BENZIE COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

448 COURT PLACE - BEULAH, M1 49617 — (231) 882-9671
wWww.benzieco.net

MEETING AGENDA
May 9, 2023

Frank F. Walterhouse Board Room, Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan
Join Meeting
Please click the link below to join the webinar:
www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty

PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES OR SWITCH THEM TO VIBRATE

9:00 a.m. CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
TRIBUTES PRESENTED BY BOARD CHAIR
Corrections Appreciation Week May 7-13
National Police Week May 14 — 20
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES —4/11/23
PUBLIC COMMENT
FINANCE —
A) Approval of Bills
ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPT HEAD COMMENTS
ACTION ITEMS —
A) Consider Resolution 2023-005 adopting ballot language for County Road
Millage
B) Consider adopting Per Diem Policy
C) Consider adopting Secondary Employment Policy
D) Consider allocating $15,000 to 23/24 Drug Court Program from Opioid Funds
E) Approve and accept Scrap Tire Grant Agreement
F) Consider authorizing summer road patrol contracts: Lake Township, Village of
Beulah, and Crystal Beach Cottager’s Association
G) Consider disbanding the EMS Advisory Committee and move forward with
County Public Safety Entities workgroup
H) Consider disbanding the Housing Committee and authorize agreement with
Community Action Agency
I) Consider establishing an ad hoc committee to determine repayment of an
ambulance bill
J) Approve service agreement for EMS training services
K) Approve and accept 2023 Marine Safety Program Grant

COMMISSIONER REPORTS —


http://www.benzieco.net/
http://www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT - Katie Zeits
STUDY SESSION — None
COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS
UNFINISHED BUSINESS —
NEW BUSINESS —
9:30 a.m. Close Session — consider trial and settlement re Benzie County, Bates, Hasting v Est. of
Sena-Richey as authorized by MCL 15.268(e).
To be immediately followed by close session to discuss strategy in connection with
collective bargaining, as authorized by MCL 15.268(c)

10:00 a.m. Maner Costerisan Audit Presentation
10:30 a.m.  Community Action Agency presentation regarding programming
PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE

PUBLIC COMMENT
ADJOURNMENT

Times Subject to Change



PUBLIC COMMENT

Purpose: The Benzie County Board of Commissioners is a public policy setting body and subject to the
Open Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976). The Board also operates under a set of “Benzie County Board
Rules (section 7.3)” which provides for public comment during their meetings. It continually strives to
receive comment from the residents of the county and reserves two opportunities during the monthly
scheduled meeting for you the public to voice opinions, concerns and sharing of any other items of
common interest. There are however, in concert with meeting conduct certain rules to follow.

Speaking Time: Agenda items may be added or removed by the board but initially at least two times
are devoted to Public Comment. Generally, however, attendees wishing to speak will be informed how
long they may speak by the chairman. All speakers are asked to give their name, residence and topic they
wish to address. This and the statements/comments will be entered into the public record (minutes of the
meeting). Should there be a number of speakers wishing to voice similar opinions, an option for a longer
presentation may be more appropriate for the group and one or more speakers may talk within that time
frame. The Board will not be accepting public comment via zoom/online.

Group Presentations — 15 minutes
Individual Presentations — 3 minutes

Board Response: Generally, as this is an “Comment” option, the board will not comment or respond
to presenters. Silence or non-response from the board should not be interpreted as disinterest or
disagreement by the board. However, should the board individually or collectively wish to address the
comments of the speaker(s) at the approval of the Chair and within a time frame previously established,
responses may be made by the board. Additionally, the presenter may be in need of a lengthier
understanding of an issue or topic and may be referred to a committee appropriate to address those issues.

Public Comment is very important in public policy settings and is only one means for an
interchange of information or dialogue. Each commissioner represents a district within the county, and
he/she may be individually contacted should greater depth or understanding of an issue be sought.
Personal contact is encouraged and helpful to both residents and the board.

Commissioner Contacts:

District |1 — Bob Roelofs (Almira East of Reynolds Road)............. 231-645-1187
District 11 - Art Jeannot (Almira Twp West of N. Reynolds Road, Platte Twp, Lake
Twp East of Sutter Rd, and Inland Twp section 1-6, section 7 lying west of

Maple City Hwy, north of US-31) ...........coiiiiiiinnn 231-920-5028
District 11l — Karen Cunningham (Crystal Lake, Frankfort and Lake Twp, at Sutter
R0OAd gOING WESL) ..o s 231-822-4067
District IV —Rhonda Nye (Benzonia Twp, except for sections 31,
36 and 35 East of Case Road)............cceevviiniiiiininn... 231-510-8804
District  VV — Tim Markey (Homestead and Benzonia Twp sections
31, 36 and 35 West of Case Road)...............ceevvnnnn.. 231-822-4066
District VI - Evan Warsecke (Colfax, Inland except sections 1-6, section 7 lying
west of Maple City Hwy and North of US-31)..............231-822-4065
District VII - Gary Sauer (Blaine, Gilmore, Joyfield, Weldon) ............ 231-651-0647

January 3, 2023
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Tribute to National Correctional Officer’s Week Honoring

Benzie County Correctional Officers
May 7-13, 2023

National Correctional Officers Week is an opportunity to honor, praise and recognize all the men
and women serving in corrections, highlighting our local Correctional Ofticers in Benzie County.
This is truly a special week to celebrate and bring awareness to the importance and significance
of this profession. National Correctional Officers Week is an occasion to honor, the dedicated
public servants in our nation’s correctional systems.

In his May 5, 1984 Proclamation, President Reagan stated “The professionalism, dedication and
courage exhibited by these officers throughout the performance of these demanding and often
conflicting roles deserve our utmost respect. The important work of correctional officers often
does not receive the recognition from the public it deserves. It is appropriate that we honor the
many contributions and accomplishments of these men and women who are a vital component of
the field of corrections.”

Correctional Officers, also known as detention officers, are dedicated to safeguarding residents
in Benzie County and ensuring public safety on a daily basis. All of the men and women who
serve, put their lives on the line and perform very difficult tasks that can be dangerous as well as
frustrating.

Correctional Officers are responsible for supervising inmate conduct and behavior to maintain
security within the facility while promoting positive actions, attitudes, and skills within the
inmate population in order to reduce recidivism and promote successful reentry into the
community.

Correctional officers, strive to maintain a safe working and living environment inside the facility,
often in the face of significant challenges and dangers, and our community recognizes the
important work and sacrifices that corrections and detention officers make each day to protect
the citizens of Benzie County.

I, Bob Roelofs, Board of Commissioners Chair of Benzie County, do hereby give this tribute to
the Benzie County Sheriff’s Office in celebration of Correctional Officer’s Week, May 7-13,
2023, and [ call upon all government officials, parents, teachers, school administrators,
caregivers, business leaders, non-profit organizations, and the people of Benzie County to
observe this week and thank their Benzie County Correctional Officers for their service to our

community.

Bob Roelofs, Béard Chair”

Dated this 9th day of May 2023.




Tribute to National Police Week Honoring

Benzie County Sheriff’s Office
May 15-21, 2023

On Peace Officers Memorial Day and during Police Week, we commend the brave men and
women of our law enforcement community for continually summoning the courage to fulfill
their solemn oath to protect and serve. We also pause to remember all those who have lost their
lives and who have suffered permanent disabilities defending their communities and the rule of
law.

Throughout our Nation’s history, law enforcement officials have never wavered in the face of
crisis or tragedy. During uncertain times, law enforcement officers bravely face challenges and
continue to protect Benzie County people. They steadfastly ensure the safety of our
communities, providing a much-needed sense of security for our citizens, and our community.

These brave men and women must operate in an environment where their moral and legal
authority is constantly being scrutinized, and they undertake the critical yet difficult task of
addressing the actions of those affected by addiction, homelessness, and mental illness. Their
ability to work well in the face of these and other challenges is extraordinary, and we have
incredible appreciation for their public service and selflessness.

On behalf of Benzie County, we proudly recognize the sworn members of Benzie County’s
Sheriff’s Office for their resolve and dedication in the face of dangerous uncertainty. The
thoughts and prayers of our community are with them and their families, and we will always owe
them our appreciation and support.

I, Bob Roelofs, Board of Commissioners Chair of Benzie County, do hereby give this tribute to
the Benzie County Sheriff’s Office in celebration of Police Week, May 15-21, 2023, and 1 call
upon all government officials, parents, teachers, school administrators, caregivers, business
leaders, non-profit organizations, and the people of Benzie County to observe this week and
thank their Benzie County Deputies for their service to our community.

(ot /Ajﬁe/{i;/}%/

Bob Roelofs/, Board Chair

Dated this 9th day of May 2023.




CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT

- @Presented to |
BENZIE COUNTY
SHERIFF’S OFFICE

for 100% Compliance with Local Corrections Officer In-Service
Training Requirements for 2022, based on-the information provided by
your county in the LCOTS system as of Apri[ 27, 2023

dats T4 -7“-1:. |
’m ""Y‘ %’@4{4@/% %&/é‘
SHERIFF MICHELLE LAJOYE-YOUNG MICHAEL W. GRODI
CHAIRPERSON CEO/EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

MICHIGAN SHERIFFST COORDINATING AND TRAINING COUNCIL




THE BENZIE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
April 11,2023

The Benzie County Board of Commissioners met in a regular session on Tuesday, April 11, 2023, in
the Frank Walterhouse Board of Commissioners Room, 448 Court Place, Government Center,
Beulah, Michigan.

The meeting was called to order by Chair Bob Roelofs.
Present were: Commissioners Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke

The invocation was given by Commissioner Roelofs and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Agenda:
Motion by Sauer, seconded by Markey, to approve the agenda as presented. Ayes: Cunningham,

Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays: None Motion carried.

Minutes:

Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Nye, to approve the regular session minutes of March 28, 2023, as
amended. Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays: None
Motion carried.

9:02 a.m. Public Comment

James Ptak, Adams Road, stated he has 3 questions. 1) Who is in charge of the fiber optic project?

2) Is Adams Road on the agenda or not? 3) Who is funding the private road next to the boat launch on
Frankfort Highway?

Commissioner Roelofs directed Mr. Ptak to the County Administrator’s office.

9:04 a.m. Public Comment closed.

FINANCE

Bills: Motion by Markey, seconded by Warsecke, to approve payment of the bills from March 24,
2023, through April 6, 2023, in the amount of $291,028.96, as presented. Roll call. Ayes:
Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke  Nays: None Motion carried.

ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPARTMENT HEAD COMMENTS

Sheriff Rosa stated that we are celebrating 911 Emergency Dispatch week. As Sheriff we know how
important that lifeline is when you call. They help the citizens as well as the officers. Hats off to
Christa Ketz, Cory Ellis and his whole stafT. Also, Sergeant Mark Ketz and Rexo, will be retiring in
a few days. We have events coming up to officially recognize him. We appreciate all he has done
over the years.

Cory Ellis, Central Dispatch Director, presented Christa Ketz with the 2023 Dispatcher of the Year
award. She has 24 years of service to Benzie County and has been a very important part of 911
Dispatch.

Commissioner Roelofs, acknowledge the commitment of Sergeant Ketz and Christa Ketz for their
years of service.
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Bert Gale, Associated Government Services, provided the Building Department Quarterly Report for
January, February, and March 2023. Stated he has been made aware of some errors in the report, so
he will be looking into that.

Kyle Mauer, Animal Control, stated that there will be yard work that will need to be done once the
snow melts. The last rainstorm destroyed the kennel yard and walking trail. The new vehicle is
working well. Looking to purchase a new mobile radio for the vehicle.

Nate Loop, Maples Director, thanked the Board of Commissioners regarding the action item on the
agenda for the approval of capital projects. As mentioned in a previous meeting, they will be asking
that the maximum amount of funds for capital projects for this year and next year. The initial quotes
do not capture all the needs once we get it going.

Cory Ellis, Central Dispatch Director, presented his quarterly report and reported on the incident that
happened last week.

Jesse Zylstra, Solid Waste and Recycling Coordinator provided a written report.

ACTION ITEMS

Surplus Property — Service Weapon: Sheriff Rosa was present to answer any questions. Motion by
Warsecke. seconded by Sauer, to declare a Sig Sauer .40 caliber service weapon surplus, and
authorize its sale and disposal, with sale proceeds to be utilized for replacement service weapons.
Roll call. Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays: None
Motion carried.

Adopt amendments to the Directory of Charges: Motion by Nye, seconded by Markey, to adopt the
amended directory of charges for Benzie County, updating the fee structure related to the County
Treasurer’s Office. Roll call. Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and
Warsecke Nays: None Motion carried.

Consider approving Multi-Factor Authentication (MFA) quote: Motion by Nye, seconded by
Cunningham, to accept quote number VC3Q26120 received from IT Right to implement multi-factor
authentications for Benzie County staff in the not to exceed amount of $45,285.25 and authorize
funding from the Capital Fund and the CARES Act Fund, and further that is authorizes the necessary
budget amendment to move funding from the CARES Act Fund to the Capital Fund. Roll call. Ayes:
Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays: None Motion carried.

Consider adopting a Per Diem Policy: Discussion was held, and this matter will be brought back to
the May 9, 2023, meeting.

Consider adopting a Secondary Employment Policy: Discussion was held, and this matter will be
brought back to the May 9, 2023, meeting.

Consider Authorizing phase 2 of lower-level expansion project: Motion by Jeannot, seconded by
Markey, that the Board Chair sign an addendum to the consultant agreement with Environment
Architects in the amount of $128,000 for the lower-level expansion projection, Phase 2, with such
agreement subject to approval as to its substance by the County Administrator and to its form by legal
counsel, with funds available in the Capital Projects Fund and Central Dispatch Fund. Roll call.
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Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey. Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays: None Motion
carried.

Approve change in Commissioner to Northern Michigan Association of Counties: Motion by
Roelofs, seconded by Nye, to reinstate Commissioner Jeannot to the Northern Michigan Associations
of Counties Board, and rescinding Commissioner Cunningham appointment. Roll call. Ayes:
Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays: None Motion carried.

Approve payment of $225.000 to Maples for capital projects: Nate Loop, Maples Director, was
present to answer any questions. Motion by Sauer, seconded by Jeannot, to approve payment in the
amount of $225,000 to the Maples for capital expenditures in accordance with the Document of
Understanding dated October 26, 2021. Roll call. Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye,
Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays: None Motion carried

Consider approving purchase of body scanner for jail operational use: Motion by Markey, seconded
by Nye, to approve the lease arrangement to obtain a Soter RS Full Body Scanner for a period of
seven years, with annual payments not to exceed $15,749.20 for years one through five, and
authorizes an additional $9,750 for years six and seven for annual maintenance, with funds available
first through grant sources noted in the April 11,2023 packet communications and remaining funds
available from unexpected inmate housing rent revenue, and LATCF funding, and further that if there
are any changes to the existing lease arrangement, or additional services of the machine are requested
that the Board of Commissioners give prior approval to such changes to ensure proper funding is in
place. Rollcall. Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays:
None Motion carried

10:49 a.m. Break
10:56 a.m. Reconvene

Approve amendment to GIS Service Agreement for Equalization Department: Brianne Lindsay,
Equalization Director, was present to answer any questions. Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Sauer,
to authorize an amendment to the services agreement with Colligo GIS for GIS services, including
parcel data and aerial mapping maintenance in the not to exceed amount of $3,500, with option to
renew annually, and that the Chair be authorized to sign with agreement subject to approval by legal
counsel, with funds available in the Equalization Department Fund. Roll call. Ayes: Cunningham,
Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays: None Motion carried

Accept Equalization Report: Brianne Lindsay, Equalization Director, was present and Polly Cairns,
Director of Record was present via Zoom, to answer any questions. Motion by Sauer, seconded by
Nye, to accept and approve the State of Michigan 608 (L-4024) Assessed and Equalized Valuations
Worksheet and authorize the Chair, Equalization Director, and County Clerk to sign. Roll call.
Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays: None Motion
carried

PRESENTATION:

Friend of the Betsie Valley Trail — Lara Treemore Spears and Jim Gribble were present regarding
grant funding for paving a portion of the Betsie Valley Trail. They have been to the Road
Commission and have received a letter of support. Met with management council and there is
support there. Presented a one-page summary today. If the County is in favor, they are prepared to
produce grant application for funding. They will come back in May for an official request.
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Frankfort Area Community Land Trust re: spent ARPA funds: Liz Negrau, Interim Executive
Director, was present and gave an update regarding the housing project. They are breaking ground
this week. Fully funded for phase 1 and phase 2 of their project at Grove Place, in Frankfort.
Handed out a one-page fact sheet regarding the Frankfort Area Community Land Trust.

COMMISSIONER REPORTS
Chair Roelofs attended the Agenda Review mecting. Area Agency on Aging meeting, Veterans
Affairs meeting, and will be attending the Village of Lake Ann meeting this evening.

Comm Jeannot provided a written report. Would like to have his report reflect that Commissioner
Nye sits on the Housing Committee also.

Comm Cunningham will submit a written report.

Comm Nye attended the Agenda Review meeting, Village of Benzonia meeting, Land Bank meeting,
Benzie School Board meeting, and West Benzie Joint Planning Commission meeting.

Comm Markey, attended Centra Wellness Networks Community Service Relations Committee
meeting, and Village of Honor meeting.

Comm Warsecke attended the Inland Township meeting, Colfax Township meeting, Conservation
District meeting, and Solid Waste Advisory Board meeting.

Comm Sauer attended the MAC Ag & Tourism meeting, Betsie Valley Trail meeting, Joyfield
Township meeting, Maples meeting, Blaine Township meeting, and Village of Thompsonville
meeting.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT - Katie Zeits stated that Lake Township has
committed ARPA dollars for the tower project. We need to connect as there will be additional
reporting to the Treasury regarding the ARPA dollars. The Maner Costerisan Audit report has been
passed out. They will be at the May 9, 2023, meeting to present it to the Board of Commissioners.
The lightening strike last week caused a lot of damage to the campus. The claim has been submitted
to MMRMA. Very proud of how the staff responded to this incident and the issues it caused.

ARPA reporting is due April 30, 2023. Will start the budget process on the staff level to bring to you
in June. Met with Bert Gale this morning regarding the Sunkissed Development. Sending the Soil
Erosion Ordinance to legal counsel for review as it is 18 years old. Working with Network
Northwest on the Master Plan.

STUDY SESSION - None

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS: Benzie Transportation Authority (2 positions). Motion by Nye,
seconded by Warsecke, to reappoint Anne Noah and Sara Hienz to a three-year term expiring April
30, 2026, on the Benzie Transportation Authority. Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye,
Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays: None Motion carried

UNFINISHED BUSINESS - None
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NEW BUSINESS - None

PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE
e Venture North 2022 Annual Report
e Benzie-Leelanau Health Department February 22, 2023, meeting minutes.
e Eaton County Resolution regarding Michigan Association of Counties 125" Anniversary

12:06 p.m. Public Comment
Annie Browning, Benzonia Township, is glad you are talking about appointment on boards and per
diem. It got me thinking about my own appointments.

Michelle Thompson, County Treasurer, gave an update on the County Chart of Accounts. She has
been working on it since last January, a year ago. It was submitted in mid-February. The
information that was returned from the State is not the numbers that she submitted. We had seven tax
foreclosures and seven hardship deferrals. Land Bank received a $120,000 grant and is working on
next go around for the grant in the fall. Please let your Township know if they have any blight
referrals to submit them to the Land Bank.

Paula Eberhart, Register of Deeds, wanted to pass information along that there was an Oil and Gas
researcher in the other day. They were hired by the State of Michigan to go around and cap a bunch
of wells.

12:12 p.m. Public Comment closed.

Motion by Warsecke, seconded by Sauer, to adjourn at 12:12 pm. Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot,
Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke Nays: None Motion carried.

Bob Roelofs, Chair Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk
INDEX
1. Approve the agenda as presented.
2. Approve the regular session minutes of March 28, 2023, as amended.
3. Approve payment of the bills from March 24,2023, through April 6, 2023, in the amount of

$291,028.96, as presented.

4. Declare a Sig Sauer .40 caliber service weapon surplus, and authorize its sale and disposal,
with sale proceeds to be utilized for replacement service weapons.

5. Adopt the amended directory of charges for Benzie County, updating the fee structure related
to the County Treasurer’s Office.

6. Accept quote number VC3Q26120 received from IT Right to implement multi-factor
authentications for Benzie County staff in the not to exceed amount of $45,285.25 and
authorize funding from the Capital Fund and the CARES Act F und, and further that 1s
authorizes the necessary budget amendment to move funding from the CARES Act Fund to
the Capital Fund.

7. Board Chair sign an addendum to the consultant agreement with Environment Architects in
the amount of $128,000 for the lower-level expansion projection, Phase 2, with such
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10.

11.

12,

13.

agreement subject to approval as to its substance by the County Administrator and to its form
by legal counsel, with funds available in the Capital Projects Fund and Central Dispatch Fund.
Reinstate Commissioner Jeannot to the Northern Michigan Associations of Counties Board,
and rescinding Commissioner Cunningham appointment.

Approve payment in the amount of $225,000 to the Maples for capital expenditures in
accordance with the Document of Understanding dated October 26, 2021.

Approve the lease arrangement to obtain a Soter RS Full Body Scanner for a period of seven
years, with annual payments not to exceed $15,749.20 for years one through five, and
authorizes an additional $9,750 for years six and seven for annual maintenance, with funds
available first through grant sources noted in the April 11, 2023 packet communications and
remaining funds available from unexpected inmate housing rent revenue, and LATCF
funding, and further that if there are any changes to the existing lease arrangement, or
additional services of the machine are requested that the Board of Commissioners give prior
approval to such changes to ensure proper funding is in place.

Authorize an amendment to the services agreement with Colligo GIS for GIS services,
including parcel data and aerial mapping maintenance in the not to exceed amount of $3,500,
with option to renew annually, and that the Chair be authorized to sign with agreement subject
to approval by legal counsel, with funds available in the Equalization Department Fund.
Accept and approve the State of Michigan 608 (1.-4024) Assessed and Equalized Valuations
Worksheet and authorize the Chair, Equalization Director, and County Clerk to sign.
Reappoint Anne Noah and Sara Hienz to a three-year term expiring April 30, 2026, on the
Benzie Transportation Authority.



Art Jeannot
Commissioner Report
April 11, 2023

Participated in 4 meetings on behalf of the County since our March 28t meeting.

4/4 - Platte Township

o The Township will be using some of their ARPA funds to upgrade the parking lot.

o There is discussion on the possibility to write an ordinance that limits the ability to develop
camp grounds in the Township.

4/6 — Lake Township

o This meeting drew in a number of citizens to share their thoughts on the Sutter Rd request. The
support is mixed.

o The Township board approved 5100k to help fund the Frankfort Tower. Discussions continue on
a donation for Point Betsie.

4/7 — MAC Finance and Governance Committee

o Discussed several items on the MAC legislative platform.

o Most plaintiffs on the original opioid lawsuit have joined a second settlement offer. It is my
understanding that if the plaintiffs sign on to this second settlement, an incentive of $25k will
be rewarded evenly among those litigants.

o Sales tax, proceeds from property tax sales, reimbursement for “natural resource
depletion/severance tax” (Act 51), local bed tax to help pay for infrastructure were among the
platform items discussed.

4/10 - Almira Township
o | will share any relevant information at the BOC meeting.
Other

o Met with Northern MI Community Action Agency on March 29 to further the discussion on
looking for a new strategy for our Housing Committee. Katie and Tammy joined me in this-
conversation.

o | am on the ballot for election to the MAC Board. This is for region Il and the election is to re-
place a current member until the term ends at the next MAC Legislative Conference in 2024, It
will be a competitive election. The election will be held during the April 24-26 Legislative

Conference.
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Commissioner Cunningham, District 3 kcunningham@benzieco.net

BoC Action Items

Committed ARPA funds to Henry Rd project, Homestead Hills Ele, Benzonia Twp.

Committed ARPA funds to Crystal Lake Qutlet Project.

Adopted a resolution authorizing participation in ongoing Opiate Litigation.

Accepted a quote for computer update for the Sheriff's Dept.

Adopted various policies for the county manual.

Recommended retirement of Sheriff Dept K9, Rexo.

Attended/Presented

7 Mar/4Apr  Kinship Coalition

10 Mar MAC Environmental Regulatory Committee
13 Mar FEAS Board

14,28 Mar BoC

15 Mar Chamber. Pointe Betsie

17,29 Mar Veterans Inspiring Veterans

20 Mar NMCA/ mtg and tour Cadillac Sheriff's Dept.
21 Mar Frankfort Council. CLTwp

22 Mar HSCB, mtg and tour BACN

23 Mar Airport Authority

5 Apr SWAC

Community

231.822.4067

Assorted meetings and emails with constituents, as it relates to county information and concerns.



Finance
Report



BILLS TO BE APPROVED May ¢

Motion to approve Vouchers in the amount of:

$
$

200,179.66

68,371.26

35,037.96

19,665.71

2,421.46

33.33

22,330.72

350,645.90

82,721.28

39,469.97

74,686.23

895,563.48

General Fund (101)

Jail Fund (213)

Ambulance Fund & ALS (214)
Funds 105-238

ACO Fund (247)

Building (249)

Dispatch 911 Fund (261)
Funds 239-292

Funds 293-640

701 Fund

Trust and Agency Funds & MSU Trust and Agency Fund (702-771)



Payable April 7 to May 4

FUND 701
FUND 101 FUND 213 FUND 214 FUND FUND 247 FUND 249 FUND 261 FUND FUND TRUST/ FUND
DATE GENERAL JAIL EMS 105-238 ACO BUILDING DISPATCH 239-292 293-690 AGENCY 702-771 TOTALS

4/13/2023 $ 2392380 | % 673202 | $ 1122565 ( % 47452 1% 8272 (% - $ 14,952.45 | $210,258.95 | $ 34,855.10 | $ 10,609.22 | $ - $ 313,114.43

EFT 04/13/2023 $ 324140 % 386261 % - $ 1,11398 | % - $ - $ 106 | $ - $ 535.10 | $ - $ - $ 5,277.80

4720720723 $ 56,820.26 [ $50,775.04 | $ 1324554 % 62656 [ $1.177701 1% 3333 [§ 1,365.49 $11,08434 % 776833 % 4,548,571 [ $73308.16 [ $ 220,752.57

472772023 $ 5101859 % 520201 % 181751 (% 28198 % 6593 (% - $ 1,866.92 $21,116.64 | $ 10,420.77 [ $ 1290160 [$ 137807 % 106,070.02

574720723 $ 55630.17 3% 5275933 6999.45[% 1716867 % 79395[% - $ 4088.75[$107.686.17 % 2890124 1% 11,410.64 $ 23795497

EFT 574720273 $ 954544 1% - $ 174981 1% - $ 301859 - $ 560519 49980 | $ 240.74 $ 12,393.69
3 Z
3 n
3 Z
3 n
3 Z
3 n
3 Z
3 n
3 Z
3 n
3 Z

Totals $ 200,179.66 | $68,371.26 | $ 35,037.96 | S 19,665.71 | $2,421.46 | $ 33.33 | $ 22,330.72 | $350,645.90 | $ 82,721.28 | $ 39,469.97 | $74,686.23 | S 895,563.48

206-K-9 Fund 230-BVIMC 269-Law Library 310-Gov't Ctr Addition-Debt

207-Sheriff Reserve's 232-Planning/Zoning 270-Platte River Bridge 315-Benzie Leelanau Health

208-Dive Team 235-CBDG 271-Housing Grant 321-Jail Bond

209-Resourse Officer 238-EDC 276-Council on Aging 371-Jail Bldg Debt Millage

210-Benzie Kids 245-Remonumentation 285-Pt. Betsie Lighthouse 425-Equipment Replace

211-D.AR.E. Fund 256-Reg of Deeds 292-Child Care Fund

215-FOC 262-911-Training 293-Soldiers Relief Fund
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User: RLynn EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/07/2023 - 05/04/2023
DB: Benzie County JOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL WARSECKE, EVAN FEB 2023-APRIL 10,2023 TRAVEL VOUCHER 165.06 89425
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL GARY SAUER COMMISSIONER MILEAGE FOR APRIL 2023 430.99 89625
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL GARY SAUER REIMBURSEMENT MAC CONFERENCE EXP 4.202: 76.70 89625
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL JEANNOT, ART MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT APRIL '23 70.74 89636
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL JEANNOT, ART MAC CONF REIMBURSEMENT MEALS 62.00 89636
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL KAREN CUNNINGHAM COMMISSIONER MILEAGE APRIL 2023 PLUS M 265.14 89637
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL KAREN CUNNINGHAM REIMBURSEMENT MAC CONF MEALS, PRKG 4.2°F 128.33 89637
101-101-860.00 TRAVEL MARKEY, TIM MARCH APRIL 2023 PER DIEM & MILEAGE 150.00 89647
101-101-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING THE PIONEER GROUP COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS AND JURY BOARD Z 166.05 89416
101-101-955.00 CONVENTIONS & MEETINGS VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 415.62

Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 1,930.63
Dept 131 CIRCUIT COURT
101-131-702.00 SALARY - ELECTED OFFICIALS MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 1,524.13 89557
101-131-702.03 SALARY-COURT ADMINISTRATOR MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 2,138.20 89557
101-131-704.00 WAGES-COURT REPORTER MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 1,160.25 89557
101-131-704.01 WAGES - ADR CLERK MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 1,502.15 89557
101-131-704.02 WAGES-CLERICAL ASSISTANT MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 1,160.25 89557
101-131-712.00 WAGES - RESEARCH ATTORNEY MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 1,509.82 89557
101-131-725.00 COST OF FRINGE BENEFITS - TO MAN MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINIS]TMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 5,562.82 89557
101-131-800.00 CONTRACTED SERV - THINKING MATTE CATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES, 1THINKING MATTERS GRP BNZ 3-31-23 249.99 89524
101-131-802.00 TRANSCRIPTS MARCIA TOMKIEWICZ TRANSCRIPTS FOR VARIOUS CIRCUIT COURT ( 221.15 89390
101-131-802.00 TRANSCRIPTS MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 1,344.35 89557
101-131-802.00 TRANSCRIPTS MARCIA TOMKIEWICZ APRIL TRANSCRIPTS MABBITT 16.40 89646
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES ABIGAIL MARIE SHACKLEY PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 232.50 89346
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES ALAN ROBERT MURLEY PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 363.75 89348
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES CHRISTINE LAURIE ANTHONY PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 277.50 89363
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES ILONA YVONNE SOMERO-LOWE PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 367.50 89379
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES JAMES ALLEN MARTIN PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 288.75 89380
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES JERRINE ANN MORAWITZ PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 270.00 89381
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES KYLE EDWARD KANDEL PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 352.50 89389
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES PATTY B. BALLARD PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 255.00 89401
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES PAUL LEWIS SOLEM PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 307.50 89402
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES RICHARD CLAYTON DEVON PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 288.75 89404
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES STELLA DOLORES YOUNG PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 292.50 89411
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES SUSAN CAROL SKELLENGER PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 307.50 89414
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES TINA MARIE KOCH PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 251.25 89419
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES TRACY JUNE OLIVER PEOPLE V. FREEBOLD 382.50 89420
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES HEINS, PATRICIA 4/5,4/11,4/12/23 LUNCH REIMB TRIAL 175.62 89538
101-131-807.00 JURY FEES HEINS, PATRICIA REIMB JURY LUNCH 412.23 24.89 89630
101-131-810.00 LEGAL FEES ERIC OHEARN CT. APPOINTED ATTY 855.00 89369
101-131-810.00 18-3016-NA MCDONALD, PATRICK COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS CASES 2,040.00 89391
101-131-810.00 22-3189-NA NICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLC COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CAS 2,087.47 89396
101-131-810.00 18-3032-NA SPILLAN, JOHN COURT APPOINTED ATTY - NA FEES 1,460.00 89407
101-131-810.00 LEGAL FEES LAW OFFICES OF WESTFALL, !COURT APPT ATTY APRIL 2023 1,687.50 89552
101-131-810.00 LEGAL FEES NORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLC  COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CAS 1,215.00 89569
101-131-812.00 APPEALS COURT - LEGAL FEES SPILLAN, JOHN COURT APPOINTED ATTY - NA FEES 25.00 89407
101-131-812.00 APPEALS COURT - LEGAL FEES KITCHEN, MICHAEL APPELLATE ATTY 21-2786-FH 1,164.47 89548
101-131-813.00 PROBATION EXPENSES WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SEF CONT #450-9688610-001 PROBATION COPIER 67.52 89681
101-131-860.00 TRAVEL KELLEY, CLAYTON 01/01/23-04/07/23 MILEAGE & MEALS 298.62 89384
101-131-860.00 TRAVEL QUAGLIA, VINCENT 03/28/23-04/07/23 MILEAGE & MEALS 330.00 89403
101-131-860.00 TRAVEL FELICZAK, KAREN TRAVE & MEAL EXP FREEBOLD TRIAL APRIL ¢ 208.62 89532
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User: RLynn EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/07/2023 - 05/04/2023
DB: Benzie County JOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 131 CIRCUIT COURT
101-131-860.00 TRAVEL HEINS, PATRICIA MILEAGE & MEALS FREEBOLD TRIAL 3/01/23- 297.70 89538
101-131-860.00 TRAVEL LUCIUS, KATLYN MILEAGE & MEAL REIMB APRIL '23 208.16 89644
101-131-860.00 TRAVEL QUAGLIA, VINCENT MEALS & MILEAGE COURT REPORTER 172.50 89660
101-131-865.00 PRISONER TRANSFER LSQ FUNDING GROUP, L.C EXTRADITION J DESMOND 03.2023 3,576.22 89642
101-131-962.00 JIS RELATED COSTS MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 638.08 89557
101-131-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GR BENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFJ] 11 DRUG TESTS FOR THROPE 44.00 89352
101-131-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GR BENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFF]12 DRUG TESTS 48.00 89352
101-131-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GR KENNETH HILLIARD CONTRACTED SERVICES DRUG COURT 1,600.56 89385
101-131-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GR KENNETH HILLIARD CONTRACTED SERVICES DRUG COURT 1,600.56 89638
Total For Dept 131 CIRCUIT COURT 40,452.50
Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT
101-136-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES JACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERS PLAIN ENVELOPES DIST CRT 471.88 89542
101-136-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES JACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERS WINDOW ENVELOPES 520.00 89542
101-136-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES MCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONI! WATER PROBATE CRT APRIL 2023 45.50 89559
101-136-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES PREMIER BIOTECH LLC DRUG TESTS 85TH DIST CRT 192.33 89574
101-136-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 36.44
101-136-805.10 PROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY KISH DYKSTRA & SCOTT GURDIAN AD ITEM BENZIE COUNTY 405.00 89386
101-136-805.10 PROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY KEHR, LINDA MOOREY  ATTY ATTY FEES 23-0038-CA 250.00 89547
101-136-805.10 PROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY NICHOLS, NOVIA ATTY FEES J ARCOS 19-0116-MI 50.00 89568
101-136-806.00 SCREENING FEES OPEN DOOR ASSESSMENTS, LL(COURT SCREENING-REMOTE, EM 23-043 FY 75.00 89400
101-136-806.00 SCREENING FEES OPEN DOOR ASSESSMENTS, LL(SCREENING KH 22343SD, JH 23032SM 150.00 89572
101-136-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS 652-001 CELLPHONES MAR 13-APRIL 14.23 195.07 89679
101-136-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS CELLPHONES BRD CHR, MNT,POA,CRTS,ACO,RE 195.07 89679
101-136-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING THE PIONEER GROUP DP23-273 NOTICE OF HEARING STEELE 99.65 89670
101-136-962.20 JIS RELATED COSTS STATE OF MICHIGAN JIS/JMS EXP APRIL,MAY, JUNE 2023 3,039.83 89581
Total For Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT 5,725.77
Dept 141 FRIEND OF THE COURT
101-141-964.10 REIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE MANISTEE COUNTY FOC FOC REIMBURSEMENT FOR FEBRUARY 2023 14,927.08 89479
Total For Dept 141 FRIEND OF THE COURT 14,927.08
Dept 142 JUVENILE DIVISION
101-142-704.01 SALARY-DIRECTOR OF YOUTH SERVICE MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 1,498.68 89557
101-142-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS COPY COUNTS W/MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT CHZ 20.88 89486
101-142-957.40 NON REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES NORTHERN MICHIGAN JUVENILE CARLY BAILEY FOR SPRING 2023 CONFERENCE 35.00 89398
Total For Dept 142 JUVENILE DIVISION 1,554.56
Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR
101-172-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES QUILL CORPORATION 1099 MISC PACKAGE 19.37 89493
101-172-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS STAPLES Mx-3551 BLDG DEPT 98.00 89567
101-172-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES QUILL CORPORATION RULED NOTE PADS STANDARD 13.10 89661
101-172-860.00 TRAVEL ZEITS, KATIE MAC EXPENSES MEALS & MILEAGE APRIL 202: 273.41 89684
101-172-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING MI BENZIE CO RECORD PATRICAD#00962231 HAZEMAT PUBLIC NOTICE 84.50 89563
101-172-955.00 CONVENTIONS & MEETINGS VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 329.00
Total For Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR 817.38
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
101-215-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES STATE OF MICHIGAN ARCHIVES OF MICHIGAN RECORDS PROJECT 4. 50.00 89580
101-215-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES THE EBCO COMPANY #C1 FILE BACKS, LETTER SIZE WITH FASTD 307.00 89587
101-215-807.00 JURY BOARD FEES DREWYOUR, RICK JURY BOARD FEES APRIL 2023 65.00 89620
101-215-807.00 JURY BOARD FEES MICK, JANICE JURY FEES APRIL 2023 43.75 89652
101-215-807.00 JURY BOARD FEES SHRAKE, ELIZABETH JURY BOARD FEES APRIL '23 44.38 89664
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Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
101-215-955.00 CONVENTIONS & MEETINGS MPJRA CONFERENCE 5.10.2023 KIM & LORI CLERK 150.00 89564
Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK 660.13
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
101-253-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES PLATTE RIVER PRINTING WINDOW ENVELOPES 375.00 89573
101-253-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 62.69
101-253-731.00 TAX ROLLS & NOTICES XPERT FULFILLMENT POSTAGE/MAILINGS FOR DLQ TAXES 622.83 89427
101-253-830.10 SERVICE CONTRACT (AC) BETSIE RIVER VETERINARY CIQTRLY PAYMENT FOR DOG LICENSE SALES 99.00 89438
101-253-830.10 SERVICE CONTRACT (AC) NORTHWOOD ANIMAL HOSPITAL QTRLY DOG LICENSE SALES 17.00 89489
101-253-830.10 SERVICE CONTRACT (AC) PLATTE LAKE VETERINARY CL]QTRLY PAYMENT FOR DOG LICENSE SALES 39.00 89492
101-253-860.00 TRAVEL THOMPSON, MICHELLE MILEAGE 18.31 89417
101-253-860.00 TRAVEL THOMPSON, MICHELLE MILEAGE 155.06 89672
101-253-961.00 TRAINING & SCHOOLS VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 15.00
101-253-963.00 COMPUTER SUPPORT BS & A SOFTWARE DLQ TAX SYSTEM ANNUAL FEES 3/1/2023-3/1 4,706.00 89444
Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER 6,109.89
Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT
101-257-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LIWASTEBASKET, CHAIRMAT, AND PAD- OFFICE 58.55 89399
101-257-800.00 CONTRACTED SVCS - DESIGNATED ASS W.A.S LLC POLLY CAIRNS -EQU DIR OF REC APRIL 202° 7,515.50
Total For Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT 7,574.05
Dept 261 MSU EXTENSION
101-261-703.04 WAGES-PART TIME SECRETARY MSU EXTENSION BUSINESS OFI DOBIS PAY 2.23.23-3.11.23 998.98 89653
Total For Dept 261 MSU EXTENSION 998.98
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE-BUILDING & GRO BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISS FUEL FOR APRIL 2023 90.93 89607
101-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES KSS PAPER PRODUCTS GVT CTR 1471544 386.24 89477
101-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE BATTERIES AND WALL CLOCKS 78.97 89490
101-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 14.14.2023 FURNACE FILTERS JAIL,SHERIFF, 137.99 89515
101-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES KSS PAPER AND SOAP 4.25.23 371.94 89550
101-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE ACCT 1444 MISC BLDG & GRDS, WEED, LINK, 18.39 89571
101-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES KSS PAPER TOWELS, TRASH LINERS, SOFTENER, M( 142.60 89640
101-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE MAILBOX FLAG REPL KIT GVT CTR ACCT#102°f 7.99 89657
101-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES WESTSHORE PLUMBING & HEATI]4.28.23 TOILET AND WATER FOUNTAIN PARTS 207.07 89682
101-265-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES KATHY HELINE CLEANING CAMPUS CLEANING FOR MONTH OF APRIL 202: 5,600.00 89546
101-265-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES TKS SECURITY GVT CTR QTRLY BILLING MAY-JULY 2023 1,632.00 89674
101-265-821.00 GARBAGE DISPOSAL GFL ENVIRONMENTAL ACCT # 002126461 WASTE MANAGEMENT SHERI 41.66 89374
101-265-821.00 GARBAGE DISPOSAL-MAIN BUILDING 2 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL ACCT #002110103 WASTE MANAGEMENT MAIN 277.44 89375
101-265-850.00 TELEPHONE CENTURYLINK 30343955 COMMUNICATION 43.09 89359
101-265-850.00 TELEPHONE TELNET WORLDWIDE BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319 443.39 89586
101-265-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES ZEITS, KATIE MONTHLY STIPEND PHONE 30.00 89428
101-265-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS 652-001 CELLPHONES MAR 13-APRIL 14.23 87.04 89679
101-265-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS CELLPHONES BRD CHR, MNT,POA,CRTS,ACO,RE 87.04 89679
101-265-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES ZEITS, KATIE MONTHLY STIPEND PHONE 30.00 89684
101-265-922.00 WATER & SEWER VILLAGE OF BEULAH WATER BILL FOR SHERIFFS OFFICE/JAIL 981.84 89423
101-265-922.00 WATER & SEWER VILLAGE OF BEULAH WATER & SEWER BILL 01/10/23-04/04/23 888.00 89423
101-265-923.00 FUEL - NATURAL GAS DTE ENERGY ACCT #9100 209 2920 4 JAIL 03/11/23-04, 456.94 89460
101-265-923.00 FUEL/PROPANE-MAIN BUILDING 9100 DTE ENERGY ACCT #9100 209 3120 0 DHS 03/11/23-04, 785.79 89463
101-265-924.00 ELECTRIC-MAIN BUILDING 1000 0051 CONSUMERS ENERGY ACCT #1000 0051 46313 JAIL ELECTRIC03/1 796.26 89451
101-265-924.00 ELECTRIC- GARAGE 1000 0586 8649 CONSUMERS ENERGY ACCT #1000 0586 8649 MAIN GARAGE 03/14, 134.33 89452
101-265-924.00 ELECTRIC-MAIN BUILDING 1000 0051 CONSUMERS ENERGY ACCT #1000 0051 4248 MAIN BUILDING 03/1 5,889.54 89453
101-265-930.00 EQUIPMENT REPAIR CUMMINS BRIDGEWAY, LLC GEN SET PLANNED MAINTENANCE FOR EQUIPME 515.65 89455
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Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265-935.00 BUILDING REPAIRS VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 18.79 22
101-265-935.00 BUILDING REPAIRS NUGENT ACE HARDWARE ACCT 1444 MISC BLDG & GRDS, WEED, LINK, 34.22 89571
101-265-935.00 BUILDING REPAIRS WESTSHORE PLUMBING & HEAT]420.23 MEN'S AND WOMEN'S TOILET REPAIR 69.91 89597
101-265-935.00 BUILDING REPAIRS A J'S EXCAVATING LLC TOPSOIL JAIL,BCSO 61.35 89601
101-265-935.00 BUILDING REPAIRS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1TOILET VALVE FOR JAIL,BCSO,DISP MAY 20: 32.81 89602
101-265-935.00 BUILDING REPAIRS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1BCSO, DISP, JAIL TOILET VALVE 6.55 89602
101-265-935.00 BUILDING REPAIRS AUTOMATIC DOOR SERVICE HANDICAP ACCESS BUTTONS JAIL/SHERIFF 114.67 89604
101-265-935.00 BUILDING REPAIRS HURST MECHANICAL #1 BOILER PUMP REPAIR 4.28.23 2,812.96 89633
101-265-935.00 BUILDING REPAIRS TKS SECURITY CRT CAMERA WARRANTY REPMT LABOR & MILEZ 440.00 89674
Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS 23,753.39
Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES
101-266-810.00 LEGAL FEES STMT 54459 COHL, STOKER, TOSKEY, P.C.PROFESSONAL SERVICES RENDERED MARCH 20: 4,333.34 89448
101-266-815.00 AUDITORS MANER COSTERISAN FINAL BILL FOR AUDIT FIELDWORK YR END ¢ 5,600.00 89556
101-266-815.20 ADMINISTRATION FEES - MANISTEE MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 1,166.67 89557
Total For Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 11,100.01
Dept 267 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
101-267-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES KAREN MALLON EXPENSE REPORT 149.67 89476
101-267-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES TRAVERSE CITY AREA PUBLIC PRETRIAL AND PCC SUMMARY SHEETS 232.08 89591
101-267-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES TRAVERSE CITY AREA PUBLIC #10 ENVELOPES 130.23 89591
101-267-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 818.55
101-267-808.00 WITNESS FEES BEIDLER, CAROL WITNESS FEES MCCALL 21-277-SM 9.68 89435
101-267-808.00 WITNESS FEES DAVIDHIZAR, MARGARET FREEBOLD TRIAL WITNESS FEES 27.40 89456
101-267-808.00 WITNESS FEES FREEBOLD, JACOB FREEBOLD WITNESS FEES 82.80 89469
101-267-808.00 WITNESS FEES SOWA, GRANT WITNESS FEES MCCALL 21-277-SM 7.32 89496
101-267-808.00 WITNESS FEES TABERT, DAYMAIN WITNESS FEES 22-3195-DL CULBERTSON 13.52 89500
101-267-808.00 WITNESS FEES VANBROCKLIN, AUSTIN FREEBOLD TRIAL WITNESS FEES 27.65 89504
101-267-808.00 WITNESS FEES VANBROCKLIN, EMILY WITNESS FEES 27.65 89505
101-267-808.00 WITNESS FEES VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 85.00
101-267-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS 652-001 CELLPHONES MAR 13-APRIL 14.23 87.04 89679
101-267-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS CELLPHONES BRD CHR, MNT, POA,CRTS,ACO, RE 87.04 89679
101-267-901.00 RESOURCE MATERIALS RELX INC. DBA LEXISNEXIS PAO LEXIS NEXIS 174.00 89662
101-267-955.00 CONVENTIONS & MEETINGS VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 60.00
Total For Dept 267 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 2,019.63
Dept 268 REGISTER OF DEEDS
101-268-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES - LAREDO FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INC  LAREDO USAGE FEBRUARY 2023 1,762.12 89371
101-268-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES - LAREDO FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INC  LAREDO USAGE MARCH 2023 1,339.67 89533
101-268-955.10 DUES & REGISTRATIONS VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 30.00
Total For Dept 268 REGISTER OF DEEDS 3,131.79
Dept 275 DRAIN COMMISSION
101-275-819.00 CONTRACT SERVICE - LAKE LEVELS DIXON, CRAIG MONTHLY CONTRACTED SERVICES FOR DAM WAT 333.33 89365
101-275-819.00 CONTRACT SERVICE - LAKE LEVELS DIXON, CRAIG MONTHLY CONTRACTED SERVICES FOR DAM WAT 333.33 89619
Total For Dept 275 DRAIN COMMISSION 666.66
Dept 285 CENTRAL SERVICES
101-285-730.00 POSTAGE FP FINANCE PROGRAM POSTAGE FOR APRIL 2023 2,500.00 21
101-285-730.00 POSTAGE XPERT FULFILLMENT POSTAGE/MAILINGS FOR DLQ TAXES 872.00 89427
101-285-730.00 POSTAGE AUTOMATED BUSINESS EQUIPME INK CARTRIDGES AND SELF SEALING SOLUTIC 453.42 89434
101-285-730.00 POSTAGE VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 12.60
101-285-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES FP FINANCE PROGRAM POSTAGE METER RENTAL 248.04 89468
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Dept 285 CENTRAL SERVICES
101-285-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES FP FINANCE PROGRAM POSTAGE METER RENTAL 248.04 89535
101-285-930.00 EQUIPMENT REPAIR VC3 INC SWITCH TO RESOLVE POSTAGE METER CONNECT 31.57 89429
101-285-930.00 EQUIPMENT REPAIR NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS COPY COUNTS W/MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT CHZ 2,404.37 89486
101-285-930.00 EQUIPMENT REPAIR VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 435.60
101-285-930.00 EQUIPMENT REPAIR SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION FIRE SYSTEM REPAIR FROM STORM DAMAGE 0¢ 2,590.00 89667
101-285-940.20 EQUIPMENT LEASE-40027957 TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.CUSTOMER #40027957 CONTRACT #40027957-1 120.97 89415
101-285-940.20 EQUIPMENT LEASE-40023293 TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.CUSTOMER #40023293 CONTRACT #40023293-1 122.00 89415
101-285-940.20 EQUIPMENT LEASE APPLIED INNOVATION SUM OF EQUIPMENT BASE CHARGES 211.91 89433
101-285-940.20 EQUIPMENT LEASE-40032368 TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.CUSTOMER #40032368 CONTRACT #40032368-1 375.75 89501
101-285-940.20 EQUIPMENT LEASE WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SEI 450-0236145-1 BP-50C45 APRIL 2023 155.51 89596
101-285-940.20 EQUIPMENT LEASE-40029846 TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.CUSTOMER #40029846 CONTRACT # 40029846- 189.93 89668
Total For Dept 285 CENTRAL SERVICES 10,971.71
Dept 286 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT
101-286-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES MERIT NETWORK INC. CONTRACTED BANDWITH 2,250.00 89480
101-286-850.01 INTERNET SERVICE MERIT NETWORK INC. CONTRACTED BANDWITH 6,480.00 89480
Total For Dept 286 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT 8,730.00
Dept 301 SHERIFF
101-301-687.00 REFUNDS/REBATES - SHERIFF VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED (400.00)
101-301-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 144.20 22
101-301-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 10OFF SUPP ROAD/JAIL 17.49 89431
101-301-729.00 PHOTOS AND SUPPLIES 85TH DISTRICT COURT CIVIL SERVICE SMALL CLAIMS 04172023 125.00 89430
101-301-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE EXPRESS LUBE & TIRE SERVI(18-3 OIL CHANGE 62.44 89465
101-301-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE WEX BANK FUEL MAR 16 TO APR 15 2023 156.73 89509
101-301-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSAPRIL 2023 FUEL 4,112.04 89607
101-301-749.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS NAPA AUTO SUPPLY, INC. 16-1 BACK UP LIGHT BULB 2.49 89395
101-301-749.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS WATSON BENZIE LLC 19-1 OC/DX FAILING BALL JOINTS 68.75 89426
101-301-749.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS NAPA AUTO SUPPLY, INC. 16-1 HEADLAMP BULB 3.89 89566
101-301-749.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS WATSON BENZIE LLC 19-1 CONTROL ARM X4, ALIGNMENT, SWAY BI 307.89 89595
101-301-749.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS HONOR COLLISION SVCS 20-2 DURANGO DEDUCTIBLE 1,000.00 89632
101-301-751.00 UNIFORMS VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 253.41 22
101-301-751.00 UNIFORMS EMBROID ME OF TRAVERSE CI7SHIRTS - ROAD & MARINE 84.00 89464
101-301-751.00 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC UNIFORMS - ROAD 218.98 89536
101-301-751.00 UNIFORMS VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 33.50
101-301-751.00 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1ROAD UNIFORMS 71.16 89602
101-301-751.00 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1ROAD UNIFORMS 16.56 89602
101-301-850.00 TELEPHONE CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS ACCT 8245 12 142 0010078 17.61 89615
101-301-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES-ROAD PATROL VERIZON WIRELESS SHERIFF MAR 13 APR 13 2023 CELL PHONES 717.08 89593
101-301-961.00 TRAINING & SCHOOLS VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 250.00 22
101-301-970.00 EQUIPMENT VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 75.00 22
101-301-970.00 EQUIPMENT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1ROAD EQUIPMENT 265.80 89431
101-301-970.06 EQUIPMENT - COMPUTERS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1KEYBOARD/MOUSE 4 SETS 78.96 89431
101-301-970.06 EQUIPMENT - COMPUTERS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1HEADPHONES - DB 35.99 89514
Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF 7,718.97
Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL
101-333-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHICLIENT # 0110900001 DENTAL MAY 2023 97.96 89457
101-333-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYMONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 38.58 89578
101-333-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSEYEMED 5.2023 1039923,1044145 15.40 89624
101-333-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSAPRIL 2023 FUEL 435.37 89607
Total For Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL 587.31
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Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
101-426-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHICLIENT # 0110900001 DENTAL MAY 2023 50.63 89457
101-426-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYMONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 40.10 89578
101-426-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSEYEMED 5.2023 1039923,1044145 9.28 89624
101-426-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE-EMERGENCY MANA BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMIS¢ FUEL FOR APRIL 2023 81.03 89607
101-426-850.00 TELEPHONE VERIZON WIRELESS ACCT# 786787479-00001FROM MAR 2- APR 0] 43.52 89506
101-426-860.00 TRAVEL HUBERS, REBECCA TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT APRIL 2023 271.83 89472
101-426-957.00 MISCELLANEOUS EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ASSO( 2023 ASSOCIATION DUES 20.00 89367
101-426-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 95.94
101-426-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES IDSI INTERNATIONAL 7 LICENSES HAZCONNECT - EGLE TIER II MZ 1,050.00 89635
Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 1,662.33
Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER
101-648-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 2,127.94 89557
101-648-861.00 BURIAL TRANSITS JOWETT FAMILY FUNERAL HOME TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS AND MEDICOLEGAL 3,150.00 89475
101-648-970.00 EQUIPMENT- MEDICAL EXAMINER STERICYCLE, INC. SITE 002: BENZIE COUNTY EMS, STERI-SAFE 690.00 89412
101-648-970.00 EQUIPMENT- MEDICAL EXAMINER STERICYCLE, INC. SITE 002: BENZIE COUNTY EMS, STERI-SAFE 690.00 89665
101-648-970.00 EQUIPMENT- MEDICAL EXAMINER TRINITY FLUIDS SUPPLIES APRIL '23 148.84 89677
101-648-970.00 EQUIPMENT- MEDICAL EXAMINER TRINITY FLUIDS SUPPLIES SYRINGE, NEEDLES APRIL '23 66.60 89677
Total For Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER 6,873.38
Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH
101-649-836.00 APPROPRIATIONS CENTRA WELLNESS NETWORK  MONTHLY APPROPRIATIONS MAY 2023 9,534.59 89614
Total For Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH 9,534.59
Dept 670 DHHS BOARD
101-670-721.00 PER DIEM - DHS BOARD HARRISON, SCOTT DHHS BOARD MEETING FOR APRIL 40.00 89378
101-670-721.00 PER DIEM - DHS BOARD JOWETT, GAYLORD DHHS BOARD MEETING IN APRIL 40.00 89382
101-670-721.00 PER DIEM - DHS BOARD SCHAFFER, DONALD E. DHHS BOARD MEETING FOR APRIL 40.00 89406
101-670-860.00 TRAVEL - DHS BOARD SCHAFFER, DONALD E. DHHS BOARD MEETING FOR APRIL 5.90 89406
Total For Dept 670 DHHS BOARD 125.90
Dept 728 INTERGOVERNMENTAL
101-728-885.00 LIQUOR TAX - NO MI REG ENTITY NORTHERN MICHIGAN REGIONAI LIQUOR TAX FOR 2ND QTR OF FY 2023 19,399.20 89654
Total For Dept 728 INTERGOVERNMENTAL 19,399.20
Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
101-751-721.00 PER DIEM BARB IKENS PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 4/24/23 40.00 89519
101-751-721.00 PER DIEM BARNARD, JASON PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 04/24/23 40.00 89520
101-751-721.00 PER DIEM-PARKS & REC BEECHRAFT, PAUL PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 4/24/23 40.00 89521
101-751-721.00 PER DIEM DUPERRON, SEAN PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 04/24/22 40.00 89528
101-751-721.00 PER DIEM HOOGTERP, EDWARD PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 4/24/23 40.00 89540
101-751-721.00 PER DIEM JOHNSON, SHAUN PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 04/24/23 40.00 89545
101-751-721.00 PER DIEM KRAUS, CHARLES PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 4/24/23 40.00 89549
101-751-721.00 PER DIEM LEE FERGUSON PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 04/24/23 40.00 89553
101-751-860.00 TRAVEL BARB IKENS PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 4/24/23 5.24 89519
101-751-860.00 TRAVEL BARNARD, JASON PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 04/24/23 6.55 89520
101-751-860.00 TRAVE-PARKS & REC BEECHRAFT, PAUL PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 4/24/23 20.96 89521
101-751-860.00 TRAVEL DUPERRON, SEAN PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 04/24/22 11.14 89528
101-751-860.00 TRAVEL HOOGTERP, EDWARD PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 4/24/23 1.76 89540
101-751-860.00 TRAVEL JOHNSON, SHAUN PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 04/24/23 2.93 89545
101-751-860.00 TRAVEL KRAUS, CHARLES PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 4/24/23 14.41 89549
101-751-860.00 TRAVEL LEE FERGUSON PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 04/24/23 14.41 89553
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Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT 397.40
Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS
101-851-725.06 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY MONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 181.30 89578
Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS 181.30
Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
101-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE KOSIBOSKI, JEFFREY RETIREE HEALTH SUPPLEMENT BENEFIT PER C( 175.00 89387
101-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE TUCKER, DAVID MONTLHY RETIREE HEALTHCARE SUPPLEMNET 175.00 89421
101-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHICLIENT # 0110900001 DENTAL MAY 2023 2,596.82 89457
101-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE TUCKER, DAVID RETIREE HEALTH SUPP COAM MAY '23 175.00 89678
101-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INS{EYEMED 5.2023 1039923,1044145 447 .40 89624
101-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE KOSIBOSKI, JEFFREY RETIREE HEALTH SUPPLEMENT COAM MAY 202:Z 175.00 89639
101-852-717.01 MEDICAL INSURANCE TO MANISTEE MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 1,401.93 89557
101-852-718.00 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY MONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 1,177.80 89578
101-852-874.00 MEDICAL INSURANCE - RETIREES BLUE CARE NETWORK GROUP#00189733 SUB#0002 MAY 2023 RETIRE 3,601.99 89441
101-852-874.00 MEDICAL INSURANCE - RETIREES DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHICLIENT # 0110900001 DENTAL MAY 2023 210.95 89457
101-852-874.00 MEDICAL INSURANCE - RETIREES FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSEYEMED 5.2023 1039923,1044145 37.12 89624
Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE 10,174.01
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
101-871-828.00 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS 2022 ADDITIONAL PREMIUM DUE FOR 2022 AU 2,401.11 89393
Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 2,401.11
Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 200,179.66
Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000
205-000-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHICLIENT # 0110900001 DENTAL MAY 2023 26.72 89457
205-000-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY MONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 38.58 89578
205-000-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSEYEMED 5.2023 1039923,1044145 4.64 89624
205-000-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE WEX BANK FUEL MAR 16 TO APR 15 2023 89.86 89509
205-000-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISS¢ APRIL 2023 FUEL 164.53 89607
205-000-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE WATSON BENZIE LLC 19-3 OC TR CONTRACT X3 245.00 89680
205-000-840.00 INTELL/INVESTIGATIONS VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 621.71 22
205-000-840.00 INTELL/INVESTIGATIONS TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATAPRIL INTELL 2023 75.00 89676
205-000-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES-TNT VERIZON WIRELESS SHERIFF MAR 13 APR 13 2023 CELL PHONES 40.60 89593
Total For Dept 000 1,306.64
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
205-871-828.00 INSURANCE & BONDS MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS 2022 ADDITIONAL PREMIUM DUE FOR 2022 AU 150.05 89393
Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 150.05
Total For Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND 1,456.69
Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000
209-000-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHICLIENT # 0110900001 DENTAL MAY 2023 148.59 89457
209-000-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY MONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 75.23 89578
209-000-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSEYEMED 5.2023 1039923,1044145 24.68 89624
209-000-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE WEX BANK FUEL MAR 16 TO APR 15 2023 38.57 89509
209-000-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISS¢ APRIL 2023 FUEL 618.93 89607
209-000-751.00 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1UNIFORMS - SRO - MAUL SHIRT 29.99 89602
209-000-957.00 MISCELLANEOUS VERIZON WIRELESS SHERIFF MAR 13 APR 13 2023 CELL PHONES 94.11 89593
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Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000
209-000-961.00 TRAINING & SCHOOLS VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 425.00 22
209-000-961.00 TRAINING & SCHOOLS BENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFF]TRNG & SCHOL, TRANSPORT 15.00 89437
Total For Dept 000 1,470.10
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
209-871-828.00 INSURANCE & BONDS MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS 2022 ADDITIONAL PREMIUM DUE FOR 2022 AU 118.20 89393
Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 118.20
Total For Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 1,588.30
Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
213-265-782.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 59.99 22
213-265-782.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE ACCT 1444 MISC BLDG & GRDS, WEED, LINK, 54.97 89571
213-265-783.00 EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES BETSIE VALLEY SALES & SER\MISC SUPPLIES - JAIL 40.35 89439
213-265-783.00 EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES BETSIE VALLEY SALES & SER\SPARK PLUG 4.29 89439
213-265-783.00 EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, ]1OFFICE SUPPLIES 62.11 89514
213-265-783.00 EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 14.14.2023 FURNACE FILTERS JAIL, SHERIFF, 337.81 89515
213-265-783.00 EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES KSS BODY WASH - JAIL 148.78 89550
213-265-783.00 EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE ACCT 1444 MISC BLDG & GRDS, WEED, LINK, 81.96 89571
213-265-783.00 EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES KSS PAPER TOWELS, TRASH LINERS, SOFTENER, MC 495.00 89640
213-265-784.00 GARBAGE PICK-UP GFL ENVIRONMENTAL ACCT # 002126461 WASTE MANAGEMENT SHERI 101.99 89374
213-265-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS SHERIFF MAR 13 APR 13 2023 CELL PHONES 181.15 89593
213-265-922.00 WATER & SEWER VILLAGE OF BEULAH WATER BILL FOR SHERIFFS OFFICE/JAIL 2,403.59 89423
213-265-923.00 FUEL - NATURAL GAS DTE ENERGY ACCT #9100 209 2920 4 JAIL 03/11/23-04, 1,118.62 89460
213-265-924.00 ELECTRIC-JAIL 1000 0051 4313 CONSUMERS ENERGY ACCT #1000 0051 46313 JAIL ELECTRIC03/1 1,949.34 89451
213-265-935.00 JAIL REPAIRS VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 77.00 22
213-265-935.00 JAIL REPAIRS NUGENT ACE HARDWARE ACCT 1444 MISC BLDG & GRDS, WEED, LINK, 84.13 89571
213-265-935.00 JAIL REPAIRS WESTSHORE PLUMBING & HEAT]420.23 MEN'S AND WOMEN'S TOILET REPAIR 171.13 89597
213-265-935.00 JAIL REPAIRS A J'S EXCAVATING LLC TOPSOIL JAIL,BCSO 150.18 89601
213-265-935.00 JAIL REPAIRS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1TOILET VALVE FOR JAIL,BCSO,DISP MAY 20: 80.33 89602
213-265-935.00 JAIL REPAIRS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1BCSO, DISP, JAIL TOILET VALVE 16.04 89602
213-265-935.00 JAIL REPAIRS AUTOMATIC DOOR SERVICE HANDICAP ACCESS BUTTONS JAIL/SHERIFF 280.73 89604
213-265-935.00 JAIL REPAIRS GRAND TRAVERSE REFRIGERAT]WALK IN FREEZER - JAIL 562.53 89628
Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS 8,462.02
Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
213-351-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 239.74 22
213-351-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, ]1OFF SUPP ROAD/JAIL 91.77 89431
213-351-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, ]1OFFICE SUPPLIES 92.89 89514
213-351-740.00 FOOD SUPPLIES CANTEEN SERVICES FOOD SUPPLIES 03/26/2023 TO 04/01/2023 2,931.20 89358
213-351-740.00 FOOD SUPPLIES CANTEEN SERVICES FOOD SUPPLIES - 04/02 TO 04/08/23 2,781.70 89445
213-351-740.00 FOOD SUPPLIES CANTEEN SERVICES FOOD SUPP 04/09 TO 04/15/2023 3,080.70 89523
213-351-740.00 FOOD SUPPLIES CANTEEN SERVICES FOOD SUPPLIES 04/16/23 TO 04/22/23 2,759.50 89613
213-351-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE WEX BANK FUEL MAR 16 TO APR 15 2023 97.41 89509
213-351-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISS APRIL 2023 FUEL 350.15 89607
213-351-751.00 UNIFORMS NYE UNIFORM COMPANY SKAGGS - CLASS A PANTS - JAIL 119.09 89658
213-351-834.00 PRISONER MEDICAL - BENZIE CO CORRECTIONAL RECOVERY CLM BAL/CR FEE GT COUNTY INMATE 643.26 89454
213-351-834.00 PRISONER MEDICAL - BENZIE CO CORRECTIONAL RECOVERY CR FEE 318.94 89617
213-351-865.00 PRISONER TRANSFER VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 9.53 22
213-351-865.00 PRISONER TRANSFER BENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFF]TRNG & SCHOL, TRANSPORT 50.00 89437
213-351-940.20 EQUIPMENT LEASE - COPIER-4003142 TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.CUSTOMER #40031429 CONTRACT # 4003142¢ 307.00 89585
213-351-961.00 TRAINING & SCHOOLS BENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFF]TRNG & SCHOL, TRANSPORT 70.00 89437
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Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
213-351-963.00 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1KEYBOARD/MOUSE 4 SETS 78.96 89431
213-351-970.00 EQUIPMENT OD SECURITY NORTH AMERICA, BODY SCANNING SYSTEM 43,000.00 89491
Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS 57,021.84
Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS
213-851-725.06 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYMONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 59.50 89578
Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS 59.50
Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
213-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHICLIENT # 0110900001 DENTAL MAY 2023 849.34 89457
213-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSEYEMED 5.2023 1039923,1044145 143.44 89624
213-852-718.00 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYMONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 539.88 89578
Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE 1,532.66
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
213-871-828.00 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS 2022 ADDITIONAL PREMIUM DUE FOR 2022 AU 1,295.24 89393
Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 1,295.24
Total For Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND 68,371.26
Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
214-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-EMS 2115152 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL ACCT # WASTE MANAGEMENT (DEPARTMENT) 130.71 89376
214-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES MI PEST ST3 PEST CONTROL 61.00 89392
214-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES HONOR BUILDING SUPPLY, INCITEMS NEEDED TO ADD A SUPPORT TO A BED 10.84 89471
214-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE TRASH CANS FOR 2 AMBULANCES 15.98 89490
214-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE BATTERIES FOR ST 3 14.98 89490
214-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES MI PEST ST 2 PEST CONTROL 66.00 89649
214-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES NORTHERN SHORES PRESSURE ¥ POWER WASH ST 2 BUILDINGS AND DECKS 526.25 89655
214-265-750.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE CLEANING SUPPLIES 28.96 89657
214-265-820.00 SNOW REMOVAL NORTHERN OUTDOORS FEB MARCH ST 2 PLOWING 160.00 89487
214-265-820.00 SNOW REMOVAL NORTHERN OUTDOORS MARCH PLOWING 40.00 89570
214-265-850.01 INTERNET SERVICE CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS ST 3 CABLE, INTERNET, PHONE 276.38 89360
214-265-850.01 INTERNET SERVICE DIRECT TV ST 2 TV 133.98 89459
214-265-850.01 INTERNET SERVICE BRIGHTSPEED INTERNET/PHONE CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF 307.69 89612
214-265-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS ACCT# 786787479-00001FROM MAR 2- APR 0] (6.61) 89506
214-265-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES AT & T MOBILITY CELLPHONES EMS & DISPATCH APRIL 2023 290.85 89517
214-265-922.00 WATER & SEWER CITY OF FRANKFORT ST 3 WATER AND SEWER 69.48 89364
214-265-922.00 WATER & SEWER MCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONI! ST 3 WATER FILTERING 59.50 89648
214-265-923.00 FUEL/PROPANE-EMS PINE LN 9100 20 DTE ENERGY ACCT #9100 209 3107 7 PINE LN 03/11/23- 254.79 89461
214-265-923.00 FUEL/PROPANE-EMS PARK AVE 9100 2 DTE ENERGY ACCT #9100 209 2902 2 PARK AVE 03/11/2: 148.57 89462
214-265-923.00 FUEL/PROPANE-EMS TVILLE 9200 059 DTE ENERGY ACCT # MAIN BUILDING (DATE OF SERVICE) 293.42 89527
214-265-924.00 ELECTRIC CHERRYLAND ELECTRIC ST 2 ELECTRIC 165.68 89362
214-265-924.00 ELECTRIC-STATION 3 1000 1354 355 CONSUMERS ENERGY ACCT #1000 1354 3556 EMS PARK 3/8/23-0¢ 106.40 89449
214-265-924.00 ELECTRIC-STATION 3 GARAGE 1000 1 CONSUMERS ENERGY ACCT #1000 1354 3937 EMS PINE 3/8/23-0¢ 73.20 89450
214-265-970.00 EQUIPMENT & REPAIR AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1S23 PHONE CHARGERS 31.98 89431
214-265-970.00 EQUIPMENT & REPAIR SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION FE CABINET BRACKETS FOR AMBULANCES 727.50 89499
Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS 3,987.53
Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)
214-655-730.00 POSTAGE NUGENT ACE HARDWARE UPS SHIPPING TO SPARTAN ARMOR 33.98 89657
214-655-735.00 MEDICAL SUPPLIES BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC  MED SUPPLIES 2,585.68 89443
214-655-735.00 MEDICAL SUPPLIES BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC  MED SUPPLIES 84.58 89611
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Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND
Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)
214-655-735.00 MEDICAL SUPPLIES BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC MED SUPPLIES 1,076.99 89611
214-655-735.10 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS AIRGAS OXYGEN 73.47 89347
214-655-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE WEX BANK FUEL 246.15 89598
214-655-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE-EMS BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISS FUEL FOR APRIL 2023 3,624.93 89607
214-655-749.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS JUST TRUCKS INC A31 OIL, BRAKES FRONT AND REAR, AXL FLU 4,597.64 89383
214-655-749.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS JUST TRUCKS INC A31 WATER PUMP, RADIATOR, 3,224.93 89383
214-655-749.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS XPRESS LUBE A32 OIL CANGE 83.49 89683
214-655-751.00 UNIFORMS VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 354.43
214-655-800.01 CONTRACTED SERVICES - BILLING FIRE RECOVERY EMS MARCH BILLING INVOICE 6,525.89 89467
214-655-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS COPY COUNTS W/MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT CHZ 114.00 89486
214-655-955.10 DUES & REGISTRATIONS MAAS MICHIGAN ASSOSIATION OF AMBULANCE SERVI] 1,055.00 89478
214-655-961.00 TRAINING & SCHOOLS MUNSON MEDICAL CENTER CPR ROSE SERZANIN 225.00 89565
214-655-970.00 EQUIPMENT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1TRAUMA BAG AND SUOPPLIES FOR CALVIN-ERIT 176.37 89431
214-655-970.00 EQUIPMENT GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMM GT MOBILE PAGER BATTERIES 130.00 89537
214-655-970.00 EQUIPMENT VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 1,395.38
214-655-970.00 EQUIPMENT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1ERT SUPPLIES-EQUIPMENT FOR CALVIN X SHE 31.99 89602
214-655-970.00 EQUIPMENT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1ERT EQUIPMENT FOR CALVIN 262.89 89602
214-655-970.00 EQUIPMENT STRYKER SALES, LLC LP 15 POWER CORDS 628.68 89666
Total For Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS) 26,531.47
Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS
214-851-725.06 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY MONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 56.00 89578
Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS 56.00
Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
214-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHICLIENT # 0110900001 DENTAL MAY 2023 1,116.99 89457
214-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INS{EYEMED 5.2023 1039923,1044145 183.52 89624
214-852-718.00 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY MONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 536.09 89578
Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE 1,836.60
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
214-871-828.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS 2022 ADDITIONAL PREMIUM DUE FOR 2022 AU 2,626.36 89393
Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 2,626.36
Total For Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FU! 35,037.96
Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
216-871-828.00 INSURANCE & BONDS MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS 2022 ADDITIONAL PREMIUM DUE FOR 2022 AU 31.67 89393
Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 31.67
Total For Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND 31.67
Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PATROL FUND
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
217-871-828.00 INSURANCE & BONDS MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS 2022 ADDITIONAL PREMIUM DUE FOR 2022 AU 28.6060 89393
Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 28.6060
Total For Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PATROL FUND 28.6060
Fund 220 MARINE PATROL FUND
Dept 000
220-000-751.00 UNIFORMS VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 67.27 22
220-000-751.00 UNIFORMS EMBROID ME OF TRAVERSE CI7SHIRTS - ROAD & MARINE 21.00 89464
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Fund 220 MARINE PATROL FUND
Dept 000
Total For Dept 000 88.27
Total For Fund 220 MARINE PATROL FUND 88.27
Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 000
228-000-721.00 PER DIEM ANNIE BROWNING PER DIEM 40.00 89432
228-000-721.00 PER DIEM SCHAFFER COMPANY LLC PER DIEM 40.00 89495
228-000-721.00 PER DIEM WARREN, TODD PER DIEM 40.00 89508
228-000-721.00 PER DIEM WOLFE, SAMANTHA PER DIEM 40.00 89510
228-000-721.00 PER DIEM WOOD, MARLENE PER DIEM 40.00 89511
228-000-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE- RECYCLING BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISS FUEL FOR APRIL 2023 309.58 89607
228-000-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES-RECYCLING 20 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING SERVICES FOR MARCH 2023 15,604.64 89626
228-000-850.00 TELEPHONE VERIZON WIRELESS 652-001 CELLPHONES MAR 13-APRIL 14.23 43.52 89679
228-000-850.00 TELEPHONE VERIZON WIRELESS CELLPHONES BRD CHR, MNT,POA,CRTS,ACO,RE 43.52 89679
228-000-860.00 TRAVEL SCHAFFER COMPANY LLC SWAC MILEAGE 3.51 89495
228-000-860.00 TRAVEL WARREN, TODD SWAC MILEAGE 8.05 89508
228-000-860.00 TRAVEL WOLFE, SAMANTHA MILEAGE 14.04 89510
228-000-860.00 TRAVEL WOOD, MARLENE SWAC MILEAGE 1.17 89511
228-000-900.00 PUBLIC RELATIONS-PRINTG/PUBLISHN NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONSCOPY COUNTS W/MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT CHZ 33.33 89486
Total For Dept 000 16,261.36
Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS
228-851-725.06 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYMONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 3.50 89578
Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS 3.50
Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
228-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHICLIENT # 0110900001 DENTAL MAY 2023 26.72 89457
228-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSEYEMED 5.2023 1039923,1044145 4.64 89624
228-852-718.00 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYMONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 29.96 89578
Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE 61.32
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
228-871-828.00 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS 2022 ADDITIONAL PREMIUM DUE FOR 2022 AU 145.94 89393
Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 145.94
Total For Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND 16,472.12
Fund 241 LAND BANK AUTHOITY FUND
Dept 000
241-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES FISHBECK PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR LAND BANK 3,321.50 89372
241-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STZ LAND BANK AFFIIDAVIT FOR 04-501-013-00 90.00 89650
Total For Dept 000 3,411.50
Total For Fund 241 LAND BANK AUTHOITY FUND 3,411.50
Fund 244 E.D.C. ENTERPRISE FUND
Dept 000
244-000-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES MITCHELL SHAPIRO MARCH 2023 INVOICE FOR SERVICES 4,320.00 89484
Total For Dept 000 4,320.00
Total For Fund 244 E.D.C. ENTERPRISE FUND 4,320.00

Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
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Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
247-265-782.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE TOOL CHEST/GLOVES 174.98 89490
247-265-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS 652-001 CELLPHONES MAR 13-APRIL 14.23 88.53 89679
247-265-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS CELLPHONES BRD CHR, MNT, POA,CRTS,ACO,RE 88.53 89679
247-265-924.00 ELECTRIC-ANIMAL CONTROL 1000 060 CONSUMERS ENERGY 100006081572 ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICE 181.38 89616
247-265-924.00 ELECTRIC & HEATING DTE ENERGY 910020929329 ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICE 276.00 89621
247-265-935.00 BUILDING REPAIRS VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 161.87
Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS 971.29
Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL
247-430-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE TOOL CHEST/GLOVES 27.98 89490
247-430-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 13.77
247-430-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE CLEANING SUPPLIES FOR VEHICLE 34.906 89657
247-430-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE EXPRESS LUBE & TIRE SERVICOIL CHANGE 22 TAHOE 104.51 89623
247-430-751.00 UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 14.11.2023 ACO PANTS, BAG 164.97 89431
247-430-751.00 UNIFORMS VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 126.21
247-430-835.20 VET & DRUG FEES PLATTE LAKE VETERINARY CLIMIBCA-311 RABIES/DAPP//MIBCA-310SPAY Al 513.85 89492
247-430-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS COPY COUNTS W/MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT CHZ 30.64 89486
247-430-945.20 DISPOSALS & BURIALS GFL ENVIRONMENTAL 002129320 ACO 23.02 89470
247-430-970.00 EQUIPMENT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 14.11.2023 ACO PANTS, BAG 74.90 89431
247-430-970.00 EQUIPMENT NUGENT ACE HARDWARE TOOL CHEST/GLOVES 41.99 89490
Total For Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL 1,156.80
Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS
247-851-725.06 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY MONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 7.00 89578
Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS 7.00
Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
247-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHICLIENT # 0110900001 DENTAL MAY 2023 124.68 89457
247-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INS{EYEMED 5.2023 1039923,1044145 20.04 89624
247-852-718.00 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY MONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 58.93 89578
Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE 203.65
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
247-871-828.00 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS 2022 ADDITIONAL PREMIUM DUE FOR 2022 AU 82.72 89393
Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 82.72
Total For Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND 2,421.46
Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR
249-371-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS COPY COUNTS W/MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT CHZ 33.33 89486
Total For Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR 33.33
Total For Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND 33.33
Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS AUTOMATION FUND
Dept 000
256-000-800.00 RECORD CONVERSIONS FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INC BASTION AVID HOST SERV QUARTERLY 3,100.00 89371
Total For Dept 000 3,100.00
Total For Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS AUTOMATION FUND 3,100.00

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION
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Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION
261-325-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 1.06 22
261-325-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1POWER DISTRIBUTION STRIP FOR DIRECTOR ( 69.98 89350
261-325-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 32.85 89431
261-325-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 81.99 89431
261-325-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 14.14.2023 FURNACE FILTERS JAIL, SHERIFF, 7.82 89515
261-325-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES NUGENT ACE HARDWARE ACCT 1444 MISC BLDG & GRDS, WEED, LINK, 9.07 89571
261-325-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES WESTSHORE PLUMBING & HEATI420.23 MEN'S AND WOMEN'S TOILET REPAIR 3.96 89597
261-325-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1BCSO, DISP, JAIL TOILET VALVE 0.38 89602
261-325-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES KSS PAPER TOWELS, TRASH LINERS, SOFTENER, MC 8.10 89640
261-325-751.00 UNIFORMS FIELD CRAFTS DISPATCH UNIFORMS 622.43 89466
261-325-751.00 UNIFORMS TELE-RAD, INC. GO BACKPACK 68.00 89669
261-325-830.00 911 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT ID NETWORKS, INC. NETMOTION MOBILITY SOFTWARE 3 LICENSES 207.00 89541
261-325-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS ACCT #386755522-00001 FROM MAR 2- APR 1 (5.60) 89506
261-325-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS ACCT# 786787479-00001FROM MAR 2- APR 01 38.34 89506
261-325-853.00 CELLULAR PHONES AT & T MOBILITY CELLPHONES EMS & DISPATCH APRIL 2023 1,358.56 89517
261-325-954.10 RENT GFL ENVIRONMENTAL ACCT # 002126461 WASTE MANAGEMENT SHERI 2.36 89374
261-325-954.10 RENT VILLAGE OF BEULAH WATER BILL FOR SHERIFFS OFFICE/JAIL 55.65 89423
261-325-954.10 RENT CONSUMERS ENERGY ACCT #1000 0051 46313 JAIL ELECTRIC03/1] 45.15 89451
261-325-954.10 RENT DTE ENERGY ACCT #9100 209 2920 4 JAIL 03/11/23-04, 25.90 89460
261-325-954.10 RENT A J'S EXCAVATING LLC TOPSOIL JAIL,BCSO 3.47 89601
261-325-954.10 RENT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1TOILET VALVE FOR JAIL,BCSO,DISP MAY 20: 1.86 89602
261-325-954.10 RENT AUTOMATIC DOOR SERVICE HANDICAP ACCESS BUTTONS JAIL/SHERIFF 6.50 89604
261-325-961.00 TRAINING & SCHOOLS THE ROSSOW GROUP FOIA CLASS 165.00 89671
261-325-970.00 EQUIPMENT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1CAD POSITION 3 MONITOR REPLACEMENT 1,591.24 89350
261-325-970.00 EQUIPMENT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1ADDITIONAL SURGE PROTECTORS 80.99 89431
261-325-970.00 EQUIPMENT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, 1WIRELESS DISPLAY ADAPTER 59.99 89431
261-325-970.00 EQUIPMENT VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 56.05
261-325-970.00 EQUIPMENT GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COM) 2 SIERRA WIRELESS GATEWAY MODEMS FOR BC 2,669.00 89627
261-325-970.00 EQUIPMENT ID NETWORKS, INC. CAD MOBILE FOR DIRECTOR LAPTOP 1,100.00 89634
261-325-970.01 EQUIPMENT (RENOVATIONS) ENVIRONMENT ARCHITECTS PHASE 2 REMODEL 13,163.70 89368
Total For Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION 21,530.80
Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS
261-851-725.06 LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY MONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 28.00 89578
Total For Dept 851 INSURANCE & BONDS 28.00
Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
261-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHICLIENT # 0110900001 DENTAL MAY 2023 383.45 89457
261-852-717.00 MEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INS{EYEMED 5.2023 1039923,1044145 66.44 89624
261-852-718.00 SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY MONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 252.51 89578
Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE 702.40
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
261-871-828.00 WORKERS COM INSURANCE MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS 2022 ADDITIONAL PREMIUM DUE FOR 2022 AU 69.52 89393
Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 69.52
Total For Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND 22,330.72
Fund 262 DISPATCHER TRAINING FUND
Dept 000
262-000-961.00 TRAINING & SCHOOLS DEWOLF AND ASSOCIATES CTO COURSE - ENGLER 845.00 89458
262-000-961.00 TRAINING & SCHOOLS JANET ENGLER CTO SCHOOL TRAVEL EXPENSE REIMBURSEMEN1T 661.84 89473
262-000-961.00 TRAINING & SCHOOLS MACNLOW ASSOCIATES ADVANCED DISPATCH SCHOOL ENGLER & MAGNZ 1,398.00 89555
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Fund 262 DISPATCHER TRAINING FUND
Dept 000
262-000-961.00 TRAINING & SCHOOLS VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 499.80
Total For Dept 000 3,404.64
Total For Fund 262 DISPATCHER TRAINING FUND 3,404.64
Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000
269-000-901.00 RESOURCE MATERIALS THOMSON REUTERS - WEST APRIL 2023 WEST COMPLETE LIBRARY BOOOKS 1,008.85 89418
269-000-901.00 RESOURCE MATERIALS THOMSON REUTERS - WEST WESTLAW DATABASE-MARCH 2023 251.43 89418
Total For Dept 000 1,260.28
Total For Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND 1,260.28
Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000
276-000-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES MONTHLY PAYMENT FOR CONTRACTED SERVICES 102,577.17 89355
276-000-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES MONTHLY PAYMENT FOR CONTRACTED SERVICES 102,577.17 89608
Total For Dept 000 205,154.34
Total For Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND 205,154.34
Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) GRANT
Dept 000
286-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES CHERRY CAPITAL CONNECTION BENZIE COUNTY INTERNET FOR ALL 100,000.00 89361
286-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES TKS SECURITY 4.27.23 4 DR EXP COURTHOUSE 5,124.50 89589
Total For Dept 000 105,124.50
Total For Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) GR? 105,124.50
Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
Dept 000
292-000-704.02 SALARY - CASEWORKER MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 4,705.31 89557
292-000-725.00 FRINGE BENEFITS - JUVENILE OFFIC MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 635.58 89557
292-000-725.06 FRINGE BENEFITS - CASEWORKER MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTMANISTEE COURT COST REIMB JAN-MAR 2023 2,533.25 89557
292-000-840.70 INSTITUTIONAL ROOM & BOARD MIDLAND COUNTY JUVENILE CZBOARD AND CARE PROVIDED FOR JAMES GRAY 5,257.50 89482
292-000-840.70 INSTITUTIONAL ROOM & BOARD EATON COUNTY YOUTH FACILIT74.03.2023 RES TRTMT 1919 VOLAS 31 NIGHI 7,750.00 89529
292-000-840.70 INSTITUTIONAL ROOM & BOARD OTTAWA COUNTY S TORRES GREFARIO JR 4.12.23-4.30.23 4,750.00 89659
292-000-840.95 IN HOME CARE MISC. TOTAL COURT SERVICES APRIL 2023 ELECTRONIC MONITORING J GRA}Y 189.00 89675
292-000-862.02 DRUG TESTING FORENSIC FLUIDS LABORATOR]4.13.2023 FAM CRT DRUG TEST SUPPLIES 368.00 89534
292-000-862.03 SUBSTANCE ABUSE COUNSELING HOMEWARD BOUND THERAPEUTI(G FIERRO THERAPY 4.25.23 80.00 89631
Total For Dept 000 26,268.64
Total For Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND 26,268.64
Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000
293-000-721.00 PER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMI BAILEY, LAWRENCE VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 40.00 89351
293-000-721.00 PER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMI BURCH, TYSON VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 40.00 89357
293-000-721.00 PER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS FENDER, GARY VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 40.00 89370
293-000-721.00 PER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMI GIDDIS, KIRT VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 40.00 89377
293-000-721.00 PER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMI KOWALSKI, ED VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 40.00 89388
293-000-721.00 PER DIEM-VA PER DIEM SCHAFFER, DONALD E. VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 40.00 89406
293-000-748.00 GAS, OIL & GREASE VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 165.74
293-000-839.00 VETERANS BURIALS & MARKERS ELY, JACQUELINE VETERANS BURIEAL BENEFIT - R ELY 300.00 89530
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GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000
293-000-860.00 TRAVE-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTE BAILEY, LAWRENCE VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 2.41 89351
293-000-860.00 TRAVE-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTE BURCH, TYSON VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 22.14 89357
293-000-860.00 TRAVEL-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS FENDER, GARY VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 7.86 89370
293-000-860.00 TRAVE-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTE GIDDIS, KIRT VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 20.83 89377
293-000-860.00 TRAVE-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTE KOWALSKI, ED VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 3.93 89388
293-000-860.00 TRAVEL ROELOFS, ROBERT VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MILAGE 27.51 89405
293-000-860.00 TRAVEL-VA MILEAGE SCHAFFER, DONALD E. VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 2.88 89406
293-000-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING BLACK DIAMOND BROADCASTINC BROADCASTING FOR VETERAN'S AFFAIRS OFF] 3,528.00 89356
293-000-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING THE PIONEER GROUP VETERANS AFFAIRS ADVERTISMENT 280.00 89416
293-000-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS COPY COUNTS W/MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT CHZ 62.83 89486
293-000-900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING BLACK DIAMOND BROADCASTINC VETERANS ADVERTISING #272971 1,960.00 89610
293-000-955.00 CONVENTIONS & MEETINGS VISA APRIL VISA COMBINED 75.00
293-000-970.00 EQUIPMENT TKS SECURITY CAMERA & VIDEO INTERCOM VA 2,530.50 89589

Total For Dept 000 9,229.63

Total For Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND 9,229.63
Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Dept 000
401-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES VISA SHERIFF'S OFFICE VISA CHARGES 535.10 22
401-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES ENVIRONMENT ARCHITECTS PHASE 2 REMODEL 30,715.30 89368
401-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES VC3 INC APRIL-JUNE 2023 DOWN PAYMENT INVOICE 4,008.13 89429
401-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES VC3 INC COURTROOM #2 RECORDER REPLACEMENT 924.00 89429
401-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES vC3 INC 500GB HARD DRIVE 67.00 89429
401-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES APPLIED CONCEPTS, INC PATROL CAR RADARS FOR 23-1,23-2,23-3 5,985.00 89516
401-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES TRAVERSE CITY SIGN SHOP/RF TRUCK LETTERING ACO 198.00 89592
401-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES APPLIED CONCEPTS, INC RADAR 23-4 1,995.00 89603
401-000-967.00 PROJECT EXPENSES KYLE'S WELDING AND FABRICZ FINAL PAYMENT SALLY PORT DR REPLACEMENI] 9,285.04 89641

Total For Dept 000 53,712.57

Total For Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 53,712.57
Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND
Dept 000
516-000-694.00 CASH OVER/SHORT ULRIKE ALLEN OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES FOR 07-027-019-1: 4.24 89422
516-000-694.00 CASH OVER/SHORT MICHIGAN TRUSTED TITLE AGEI OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES FOR 04-036-002-0C 1,934.79 89481
516-000-694.00 CASH OVER/SHORT MILLER, CYNTHIA E OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES FOR 06-502-023-0C( 10.53 89483
516-000-694.00 CASH OVER/SHORT NELL SUE & GLEN STEPHENS OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES 14.89 89485
516-000-694.00 CASH OVER/SHORT NORTHRUP, DAVID & SANDY OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES FOR 04-035-011-2C 19.40 89488
516-000-694.00 CASH OVER/SHORT ROLLO, JOSEPH OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES FOR 04-018-001-0C 9.00 89494
516-000-694.00 CASH OVER/SHORT TERRA INNOVATIONS, INC OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES FOR 10-075-014-0C 92.43 89502
516-000-694.00 CASH OVER/SHORT SCHWOERER, KAREN P OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES FOR 03-010-016-1C 4.27 89576
516-000-694.00 CASH OVER/SHORT SLEDER, MARY JO OR JAYNE OVERPAID DELINQUENT TAXES 12-007-003-0C 5.00 89577
516-000-694.00 CASH OVER/SHORT SCHUTT, ANDREW OR KATERI OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES FOR 51-010-289-0C( 100.00 89663

Total For Dept 000 2,194.55

Total For Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND 2,194.55
Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
532-253-801.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES TITLE CHECK LLC PARCEL ADMIN FEES 2020 TAX FORFEITURE ( 625.33 89503
532-253-801.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES TITLE CHECK LLC 2019/21 TAX FORFEITURE CYCLE 56.40 89673
532-253-810.00 LEGAL FEES LUCAS MIDDLETON ATTORNEY SERVICES 625.00 89643
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User: RLynn EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/07/2023 - 05/04/2023
DB: Benzie County JOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER 1,306.73

Total For Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND 1,306.73
Fund 535 CDBG HOUSING GRANT FUND
Dept 000
535-000-800.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES NORTHWEST MICHIGAN COMMUNICONT SVCS REIMB DAVISON, WEIL 12,610.00 89656
535-000-815.40 ADMINISTRATION FESS (NMHSA) NORTHWEST MICHIGAN COMMUNICONT SVCS REIMB DAVISON, WEIL 2,269.80 89656

Total For Dept 000 14,879.80

Total For Fund 535 CDBG HOUSING GRANT FUND 14,879.80
Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT
701-136-214.01 DUE TO SHERIFF'S DEPT - OWI REIM BENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFIMARCH 2023 OWI REIMBURSEMENT 601.00 89353
701-136-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE 19TH CIRCUIT COURT - BENZ]IBOND RTRN T DUNLOP 6245 100.00 89512
701-136-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE 19TH CIRCUIT COURT - BENZIBOND FINES DP23-246 D GARRETT 3RD 6272 1,000.00 89512
701-136-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE 85TH DISTRICT COURT FINES M MEADE 6269 135.00 89513
701-136-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE 85TH DISTRICT COURT BOND COSTS AND FINES 4.14.23 6241,6230, 1,500.00 89513
701-136-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE 85TH DISTRICT COURT BOND APP TO FINES L GRAMZA 800.00 89513
701-136-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE 85TH DISTRICT COURT BOND APPLIED TO FINES C FITZHUGH 17-28¢ 250.00 89513
701-136-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE CHAPMAN, RUSSELL BOND REIMB J ROETERS 22-355-FY-2 1,000.00 89525
701-136-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE CRAWFORD, NICHOLAS REIMB BOND K MILLER 22-373-SD-2 1,100.00 89526
701-136-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE MCKINLEY, MARA BOND E MCKINELY DP23-248 2,000.00 89561
701-136-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE TAYLOR ANN RAMSAY REIMB BOND T RAMSEY 23-017-2D-2 500.00 89584
701-136-271.00 51468 SUE-ANN BILLINGS-SMITH 51468 & 51676 RESTITUTION PAYMENT 20-3¢ 320.00 89413
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE RST PBL CLAIM#9-732-18 52375 PELL 4.12. 37.50 89518
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE FAMILY FARE RESTITUTION 50838, 51414 F BAUGHMAN 22- 43.00 89531
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE HOMAN, LYNN RESTITUTION J HAMILTON 52283 50.00 89539
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE LAMERSON, AUGUSTA RESTITUTION 52458 T COLE 21-360-SM 5.00 89551
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE LOTTIE ZAVALA RESTITUTION 524544 K HUMSTAD 17-139-SM 5.00 89554
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE MARGO, MICHAEL RESTITUTION KWILSON 52412 54.00 89558
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE MCKIDDIE, KYLE RESTITUTION C PUTNEY 4.19.23 PAID IN FTU 352.97 89560
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE NUGENT ACE HARDWARE RESTITUTION 52215 B VILETA 21-395-SM 20.00 89571
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE NUGENT ACE HARDWARE RESTITUTION 524542 B VILETA 21-395-SM 20.00 89571
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE STATE FARM MUTAL AUTO INS RESTITUTION CLAIM#22014Q0851 SUBROGATIOM 100.00 89579
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE STATE SAVINGS BANK RESTITUTION T VOICE 52274 18-107-FY 20.00 89582
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE THOMAS STOLTMAN RESTITUTION S PELL 5274 18-336-SM 37.50 89588
701-136-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE TORRESAN, DAWN RESTITUTION J RYAN 3RD 52241 20-333-SIL 100.00 89590

Total For Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT 10,150.97
Dept 141 FRIEND OF THE COURT
701-141-222.04 DUE MANISTEE - STATUTORY FEES MANISTEE COUNTY TREASURER FOC FEES COLLECTED 4.2023 287.80 89645
701-141-222.05 DUE MANISTEE - PROCESSING FEES MANISTEE COUNTY TREASURER FOC FEES COLLECTED 4.2023 42 .81 89645

Total For Dept 141 FRIEND OF THE COURT 330.01
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
701-215-228.16 DUE STATE - PISTOL PERMITS STATE OF MICHIGAN (#38-60( CONCEALED PISTOL LICENSE UNITS 2,532.00 89409
701-215-228.16 DUE STATE - PISTOL PERMITS MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CICPL FEES TO MSP APRIL 2023 2,240.00 89651
701-215-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE GARY SCHMIDT BOND RETURNED CHRISTOPHER HALL 1,800.00 89373
701-215-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE GARY SCHMIDT BOND RETURN FOR TIFFANY DAVIS 450.00 89373
701-215-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE BENZIE COUNTY CLERK BOND APPLIED MITCH PELKY 180.00 89522
701-215-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE BENZIE COUNTY CLERK BOND TO APPLY TO ASSESSMENTS J POSTEMA 1,800.00 89605
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User: RLynn EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/07/2023 - 05/04/2023
DB: Benzie County JOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
701-215-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE BENZIE COUNTY FRIEND OF TIBOND MONEY APPLIED TO MAUL V GRAY 09-8¢ 2,684.76 89606
701-215-265.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE GRAY, DERRICK BOND REFUND 09-8466-DM 2,315.24 89629
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE NORMALEE HUDDLESTON RESTITUTION 21-2801-FH GREGORY DALMAN ! 10.00 89397
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE STEFAN GRAVIS RESTITUTION 17-2534-FH BRANDON PIPER 25.00 89410
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE BENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFF]RESTITUTION FROM A. MYSLIWIEC 21-2766-I 45.00 89436
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE BENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFF]RESITUTION FROM A. MYSLIWIEC 21-2766-FF 30.00 89436
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE CHOLE ELLIS RESTITUTION FROM D. TANDY 2021-2760-FH 823.41 89446
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE JANET POMERLEAU RESTITUTION-CIRUIT LUCAS BRIGHT 11-223: 10.00 89474
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE JANET POMERLEAU RESTITUTION-CIRUIT LUCAS BRIGHT 11-223: 10.00 89474
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE STEFAN GRAVIS RESTITUTION-CIRCUIT 17-2534-FH BRANDON 25.00 89498
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE JANET POMERLEAU RESTITUTION-CIRUIT LUCAS BRIGHT 11-223: 10.00 89543
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE JASON WARE RESTITUTION K ELDER 956350 38.09 89544
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE STEFAN GRAVIS RESTITUTION B PIPER 17-2534-FH 25.00 89583
701-215-271.00 RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE STEFAN GRAVIS RESTITUTION B PIPER 17-2534-FH 25.00 89583
701-215-271.10 FAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS ELAINE NEWBOLD RESITUTION 06-1378-DL CONNOR MILLER 20.00 89366
701-215-271.10 FAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS VILLAGE OF ELBERTA RESITUTION A. HOLMES 22003209-0-DL 40.00 89507
701-215-271.10 FAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS VILLAGE OF ELBERTA RESTITUTION A HOLMES 22-3209-DL 852.00 89594
701-215-299.03 CIRCUIT COURT MISCELLANEOUS VITAL RECORDS & HEALTH DATBIRTH RECORD CHANGE SUMMERS 50.00 89424
701-215-299.03 CIRCUIT COURT MISCELLANEOUS MDOC COURT ORDER UNIT R HAWKINS, C HALL 4.18.2023 339.55 89562
Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK 16,380.05
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
701-253-223.01 DUE BENZIE SHORES DIST LIBRARY BENZIE SHORES DISTRICT LIFCHARGEBACK DUE TO LIBRARY 9.91 89609
701-253-226.05 DUE CRYSTAL LAKE TOWNSHIP CRYSTAL LAKE TOWNSHIP CHARGEBACK DUE TO TOWNSHIP 39.41 89618
701-253-274.10 DUE STATE - QFF DELQ STATE OF MICHIGAN QFP RECAPTURE FEE FOR 10-09-024-012-00 3,084.56 89497
701-253-274.19 APPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS ALFRED & BETTY CHURCH PRE ADJ 2022 AND 2021 FOR 02-010-013-0¢ 971.72 89349
701-253-274.19 APPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS BENZIE COUNTY TREASURER  RECYCLING ADJ 04-501-013-00 25.25 89354
701-253-274.19 APPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS BENZIE COUNTY TREASURER  RECYCLING ADJ 01-503-028-20 25.25 89354
701-253-274.19 APPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS BENZIE COUNTY TREASURER  RECYCLING ADJ FOR 03-070-020-00 25.25 89354
701-253-274.19 APPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS RANDALL, JACK AND MARY PRE ADJS 2021/2022 04-009-003-00/-03 2,201.99 89575
701-253-274.19 APPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS DUCZYMINSKI, KAREN PRE ADJ 2022 FOR 01-160-049-00 1,990.71 89622
Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER 8,374.05
Dept 267 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
701-267-268.00 CANINE ADVOCATE FUND CODY KASTL K9 ADVOCATE REIMBURSEMENT 04182023 480.54 89447
Total For Dept 267 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 480.54
Dept 268 REGISTER OF DEEDS
701-268-228.40 DUE STATE - REMONUMENTATION FEES STATE OF MICHIGAN SURVEY REMONUMENTATION 1ST QUARTER 202° 3,278.00 89408
Total For Dept 268 REGISTER OF DEEDS 3,278.00
Dept 301 SHERIFF
701-301-228.16 DUE STATE - FINGER PRINT FEES MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CZLIVESCAN MARCH 2023 475.75 89394
Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF 475.75
Total For Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND 39,469.97
Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND
Dept 000
704-000-231.11 INSURANCE CO-PAY BLUE CARE NETWORK GROUP# 00189733 SUB# 0001 MAY 2023 EVEF 70,890.25 89440
704-000-231.11 INSURANCE CO-PAY BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF GROUP #007016437710 DIVISON #0005 FOR E 2,417.91 89442
704-000-231.11 INSURANCE CO-PAY STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYMONTHLY LIFE ADD AND SHORT TERM INS 1,378.07 89578
Total For Dept 000 74,686.23
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/07/2023 - 05/04/2023
JOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
Invoice Description Amount  Check #

User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor

Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND

Total For Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND 74,686.23
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User: RLynn EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/07/2023 - 05/04/2023
DB: Benzie County JOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 200,179.66
Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MII 1,456.69
Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCI 1,588.30
Fund 213 JAIL OPERATION: 68,371.26
Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDI( 35,037.96
Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD 1 31.67
Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PAT! 28.66
Fund 220 MARINE PATROL 1 88.27
Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RE( 16,472.12
Fund 241 LAND BANK AUTH( 3,411.50
Fund 244 E.D.C. ENTERPR!: 4,320.00
Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL 2,421.46
Fund 249 BUILDING DEPAR 33.33
Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS Al 3,100.00
Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY ¢ 22,330.72
Fund 262 DISPATCHER TRA! 3,404.64
Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FU! 1,260.28
Fund 276 COMMISSION ON !/ 205,154.34
Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCU! 105,124.50
Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUNI 26,268.64
Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELI! 9,229.63
Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVI 53,712.57
Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX 2,194.55
Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSUR! 1,306.73
Fund 535 CDBG HOUSING Gt 14,879.80
Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY 39,469.97
Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARI! 74,686.23

Total For All Funds: 895,563.48
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* ' SENIOR RESOURCES

Be connected. Be supported. Be home.

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
APRIL 19, 2023
4:30 P.M.
The Gathering Place Senior Center & Conference Call-In

Agenda

Conference Call-In Information
1-866-809-6529 with the guest code of 3401609 followed by the # key.

Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call

Approval of the April 19, 2023 Agenda

Approval of Minutes from the previous meeting of March 15, 2023

Public Input — Those attending In-person are permitted to participate. (Limit of 3 minutes for
individual presentation and 15 minutes for group presentation)

Information Items

A. Leadership Committee Report — Quarterly Report Update
B. Fund Development Report — Quarterly Report Update
C. Governance Committee Report — Quarterly Report Update
D. Personnel and Program Committee Report — Quarterly Report Update
E. Director’s Report
F. Program/Services Report — February 2023
G. Assistant Director’s Report — Communications and Public Relations
H. Board of Commissioners Update
Action Items

1. Finance Committee Report on the March 2023 Financials and Year to Date Financial Quarterly
Report with Board Approval of the March 2023 and Year to Date Quarterly Financial Reports

2. Working session for BOD with Elaine Wood

3. Executive Director Evaluation Approval

4. Review and Approve Adjustment of When Full Time Employee Benefits Become Effective After Hire

New Business
1. Report on BWAC Meeting and Benzie County Central School Board Meeting

Old Business
1.
Board Round Table Discussion/Evaluation of Meeting

Adjournment — Board Approval

Benzie Senior Resources Mission Statement — To provide exceptional services, resources and trusted care to support
Benzie seniors.

NEXT MEETING - May 17, 2023 @ 4:30 pm
Location: The Gathering Place Senior Center, 10579 Main Street, Honor



Benzie Senior Resources
Board of Directors Meeting
March 15%, 2023 Meeting Minutes
The Gathering Place Senior Center and Conference Call-in

Call to Order: Nancy Mullen Call called the meeting to order at 4:35pm
Pledge of Allegiance: Said by all present

Roll Call:

In Person: Nancy Mullen Call, Victor Dinsmoore, Dinah Haag, Leo Hughes, and Linda Ringleka
Via Conference Call: Pam Howe-Perry, Ingrid Turner, Paul Turner, and Dawn Bousamra

Also, In-Person:, Sabra Boyle, Doug Durand, and Tim Markey

Excused: Rosemary Russell

Approval of the March 15, 2023 Agenda — A motion to approve the agenda as amended (second action item added)
was made by Victor Dinsmoore and seconded by Linda Ringleka. All in-person board members said Aye. Motion
approved.

Approval of Minutes from the February 15, 2023 Board Meeting — A motion to accept the minutes as presented
was made by Dinah Haag and seconded by Linda Ringleka. All in-person board members said Aye. Motion approved.

Public Input: No public at the meeting

Information Items:

A. Leadership Committee Report — Nancy Mullen Call summarized the March Leadership Committee meeting
content which included: Discussion of the agenda items for the March board meeting and further discussion on the
Senior Center Benchmarking report and Doug Durand’s prioritized wish list.

B. Fund Development Committee Report — No report this month

C. Governance Committee Report — Leo Hughes summarized the February Governance Committee meeting content
which included: Discussion on the distribution of the Facility Benchmarking Report to all board members; Discussion
on the Board Member Committee Membership summary; Update on the continuing search for new Board Members
based on Doug Durand’s desired member skill set/experience; Discussion on the potential for an outdoor facility for
storing durable medical equipment near the BSR Administration building.

D. Program/Personnel Committee Report — Doug Durand summarized the content of the March
Program/Personnel Committee meeting which included: Continuing efforts to update the Employee Handbook;
Extend meals to other sites. Other opportunities being considered include an offsite meal (provided by BSR) at
Trinity Lutheran in Frankfort and a plan to look at some Veterans programming in the future, Doug Durand to
coordinate with the contact. Doug also summarized potential changes on when healthcare begins considering the
90-day probation limitation may inhibit the ability to attract experienced candidates. Doug Durand also advised that
one part time Home Health Aide has been promoted to full time.

E. Director’s Report — Doug Durand summarized the key elements of his report which include: The $10,000 grant
from the Benzie County Community Chest for the Essential Needs Fund; Establishment of a new collaboration with
Family Fare in Benzonia to provide produce for the Produce Bingo activity; The Community Champions Ride Along
event has been kicked off and 8 individuals have indicated they will participate with the date set for the week of
March 20%™; Advised that they have completed new communication tools (Client Handbook and Home Safety-How to
Protect Yourself At Home Handbook); Dawn Bousamra and Doug Durand continue to work on writing grant requests
(Cherryland Electric Cooperative’s Cherryland Cares and The Oleson Foundation) which are specifically for a new
HDM vehicle; The schedule of local township and agency meetings has been updated and can be shared with Board
members to assist in local presentations of the 2022 BSR Annual Report.



F. Program/Services Report — January 2023 — Doug Durand general comments included: His meeting with
Representative John Roth on March 3RfP; An update on Home Delivered Meals indicated a 15% decrease versus last
year primarily due to weather closures (4 days) and closure the day the new convection oven was being installed;
Congregate Meals increased 27.6% over prior year; Benzie Bus Senior Rides have increased as well; Activity
participation at The Gathering Place showed a 94% increase over last February.

G. Assistant Director’s Report — Communications and Public Relations — Dawn Bousamra summarized working
with Record Patriot to get a monthly article published and making good progress. The Benzie Current is starting in
April for 13 articles/ads. Northern Express is going to be too expensive to pursue this year.

H. Board of Commissioners Update — Tim Markey, County Commissioner, provided the following update:

The Board of Commissioners approved a Comfort Dog Program with School Resource Office; Benzie County did
participate in the “opioid settlement” and they are working on how best to utilize the funds; They also approved
$250k funding to assist with an erosion issue at the Point Betsie Light House; 30% of ARPA funds will go toward
broadband expansion (A total of $1.5m which is not all ARPA); The County is also funding an emergency
communication tower in Frankfort due to poor reception; The County Commissioners will still be meeting twice a
month, but the “Committee of the Whole” will only meet once per month.

Action Items:

1. Finance Committee Report on the February 2023 Financials and Board Approval of the February 2023
Financials — Victor Dinsmoore advised that the Finance Committee has reviewed the financial report and are
recommending the Board approve the report. Report currently shows BSR is better than budget by $15k this month
and $125k better on a YTD basis, however, Doug Durand outlined that grant distributions, FDA funds and other
payables impact some of the overage that will be consumed by year end. A motion to approve the February 2023
Financials was made by Leo Hughes and seconded by Dinah Haag. Roll Call: Victor Dinsmoore — Yes; Dinah Haag —
Yes;; Leo Hughes — Yes; Linda Ringleka — Yes; and Nancy Mullen Call — Yes. Motion approved.

2. BWAC letter — Nancy Mullen Call outlined that she, Victor Dinsmoore, and Leo Hughes had a brief meeting with
Diane Tracy, Board President for the Benzie Wellness and Aquatic Center (BWAC), to discuss our mutual interest in
the potential Crystal Lake Elementary property and building. The outcome of this meeting was a suggestion to
explore potential collaboration between the two organizations. Nancy Mullen Call then provided the board with a
rough draft of a potential joint letter to the Benzie Central School Board from both BSR and BWAC advising of our
interest in potential collaboration and requested approval to pursue sending the subject letter. A motion to approve
sending a joint letter to the Benzie Central School Board was made by Dinah Haag and seconded by Victor
Dinsmoore. All in-person board members said Aye. Motion approved.

New Business:

1. Senior Center Benchmarking Report and Doug’s Response Nancy Mullen Call and Leo Hughes introduced the
topic and then turned it over to Doug Durand. Doug Durand then briefly reviewed his wish list of items based on
what was seen at other facilities. Good general discussion amongst the team.

2. Agency 2022 Survey Results — Doug Durand reviewed the survey results received which were extremely positive.

3. Agency Presentations to Townships, Villages, Civic Groups, etc. — Doug Durand reviewed the schedule. Nancy
Mullen Call suggested the board to look at the schedule and consider which ones they might be able to support.

Old Business:
1. None

Board Round Table Discussion/Evaluation of Meeting — None

Adjournment: There being no further business to discuss a motion to adjourn at 6:30pm was made by Nancy Mullen
Call and seconded by Leo Hughes. All in-person board members said Aye. Motion approved.



Respectfully submitted:
Leo Hughes
Secretary, Benzie Senior Resources Board

NEXT MEETING: Wednesday, April 19t", 2023 at 4:30 p.m.
Location: The Gathering Place Senior Center, 10579 Main Street, Honor, Ml 49640



Benzie Senior Resources
Executive Directors Report
March 2023 — April 2023

Items of Information

* A grant was submitted to the Oleson Foundation with the request for funding of a new HDM delivery
vehicle. We did receive a check from the Benzie County Community Foundation in the amount of
$15,000 for the future purchase of the delivery vehicle. We are currently at 80% or our fundraising
goal for the vehicle.

» The Area Agency on Aging of NW Michigan Nutrition Monitoring Visit occurred on March 24, 2023.
We were commended for our Nutrition Operations and our consistency of always exceeding the
standards and requirements. There was only one item that we will need to correct and that is an
actual Fire Safety Inspection of TGP.

* On April 13, 2023, we had our first Monitoring Visit from the Northern Healthcare Management
Team for a complete review of BSR’s Home Healthcare Program. Initial exit review findings after
reviewing 85 areas on the program, we must produce one new policy and one new documentation
tool for our home healthcare workers to use. A written report will be mailed at a letter date.

* | am still working with the Personnel Committee on the updates for the Employee Handbook and
that project is near completion. The New Home Healthcare Client Handbook is in the final stages of
review and should be ready for implantation by May 15,

* | am working on a presentation for the upcoming April Benzie County Human Services Collaborative
Meeting.

| am working with the Volunteer Recognition Event Committee on the final details for the event
scheduled for April 17" and 18™.

Staffing Updates
* We have hired a new full time CNA that is starting on April 24, 2023. We should be able to meet the
increased demand for In Home Healthcare Services and coverage for upcoming summer vacations.

Volunteer Report
* We had one new HDM volunteer complete their orientation.

Legislative News

Federal — President Biden’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 budget have been released, including a
proposed increase of $218 million for the Older Americans Act (OAA) Nutrition Program for a total
of $1.284 billion. However, | am following Meals on Wheels America and National Association of
Nutrition and Aging Services Programs recommendations for additional funding.

State — | have meet with Representative Roth and Coffia and shared information related to BSR
services, 2022 Annual Report and information related to food insecurity in our older population. Both
have been invited to a HDR route ride along.

Program Report for March 2023

Nutritional Programs

Home Delivered Meals



A total of 6,501 meals were provided to 194 clients in March 2023. The number of meals delivered
also includes 84 shelf stable meals.

Congregate Meals
In March 2023, we provided 1,737 congregate and takeout meals. This is an increase of 24.6% as
compared to March 2022.

Year to date we have provided/delivered 44,316 meals. Overall, we are down by 248 meals as
compared to the same period a year ago.

Other Programs

Homemaker Program — In March 2023, we provided 298 service hours to 103 clients. This is a 21%
increase over March 2022. The waiting list is now down to 6.

Guardian Medical Monitoring — Currently we are paying for thirty-six clients in March 2023. The
waiting list has four clients.

Snow Removal — Contractors turned in 375 vouchers for reimbursement for snow plowing.

Benzie Bus Senior Rides — In March 2023, we paid for 1,621 regular senior rides in Benzie County;
paid for 359 for regular in county medical appointments; 21 rides for the Healthrides for non-
emergency appointments and 12 rides into Traverse City. This is a 21.4% increase as compared to
March 2022. Seven new riders signed up in March 2023.

Information & Assistance - The agency handled 1,082 calls in March 2023 regarding Information
and Assistance for services and questions related to older adults. This represents a 7% increase as
compared to March 2022.

Senior Oral Healthcare Program — We did not receive any invoices from Dental Clinics North or
Northwest Michigan Health Services for dental care.

Medicare/MMAP’s — Our certified MMAP’s counselor assisted twelve clients in March 2023 with their
Medicare/Medicaid questions/concerns at no cost to them.

Foot Care — Three clients received in-home foot care and sixty-six clients attended the foot care
clinic in March 2023.

Hearing Clinic — One individual received hearing aid cleanings and evaluations at no cost to them in
March 2023.

Estate Planning — Four individuals received services in March 2023 at no cost to them.

Income Tax Services — Through March, we have served 239 individuals and so far, 183 returns
have been completed.

Emergency Senior Essential Needs Fund — BSR assisted five clients for financial assistance in
March 2023. Financial support was used for plumbing, propane tank fills for 2 clients, medical bill, and
repair to a dryer.

The Gathering Place Senior Center — The Gathering Place Senior Center offered 16 core activities
that 649-cumulative number of individuals participated in in March 2023. This is a 72% increase
over March 2022.

In-Home Care Services for March 2023 — Compared to Marc 2022 we had an increase of 12 new
clients.



Number of Home Health Care Clients

Month Medicaid Waiver Sliding Scale Fee Private Pay Total
Care Management Clients
PACENorth
October 2022 26 61 3 90
November 2022 27 66 3 96
December 2022 25 70 3 98
January 2023 26 72 3 101
February 2023 25 68 3 96
March 2023 24 74 2 100
April 2023
May 2023
June 2023
July 2023
August 2023
September 2023
Client Total Hours
Month Medicaid Waiver Sliding Scale Private Pay Assessments Total
Care Management Fee And Wound Hours
PACENorth Care

October 2022 409 459.5 9.25 61 938.75
November 2022 410.25 472.25 20 49 951.5
December 2022 367.25 525.5 11.25 25 929
January 2023 325.5 541.5 17.5 38 922.5
February 2023 320 449 7.5 80 856.5
March 2023 395 532.5 7.75 76 1011.25
April 2023
May 2023
June 2023
July 2023
August 2023
September 2023

TOTALS 2227 2980.25 73.25 329 5609.5

Client Total Visits
In home
RN RN Med Personal Foot Care/
Assessments | Management Care Respite | Homemaking | Wound care | Totals

October 2022 61 50 366 13 27 12 529
November 2022 49 51 368 7 37 8 520
December 2022 25 55 365 3 43 3 494
January 2023 38 53 367 5 39 1 503
February 2023 80 41 320 9 32 8 490
March 2023 76 45 423 3 25 6 578
April 2023
May 2023
June 2023
July 2023
August 2023
September 2023
Totals 329 295 2209 40 203 38 3114




BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Position
As of March 31, 2023

Mar 31, 23 Sep 30, 22 S Chan§e
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
001 - STATE SAVINGS BANK CHECKING 211,452.13 165,669.05 45,783.08
003 - STATE SAVINGS BANK HRA 172.81 1,871.09 (1,698.28)
011 - AMERICAN DEPOSIT MANAGEMENT 110,840.35 57,477.18 53,363.17
011.3 - BOARD DESIGNATED OP RESERV FUND 565,700.00 470,350.00 95,350.00
Total Checking/Savings 888,165.29 695,367.32 192,797.97
Accounts Receivable
1200 - Accounts Receivable 3,248.02 37,809.99 (34,561.97)
Total Accounts Receivable 3,248.02 37,809.99 (34,561.97)
Other Current Assets
109 - INVENTORY 12,595.25 12,432.04 163.21
125 - PREPAID EXPENSE 0.00 5,451.42 (5,451.42)
1499 - Undeposited Funds 3,752.38 114,897.12 (111,144.74)
Total Other Current Assets 16,347.63 132,780.58 (116,432.95)
Total Current Assets 907,760.94 865,957.89 41,803.05
Fixed Assets
150 - BUILDING 480,375.70 480,375.70 0.00
151 - VEHICLES 173,363.00 173,363.00 0.00
152 - EQUIPMENT 165,017.48 152,634.03 12,383.45
157 - LAND IMPROVEMENTS 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00
160 - ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (456,818.33) (436,425.05) (20,393.28)
Total Fixed Assets 363,737.85 371,747.68 (8,009.83)
TOTAL ASSETS 1,271,498.79 1,237,705.57 33,793.22
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2000 - Accounts Payable 50,812.83 35,699.82 15,113.01
Total Accounts Payable 50,812.83 35,699.82 15,113.01
Other Current Liabilities
205 - PREPAID TRIP/INSURANCE 2,668.00 0.00 2,668.00
2100 - Payroll Liabilities 6,127.93 7,478.21 (1,350.28)
220 - ACCRUED VACATION LIABILITY 0.00 53,721.86 (53,721.86)
223 - JOHN HANCOCK PAYABLE 1,752.78 0.00 1,752.78
239 - ACCRUED WAGES 0.00 37,818.32 (37,818.32)
Total Other Current Liabilities 10,548.71 99,018.39 (88,469.68)
Total Current Liabilities 61,361.54 134,718.21 (73,356.67)
Long Term Liabilities
250 - MORTGAGE PAYABLE 98,043.56 102,768.18 (4,724.62)
253 - LEASE PAYABLE 4,939.21 5,740.27 (801.06)
260 - NET PENSION LIABILITY 503,007.00 503,007.00 0.00
Total Long Term Liabilities 605,989.77 611,515.45 (5,525.68)
Total Liabilities 667,351.31 746,233.66 (78,882.35)
Equity
3900 - FUND BALANCE 491,471.91 513,668.45 (22,196.54)
Net Income 112,675.57 (22,196.54) 134,872.11
Total Equity 604,147.48 491,471.91 112,675.57

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

1,271,498.79

1,237,705.57

33,793.22




BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES

Statement of Financial Income & Expense

ORDINARY INCOME/EXPENSE
INCOME

GROSS PROFIT

EXPENSE

March 2023
March 2023 BudEet S Change

519.03 - TITLE Il C2 INCOME 9,774.00 9,774.00 0.00

519.06 WAIVER SNOW REMOVAL 1,260.00 270.00
540 - GRANTS 15,000.00 9,585.00 5,415.00
561 - HDM WAIVER 1,937.00 1,772.00 165.00
642 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES/CONT 448.34 409.00 39.34
642.02 - FEE FOR SERVICE/HOMEMAKER 2,527.00 3,800.00 (1,273.00)
642.03 - FEE FOR SERV/SNOW REMOVAL 981.00 0.00 981.00
642.06 - BENZIE BUS HEALTH RIDE 70.00 150.00 (80.00)
642.1 - FEE FOR SLIDING SCALE CLIENTS 6,297.60 6,665.00 (367.40)
642.05 - FEE FOR PRIVATE PAY & INS 318.50 180.00 138.50
670 - CLIENT INCOME 8,249.92 10,370.00 (2,120.08)
671 - PACE NORTH Client Income 0.00 550.00 (550.00)
673 - NEWSLETTER SUB 30.00 35.00 (5.00)
675 - DONATIONS 14,841.51 13,395.00 1,446.51
676 - MILLAGE 102,577.17 102,577.00 0.17
677- FUNDRAISING INCOME 2,750.00 0.00 2,750.00
680 - VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND). 11,238.50 7,350.00 3,888.50
SPONSORSHIP INCOME 1,630.00 1,020.00 610.00
TOTAL INCOME 179,930.54 167,902.00 12,028.54
179,930.54 167,902.00 12,028.54
705 - SALARY AND WAGES 78,829.42 79,796.00 (966.58)
705.1 TRAVEL TIME 1,173.71 1,308.00 (134.29)
708 - PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 5,955.08 5,231.00 724.08
708.1 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGERN 908.87 750.00 158.87
709 - EDUCATION/TRAINING 40.00 315.00 (275.00)
710 - EVENTS 0.00 300.00 (300.00)
711 - TGPSC ACTIVITIES 296.89 350.00 (53.11)
717 - DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 230.00 275.00 (45.00)
721 - COMPUTER EXPENSES 5,350.34 2,850.00 2,500.34
725 - FRINGE BENEFITS 12,121.85 13,246.00 (1,124.15)
726 - FUNDRAISING/MARKETING EXP 0.00 400.00 (400.00)
727 - SUPPLIES 4,139.15 3,335.00 804.15
727.2 - OFFICE EXP 1,089.68 1,185.00 (95.32)
727.3 - POSTAGE 174.10 390.00 (215.90)
727.4 - ADVERTISING 202.92 550.00 (347.08)
740 - FOOD 22,675.89 19,670.00 3,005.89
819 - CONTRACTUAL 29,381.25 21,065.00 8,316.25
820 - VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND) 11,238.50 7,350.00 3,888.50
825 - VOLUNTEER EXPENSES 3,797.24 860.00 2,937.24
850 - TELEPHONE 950.89 520.00 430.89



BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES

Statement of Financial Income & Expense

March 2023
March 2023 Budget $ Change
861 - TRAVEL/MILEAGE/GAS 2,919.39 3,220.00 (300.61)
900 - INTEREST EXPENSE 225.18 265.00 (39.82)
910 - INSURANCE 4,105.80 4,100.00 5.80
915 - PROJECTS 1,852.84 730.00 1,122.84
920 - UTILITIES 2,262.14 2,870.00 (607.86)
940 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 3,398.88 3,550.00 (151.12)
980 - EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS (30.98) 2,100.00 (2,130.98)
980.1 - OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE 0.00 90.00 (90.00)
980.2 - INDOOR MAINTENANCE 0.00 150.00 (150.00)
981-HDM FLEET MAINTENANCE/GAS 1,514.74 1,720.00 (205.26)
TOTAL EXPENSE 194,803.77 178,541.00 16,262.77
NET ORDINARY INCOME (14,873.23) (10,639.00) (4,234.23)
OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES
OTHER INCOME
990 - INTEREST/DIVIDEND INCOME 2,098.63 375.00 1,723.63
999 - OTHER INCOME 450.00 350.00 100.00
TOTAL OTHER INCOME 2,548.63 725.00 1,823.63
OTHER EXPENSE
999.1 - OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 80.00 (80.00)
99999 - LEGAL EXPENSE 0.00 165.00 (165.00)
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 245.00 (245.00)
NET OTHER INCOME 2,548.63 480.00 2,068.63
NET INCOME (12,324.60) (10,159.00) (2,165.60)




Statement of Financial Income & Expense

ORDINARY INCOME/EXPENSE
INCOME

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES

October 2022 - March 2023

519.03 - TITLE Il C2 INCOME

519.04 - FEDERAL USDA

519.05 MIPPA (MMAP)

519.06 WAIVER SNOW REMOVAL

540 - GRANTS

561 - HDM WAIVER

642 - CHARGES FOR SERVICES/CONT
642.01 - FEE FOR SERVICE/CHORE
642.02 - FEE FOR SERVICE/HOMEMAKER
642.03 - FEE FOR SERV/SNOW REMOVAL
642.06 - BENZIE BUS HEALTH RIDE
642.1 - FEE FOR SLIDING SCALE CLIENTS
642.05 - FEE FOR PRIVATE PAY & INS
670 - CLIENT INCOME

671 - PACE NORTH Client Income

673 - NEWSLETTER SUB

675 - DONATIONS

676 - MILLAGE

677- FUNDRAISING INCOME

680 - VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND).
681 - IN-KIND (non-volunteer)
SPONSORSHIP INCOME

TOTAL INCOME

GROSS PROFIT

EXPENSE

700 - ACCOUNTING FEES

705 - SALARY AND WAGES

705.1 TRAVEL TIME

708 - PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE

708.1 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGEN
709 - EDUCATION/TRAINING

710 - EVENTS

711 - TGPSC ACTIVITIES

717 - DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS

720 - BAD DEBT

721 - COMPUTER EXPENSES

725 - FRINGE BENEFITS

726 - FUNDRAISING/MARKETING EXP
727 - SUPPLIES

727.2 - OFFICE EXP

727.3 - POSTAGE

727.4 - ADVERTISING

Oct-Mar 2023 BudEet S Change
58,644.00 58,644.00 0.00
57,338.76 32,000.00 25,338.76

1,550.00 950.00 600.00
2,305.00 1,080.00 1,225.00
88,850.00 57,510.00 31,340.00
10,868.00 8,862.00 2,006.00
1,674.51 2,448.00 (773.49)
(298.00) 1,000.00 (1,298.00)
16,937.00 16,800.00 137.00
24,164.00 23,400.00 764.00
565.00 900.00 (335.00)
37,693.38 33,325.00 4,368.38
2,126.50 900.00 1,226.50
49,769.78 52,615.00 (2,845.22)
2,190.50 2,490.00 (299.50)
280.00 190.00 90.00
74,917.15 80,840.00 (5,922.85)
615,463.02 615,462.00 1.02
70,206.44 63,870.00 6,336.44
49,435.46 44,100.00 5,335.46
5,549.44 4,900.00 649.44
1,630.00 1,020.00 610.00
1,171,859.94 1,103,306.00 68,553.94
1,171,859.94 1,103,306.00 68,553.94
8,625.00 8,400.00 225.00
474,946.21 485,675.00 (10,728.79)
8,290.14 8,701.00 (410.86)
31,367.47 35,153.00 (3,785.53)
3,620.13 3,500.00 120.13
868.90 1,890.00 (1,021.10)
941.32 1,800.00 (858.68)
1,579.51 2,100.00 (520.49)
4,526.00 3,975.00 551.00
61.00 0.00 61.00
20,613.83 17,100.00 3,513.83
19,733.42 35,655.00 (15,921.58)
2,688.46 2,400.00 288.46
20,970.83 19,995.00 975.83
7,284.05 7,110.00 174.05
3,047.70 2,340.00 707.70
2,267.75 3,300.00 (1,032.25)

50%
90%
129%
214%
77.3%
55.7%
29.0%
0%
41.0%
103%
25.6%
47.0%
97%
40%
36.5%
70%
45.0%
50%
72.3%
56.0%
93%
50%
51.2%

102.6%
45.6%
47.6%
44.6%
55.6%
33.7%
26.1%
37.6%
84.0%

0.0%
60.3%
12.0%
56.0%
52.4%
51.2%
65.0%
34.4%
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES

Statement of Financial Income & Expense

October 2022 - March 2023

FOOD
CONTRACTUAL
VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND)

TELEPHONE

INTEREST EXPENSE
INSURANCE

PROJECTS

UTILITIES
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS

980.1 - OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE
980.2 - INDOOR MAINTENANCE
981-HDM FLEET MAINTENANCE/GAS

TOTAL EXPENSE

NET ORDINARY INCOME

OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES
OTHER INCOME
990 - INTEREST/DIVIDEND INCOME
999 - OTHER INCOME

TOTAL OTHER INCOME

OTHER EXPENSE
999.1 - OTHER EXPENSE
99999 - LEGAL EXPENSE
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE

NET OTHER INCOME

NET INCOME

Oct-Mar 2023 BudEet S Change
128,327.32 118,005.00 10,322.32
124,368.63 140,390.00 (16,021.37)

49,435.46 44,100.00 5,335.46
7,893.57 5,895.00 1,998.57
3,611.00 3,120.00 491.00

19,981.03 21,725.00 (1,743.97)
1,485.38 1,590.00 (104.62)

28,105.12 29,600.00 (1,494.88)

16,191.53 12,090.00 4,101.53

17,745.97 17,205.00 540.97

20,393.28 21,300.00 (906.72)

13,673.35 12,600.00 1,073.35
2,788.14 5,970.00 (3,181.86)

254.02 900.00 (645.98)
23,629.01 10,320.00 13,309.01
1,069,314.53 1,083,904.00 (14,589.47)
102,545.41 19,402.00 83,143.41
8,881.70 2,250.00 6,631.70
1,248.46 2,100.00 (851.54)
10,130.16 4,350.00 5,780.16
0.00 490.00 (490.00)

0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00)

0.00 1,490.00 (1,490.00)
10,130.16 2,860.00 7,270.16
112,675.57 22,262.00 90,413.57

54.4%
45.5%
56.0%
62.0%
58.0%
47.0%
47.0%
50.0%
96.0%
51.6%
48.0%
54.3%
39.0%
14.0%
115.0%

46.4%

197.0%
30.0%

0.0%
0.0%



Benzie Senior Resources
HDM/Cong comparison
Units Served 2021-2022-2023

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023
HDM| CONG HDM| CONG HDM| CONG
October 5,451 774 5,827 1,374 6,116 1,603
November 6,644 666 6,124 1,324 5,627 1,518
December 6,490 682 7,274 1,055 6,949 1,162
January 5,658 638 5,881 1,149 5,682 1,544
February 5,616 579 5,314 942 4,547 1,266
March 6,212 671 6,622 1,394 6,417 1,737
April 6,695 754 6,230 1,370
May 6,495 664 6,073 1,313
June 7,079 731 6,123 1,526
July 6,853 1,247 5,810 2,204
August 6,786 1,522 6,786 1,599
September 6,744 1,495 6,131 1,506
total meals 76,723 10,423] 74,195 16,756] 35,338 8,830
90,000
80,000 76,723 74,195
70,000
60,000
50,000
40,000 35,338
30,000
16,756
20,000 10,423 8,830
10,000
0 — N e
HDM ‘ CONG HDM ‘ CONG HDM ‘ CONG
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023
2,500
2,000
1,500
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1,000 E——
H FY 2022 CONG
500 - FY 2023 CONG
0 4
& & & Q S S & N ¢ » G &
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% 5 & ® & v N
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7,000
6,000 -
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4,000 - MW FY 2021 HDM
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March 2023 Journal Entry Summary

*

885.
886.

887.

888.

889.
890.

891.
892.

JE to record monthly depreciation expense (non-cash transaction) *

JE to record payroll wages/taxes across all programs — original payroll entry posts to one
class *

JE to reclass payroll health insurance deductions from “uncategorized” to
appropriate class, i.e. Home Health and Admin *

JE to record 401K payroll deferrals across all programs - original payroll entry posts to
one class *

JE to record inventory at month end *

JE to reclass payroll mileage reimbursements from “uncategorized” to appropriate class,
i.e. Home Health and Admin *

JE to reclass payroll reimbursements for foot clinic supplies
JE to record volunteer hours in-kind wages *

Monthly recurring Journal Entries.



BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

March 2023
Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit
132881 General Journal 03/31/2023 885 TO RECORD DEPRECIATION 3,398.88
TO RECORD DEPRECIATION 3,398.88
3,398.88 3,398.88
132961 General Journal 03/31/2023 886 TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 9,002.29
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 62.48
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 793.88
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 4,447.04
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 8,938.55
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 979.76
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 793.88
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 874.75
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 10,136.41
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 2,276.45
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 3,438.67
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 41,744.15
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 922.65
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 5.63
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 116.30
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 339.77
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 761.09
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 103.97
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 116.30
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 116.07
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 645.73
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 144.23
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 257.73
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 3,529.48
45,273.63 45,273.63
132962 General Journal 03/31/2023 887 TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 693.74
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 116.46
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 2.78
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 27.82
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 97.03
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 35.90
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 22.04
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 27.82
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 17.40
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 127.54
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 16.27
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 47.50
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 1,232.30
1,232.30 1,232.30
132963 General Journal 03/31/2023 888 reclass ER MATCH 401k 1,167.37
reclass ER MATCH 401k 173.17
reclass ER MATCH 401k 88.64
reclass ER MATCH 401k 1.88
reclass ER MATCH 401k 23.82
reclass ER MATCH 401k 123.54
reclass ER MATCH 401k 143.06
reclass ER MATCH 401k 29.39
reclass ER MATCH 401k 23.82
reclass ER MATCH 401k 20.37
reclass ER MATCH 401k 58.42
reclass ER MATCH 401k 368.23
reclass ER MATCH 401k 113.03
1,167.37 1,167.37
132964 General Journal 03/31/2023 889 adjust Inventory to actual 1,121.18
adjust Inventory to actual 648.04
adjust Inventory to actual 114.36
adjust Inventory to actual 304.96
adjust Inventory to actual 53.82
1,121.18 1,121.18
133079 General Journal 03/31/2023 890 reclass mileage - ADMIN 63.54
reclass mileage - HH 2,855.85
reclass mileage 2,919.39
2,919.39 2,919.39
133080 General Journal 03/31/2023 891 reclass payroll remibursements 11.82
reclass payroll remibursements - foot clinic supplies (blue chucks) 11.82
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

March 2023
Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit

11.82 11.82

133081 General Journal 03/31/2023 892 TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 9,926.00
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 9,926.00

TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 1,312.50
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 1,312.50
11,238.50 11,238.50
TOTAL 66,363.07 66,363.07
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Benzie County Equalization Department
Polly Watson Cairns, Director of Record

Brianne Lindsay, Department Head

448 Court Place, Beulah, Ml 49617
Phone: (231) 882-0013 Fax: (231) 882-0033

e
G; sagt
F5tal Cloar MichE

To: Benzie County Board of Commissioners May 9, 2023

From: Polly Watson Cairns, Equalization Director of Record
cc:  Brianne Lindsay, Equalization Department Head

Re: Equalization Corrective Action Plan progression

The County has been under State Tax Commission scrutiny for some time now. The State Tax
Commission has commented to me that notification of Benzie County’s removal from the CAP plan
may come in May, sometime around State Equalization, with the general caveat that | stay on to
assist Brianne with the new duties and responsibilities required.

It is essential that Benzie County continues to work past the Corrective Action Plan (aka CAP) and
continue along the path of success.

This is the first year Brianne of working through the Equalization calendar and processes, it is
necessary that she have someone who can assist and provide the necessary knowledge, skill, and
understanding of these forms and processes, to provide a clear understanding of what is expected.
She has proven to be an excellent learner Previously; she was not included in the Equalization
processes for State submission requirements.

The Equalization Department serves as a liaison between the County Board of Commissioners,
the State Tax Commission, the local units of government, and the public. Equalization assists the
County Board of Commissioner in equalizing real and personal property on a County-wide basis.

The Department provides numerous reports to township, city, local school district, intermediate
school district, community college, county, neighboring county, and State of Michigan officials
about property values and property taxes.

The progress we have made as a department, since December 2022, has exceeded the State’s
expectations, and it is our goal to continue this progress and develop the needed knowledge for an
Equalization Director going forward.

We have made progress in communications with the Assessors over the last 5 months, bringing a
more open line of communication as well as assistance in navigating the new State platforms for
reporting.



It has been a pleasure to work with Brianne and am pleased with her work ethics, and her ability to
tackle projects head on. | am willing to continue to work with Brianne and the Equalization
Department staff to further assist with the required processes and provide additional training and
assistance on a month-by-month basis.

ST

Signature

Polly Watson Cairns, MMAO
Equalization Director of Record

Benzie County Equalization Department
E: pcairns@benzieco.net

Attachments included:
PA 211.34 - EQUALIZATION BY COUNTIES



THE GENERAL PROPERTY TAX ACT (EXCERPT)
Act 206 of 1893

EQUALIZATION BY COUNTIES.

211.34 Determination of county equalized value; conducting business at public meeting;
notice of meeting; advising local taxing units of increased equalized value; reduction of
maximum authorized millage rate; examination of assessment rolls to ascertain equal and
uniform assessment of real and personal property; equalization procedure; establishment
of department to survey assessments and assist board of commissioners; appeal to state
tax tribunal; authority of agent to file and sign petition for appeal.

Sec. 34. (1) The county board of commissioners in each county shall meet in April each year to determine
county equalized value which equalization shall be completed and submitted along with the tabular statement
required by section 5 of Act No. 44 of the Public Acts of 1911, being section 209.5 of the Michigan Compiled
Laws, to the state tax commission before the first Monday in May. The business which the board may
perform shall be conducted at a public meeting of the board held in compliance with the open meetings act,
Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of 1976, as amended, being sections 15.261 to 15.275 of the Michigan
Compiled Laws. Public notice of the time, date, and place of the meeting shall be given in the manner
required by Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of 1976, as amended. Each year the county board of
commissioners shall advise the local taxing units when the state tax commission increases the equalized value
of the county as established by the board of county commissioners and each taxing unit other than a city,
township, school district, intermediate school district, or community college district, shall immediately reduce
its maximum authorized millage rate, as determined after any reduction caused by section 34d, so that
subsequent to the increase ordered by the state tax commission pursuant to Act No. 44 of the Public Acts of
1911, as amended, being sections 209.1 to 209.8 of the Michigan Compiled Laws, total property taxes levied
for that unit shall not exceed that which would have been levied for that unit at its maximum authorized
millage rate, as determined after any reduction caused by section 34d, if there had not been an increase in
valuation by the state. If its state equalized valuation exceeds its assessed valuation by 5.0% or more in 1982
or by any amount in 1983 or any year thereafter, a city or township shall reduce its maximum authorized
millage rate, as determined after any reduction caused by section 34d, so that total property taxes levied for
that unit do not exceed that which would have been levied based on its assessed valuation.

(2) The county board of commissioners shall examine the assessment rolls of the townships or cities and
ascertain whether the real and personal property in the respective townships or cities has been equally and
uniformly assessed at true cash value. If, on the examination, the county board of commissioners considers
the assessments to be relatively unequal, it shall equalize the assessments by adding to or deducting from the
valuation of the taxable property in atownship or city an amount which in the judgment of the county board
of commissioners will produce a sum which represents the true cash value of that property, and the amount
added to or deducted from the valuations in a township or city shall be entered upon the records. The county
board of commissioners and the state tax commission shall equalize real and personal property separately by
adding to or deducting from the valuation of taxable rea property, and by adding to or deducting from the
valuation of taxable personal property in a township, city, or county, an amount which will produce a sum
which represents the proportion of true cash value established by the legislature. Beginning December 31,
1980, the county board of commissioners and the state tax commission shall equalize separately the following
classes of real property by adding to or deducting from the valuation of agricultural, developmental,
residential, commercial, industrial, and timber cutover taxable real property, and by adding to or deducting
from the valuation of taxable persona property in a township, city, or county, an amount as will produce a
sum which represents the proportion of true cash value established by the legislature. The tax roll and the tax
statement shall clearly set forth the latest state equalized valuation for each item or property which shall be
determined by using a separate factor for personal property and a separate factor for real property as
equalized. Beginning December 31, 1980, the tax roll and the tax statement shall clearly set forth the latest
state equalized valuation for each item or property which shall be determined by using a separate factor for
personal property and a separate factor for each classification for real property as equalized. Factors used in
determining the state equalized valuation for real and persona property on the tax roll shall be rounded up to
not less than 4 decima places. Equalized values for both real and personal property shall be equalized
uniformly at the same proportion of true cash value in the county. The county board of commissioners shall
also cause to be entered upon its records the aggregate valuation of the taxable real and personal property of
each township or city in its county as determined by the county board. The county board of commissioners
shall also make alterations in the description of any land on the rolls as is necessary to render the descriptions
Rendered Wednesday, April 12, 2023 Page 1 Michigan Compiled Laws Complete Through PA 13 of 2023
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conformable to the requirements of this act. After the rolls are equalized, each shall be certified to by the
chairperson and the clerk of the board and be delivered to the supervisor of the proper township or city, who
shall file and keep the roll in his or her office.

(3) The county board of commissioners of a county shall establish and maintain a department to survey
assessments and assist the board of commissioners in the matter of equalization of assessments, and may
employ in that department technical and clerical personnel which in its judgment are considered necessary.
The personnel of the department shall be under the direct supervision and control of a director of the tax or
equalization department who may designate an employee of the department as his or her deputy. The director
of the county tax or equalization department shall be appointed by the county board of commissioners. The
county board of commissioners, through the department, may furnish assistance to local assessing officersin
the performance of duties imposed upon those officers by this act, including the development and
maintenance of accurate property descriptions, the discovery, listing, and valuation of properties for tax
purposes, and the development and use of uniform valuation standards and techniques for the assessment of
property.

(4) The supervisor of atownship or, with the approval of the governing body, the certified assessor of a
township or city, or the intermediate district board of education, or the board of education of an incorporated
city or village aggrieved by the action of the county board of commissioners, in equalizing the valuations of
the townships or cities of the county, may appeal from the determination to the state tax tribuna in the
manner provided by law. An appeal from the determination by the county board of commissioners shall be
filed with the clerk of the tribunal by awritten or printed petition which shall set forth in detail the reasons for
taking the appeal. The petition shall be signed and sworn to by the supervisor, the certified assessor, or a
majority of the members of the board of education taking the appeal, shall show that a certain township, city,
or school district has been discriminated against in the equalization, and shall pray that the state tax tribunal
proceed at its earliest convenience to review the action from which the appeal is taken. The state tax tribunal
shall, upon hearing, determine if in its judgment there is a showing that the equalization complained of is
unfair, unjust, inequitable, or discriminatory. The state tax tribunal shall have the same authority to consider
and pass upon the action and determination of the county board of commissioners in equalizing valuations as
it has to consider complaints relative to the assessment and taxation of property. The state tax tribunal may
order the county board of commissioners to reconvene and to cause the assessment rolls of the county to be
brought before it, may summon the commissioners of the county to give evidence in relation to the
equalization, and may take further action and may make further investigation in the premises as it considers
necessary. The state tax tribunal shall fix a valuation on all property of the county. If the state tax tribunal
decides that the determination and equalization made by the county board of commissionersis correct, further
action shall not be taken. If the state tax tribunal, after the hearing, decides that the valuations of the county
were improperly egualized, it shall proceed to make deductions from, or additions to, the valuations of the
respective townships, cities, or school districts as may be considered proper, and in so doing the tribunal shall
have the same powers as the county board of commissioners had in the first instance. The deductions or
additions shall decrease or increase the state equalized valuation of the local unit affected but shall not
increase or decrease the total state equalized valuation of the county in the case of an appeal under this section
to the state tax tribunal. If the tax tribunal finds that the valuations of a class of property in a county were
improperly equalized by that county and determines that the total value of that class of property in the county
may not be at the level required by law, prior to entry of a final order, the tax tribunal shall forward its
findings and determination to the state tax commission. Within 90 days after receiving the findings and
determination of the tax tribunal, the state tax commission shall determine whether the state equalized
valuation of that class of property in the county was set at the level prescribed by law or should be revised to
provide uniformity among the counties and shall enter an order consistent with the state tax commission's
findings. The tax tribunal shall enter a final order based upon the revised state equalized valuation, if any,
which is adopted by the state tax commission. The state tax tribunal immediately after completing its revision
of the equalization of the valuation of the several assessment districts shall report its action to the county
board of commissioners and board of education if the board has instituted the appeal by filing its report with
the clerk of the county board of commissioners. The action of the state tax tribunal in the premises shall
congtitute the equalization of the county for the tax year.

(5) For purposes of appeals pursuant to subsection (4) in 1981 only, an agent of a supervisor, including an
assessor, shall be considered to have the authority to file and sign a petition for an appeal, and any otherwise
timely submitted petition in 1981 by an agent of a supervisor shall be reviewed by the tribunal asif submitted
by the supervisor.

History: 1893, Act 206, Eff. June 12, 1893;00 CL 1897, 3857;00 Am. 1909, Act 292, Eff. Sept. 1, 1909;0 Am. 1913, Act 201, Eff.
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Aug. 14, 1913;0 CL 1915, 4028;00 Am. 1921, Act 380, Eff. Aug. 18, 1921;00 Am. 1925, Act 85, Eff. Aug. 27, 1925;00 CL 1929, 3422;(
CL 1948, 211.34;001 Am. 1952, Act 264, Eff. Sept. 18, 1952;(1 Am. 1954, Act 200, Eff. Aug. 13, 1954;(0 Am. 1956, Act 30, Imd. Eff.
Mar. 28, 1956;[1 Am. 1964, Act 275, Eff. Aug. 28, 1964;01 Am. 1968, Act 206, Eff. Nov. 15, 1968;(1 Am. 1970, Act 152, Imd. Eff. Aug.
1, 1970;0 Am. 1971, Act 189, Imd. Eff. Dec. 20, 1971;0 Am. 1975, Act 243, Imd. Eff. Sept. 4, 1975;00 Am. 1976, Act 233, Imd. Eff.
Aug. 4, 1976;00 Am. 1978, Act 124, Imd. Eff. Apr. 25, 1978;0 Am. 1979, Act 114, Eff. Mar. 27, 1980;00 Am. 1980, Act 152, Imd. Eff.
June 11, 1980;0 Am. 1981, Act 6, Imd. Eff. Apr. 16, 1981;00 Am. 1981, Act 213, Imd. Eff. Dec. 30, 1981;00 Am. 1986, Act 105, Imd.
Eff. May 19, 1986.

Popular name: Act 206

211.34a Tabular statement of tentative equalization ratios and estimated multipliers;
preparation; publication; copies, notices; effect on equalization procedures; appeal.

Sec. 34a. (1) The equalization director of each county shall prepare a tabular statement each year, by the
several cities and townships of the county, showing the tentative recommended equalization ratios and
estimated multipliers necessary to compute individual state equalized valuation of real property and of
personal property. The county shall publish the tabulation in a newspaper of general circulation within the
county on or before the third Monday in February each year and furnish a copy to each assessor and to each of
the boards of review in the county and to the state tax commission. All notices of meetings of the boards of
review shall give the tentative ratios and estimated multipliers pertaining to their jurisdiction. The tentative
recommended equalization ratios and multiplying figures shall not prejudice the equalization procedures of
the county board of commissioners or the state tax commission.

(2) If the final equalization multiplier for only the 1986 tax year exceeds the tentative multiplier used in
preparing the assessment notice and as a result of action of the state board of equalization or county board of
commissioners a taxpayer's assessment as equalized is in excess of 50% of true cash value, that person may
appeal directly to the tax tribunal. The appeal shall be filed under this subsection during 1986 on or before the
third Monday in August and shall be heard in the same manner as other appeals of the tribunal. An appeal
pursuant to this subsection shall not result in an equalized value less than the assesed value multiplied by the
tentative equalization multiplier used in preparing the assessment notice.

History: Add. 1971, Act 165, Imd. Eff. Nov. 24, 1971;0] Am. 1975, Act 188, Imd. Eff. Aug. 2, 1975;0 Am. 1986, Act 138, Imd. Eff.
June 30, 1986.

Compiler'snote: In the last sentence of subsection (2), the word “ assesed” evidently should read “ assessed” .

Popular name: Act 206

211.34b Joint equalization department; establishment; duties.

Sec. 34b. Two or more counties may jointly establish an equalization department as provided by section
34. The joint equalization department shall assist the boards of commissioners in each participating county in
surveying and equalizing assessments and meeting the requirements of section 34.

History: Add. 1972, Act 356, Eff. Mar. 30, 1973,

Popular name: Act 206

211.34c Classification of assessable property; tabulation of assessed valuations; transmittal
of tabulation and other statistical information; description; buildings on leased land as
improvements; total usage of parcel which includes more than 1 classification; notice to
assessor and protest of assigned classification; decision; petition; arbitration;
determination final and binding; appeal by department; construction of section; separate
assessment roll for certain property.

Sec. 34c. (1) Not later than the first Monday in March in each year, the assessor shall classify every item of
assessable property according to the definitions contained in this section. Following the March board of
review, the assessor shall tabulate the total number of items and the valuations as approved by the board of
review for each classification and for the totals of real and personal property in the local tax collecting unit.
The assessor shall transmit to the county equalization department and to the state tax commission the
tabulation of assessed valuations and other statistical information the state tax commission considers
necessary to meet the requirements of this act and 1911 PA 44, MCL 209.1 to 209.8.

(2) The classifications of assessable real property are described as follows:

(a) Agricultural real property includes parcels used partially or wholly for agricultural operations, with or
without buildings. For taxes levied after December 31, 2002, agricultural real property includes buildings on
leased land used for agricultural operations. If a parcel of real property is classified as agricultura real
property and is engaged in agricultural operations, any contiguous parcel owned by the same taxpayer, that is
a vacant parcel, a wooded parcel, or a parcel on which is located 1 or more agricultural outbuildings that
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comprise more than 50% of the taxable value of all buildings on that parcel as indicated by the assessment
records for the local tax collecting unit in which that parcel is located, shall be classified as agricultural real
property. Contiguity is not broken by a boundary between local tax collecting units, a section boundary, a
road, a right-of-way, or property purchased or taken under condemnation proceedings by a public utility for
power transmission lines if the 2 parcels separated by the purchased or condemned property were a single
parcel prior to the sale or condemnation. For purposes of this subsection, contiguity requires that the parcel
classified as agricultural real property by reason of its agriculture use and the vacant parcel, wooded parcel, or
parcel on which is located 1 or more agricultural outbuildings must be immediately adjacent to each other,
without intervening parcels that do not qualify for classification as agricultural real property based on their
actual agricultural use. It is the intent of the legislature that if a parcel of real property is classified as
agricultural real property and is engaged in agricultural operations, any contiguous parcel owned by the same
taxpayer, that is a vacant parcel, a wooded parcel, or a parcel on which is located 1 or more agricultural
outbuildings that comprise more than 50% of the taxable value of all buildings on that parcel as indicated by
the assessment records for the local tax collecting unit in which that parcel is located, shall be classified as
agricultural real property even if the contiguous parcels are located in different local tax collecting units.
Property shall not lose its classification as agricultural real property as a result of an owner or lessee of that
property implementing awildlife risk mitigation action plan. As used in this subdivision:

(i) "Agricultural outbuilding” means a building or other structure primarily used for agricultural operations.

(ii) "Agricultura operations' means the following:

(A) Farming in all its branches, including cultivating soil.

(B) Growing and harvesting any agricultural, horticultural, or floricultural commodity.

(C) Dairying.

(D) Raising livestock, bees, fish, fur-bearing animals, or poultry, including operating a game bird hunting
preserve licensed under part 417 of the natural resources and environmental protection act, 1994 PA 451,
MCL 324.41701 to 324.41712, and aso including farming operations that harvest cervidae on site where not
less than 60% of the cervidae were born as part of the farming operation. As used in this subparagraph,
"livestock" includes, but is not limited to, cattle, sheep, new world camelids, goats, bison, privately owned
cervids, ratites, swine, equine, poultry, aguaculture, and rabbits. Livestock does not include dogs and cats.

(E) Raising, breeding, training, leasing, or boarding horses.

(F) Turf and tree farming.

(G) Performing any practices on a farm incident to, or in conjunction with, farming operations. A
commercial storage, processing, distribution, marketing, or shipping operation is not part of agricultura
operations.

(iif) "Project" means certain risk mitigating measures, which may include, but are not limited to, the
following:

(A) Making it difficult for wildlife to access feed by storing livestock feed securely, restricting wildlife
access to feeding and watering areas, and deterring or reducing wildlife presence around livestock feed by
storing feed in an enclosed barn, wrapping bales or covering stacks with tarps, closing ends of bags, storing
grains in animal-proof containers or bins, maintaining fences, practicing small mammal and rodent control, or
feeding away from wildlife cover.

(B) Minimizing wildlife access to livestock feed and water by feeding livestock in an enclosed area,
feeding in open areas near buildings and human activity, removing extra or waste feed when livestock are
moved, using hay feeders to reduce waste, using artificial water systems to help keep livestock from sharing
water sources with wildlife, fencing off stagnant ponds, wetlands, or areas of wildlife habitats that pose a
disease risk, and keeping mineral feeders near buildings and human activity or using devices that restrict
wildlife usage.

(iv) "Wildlife risk mitigation action plan" means a written plan consisting of 1 or more projects to help
reduce the risks of a communicable disease spreading between wildlife and livestock that is approved by the
department of agriculture and rural development under the animal industry act, 1988 PA 466, MCL 287.701
to 287.746.

(b) Commercial real property includes the following:

(i) Platted or unplatted parcels used for commercia purposes, whether wholesale, retail, or service, with or
without buildings.

(it) Parcels used by fraternal societies.

(iii) Parcels used as golf courses, boat clubs, ski areas, or apartment buildings with more than 4 units.

(iv) For taxes levied after December 31, 2002, buildings on leased land used for commercial purposes.

(c) Developmental real property includes parcels containing more than 5 acres without buildings, or more
than 15 acres with a market value in excess of its value in use. Developmental real property may include farm
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land or open space land adjacent to a population center, or farm land subject to several competing valuation
influences.

(d) Industrial real property includes the following:

(i) Platted or unplatted parcels used for manufacturing and processing purposes, with or without buildings.

(if) Parcels used for utilities sites for generating plants, pumping stations, switches, substations,
compressing stations, warehouses, rights-of-way, flowage land, and storage aress.

(iii) Parcels used for removal or processing of gravel, stone, or mineral ores.

(iv) For taxes levied after December 31, 2002, buildings on leased land used for industrial purposes.

(v) For taxes levied after December 31, 2002, buildings on leased land for utility purposes.

(e) Residential real property includes the following:

(i) Platted or unplatted parcels, with or without buildings, and condominium apartments located within or
outside a village or city, which are used for, or probably will be used for, residential purposes.

(i) Parcels that are used for, or probably will be used for, recreational purposes, such as lake lots and
hunting lands, located in an area used predominantly for recreational purposes.

(iii) For taxes levied after December 31, 2002, a home, cottage, or cabin on leased land, and a mobile home
that would be assessable as real property under section 2a except that the land on which it is located is not
assessable because the land is exempt.

(f) Timber-cutover real property includes parcels that are stocked with forest products of merchantable
type and size, cutover forest land with little or no merchantable products, and marsh lands or other barren
land. However, when a typical purchase of this type of land is for residential or recreational uses, the
classification shall be changed to residential.

(3) The classifications of assessable personal property are described as follows:

(a) Agricultural personal property includes any agricultural equipment and produce not exempt by law.

(b) Commercial personal property includes the following:

(i) All equipment, furniture, and fixtures on commercia parcels, and inventories not exempt by law.

(i) All outdoor advertising signs and billboards.

(iii) Well drilling rigs and other equipment attached to a transporting vehicle but not designed for operation
while the vehicle is moving on the highway.

(iv) Unlicensed commercial vehicles or commercia vehicles licensed as special mobile equipment or by
temporary permits.

(c) Industrial personal property includes the following:

(i) All machinery and equipment, furniture and fixtures, and dies on industrial parcels, and inventories not
exempt by law.

(i) Personal property of mining companies.

(d) For taxes levied before January 1, 2003, residential personal property includes a home, cottage, or
cabin on leased land, and a mobile home that would be assessable as real property under section 2a except
that the land on which it islocated is not assessabl e because the land is exempt.

(e) Utility personal property includes the following:

(i) Electric transmission and distribution systems, substation equipment, spare parts, gas distribution
systems, and water transmission and distribution systems.

(i) Oil wells and allied equipment such as tanks, gathering lines, field pump units, and buildings.

(iii) Inventories not exempt by law.

(iv) Gas wells with alied equipment and gathering lines.

(v) Oil or gas field equipment stored in the open or in warehouses such as drilling rigs, motors, pipes, and
parts.

(vi) Gas storage equipment.

(vii) Transmission lines of gas or oil transporting companies.

(4) For taxes levied before January 1, 2003, buildings on leased land of any classification are
improvements where the owner of the improvement is not the owner of the land or fee, the value of theland is
not assessed to the owner of the building, and the improvement has been assessed as persona property
pursuant to section 14(6).

(5) If the total usage of a parcel includes more than 1 classification, the assessor shall determine the
classification that most significantly influences the total valuation of the parcel.

(6) An owner of any assessable property who disputes the classification of that parcel shall notify the
assessor and may protest the assigned classification to the March board of review. An owner or assessor may
appeal the decision of the March board of review by filing a petition with the state tax commission not later
than June 30 in that tax year. The state tax commission shall arbitrate the petition based on the written petition
and the written recommendations of the assessor and the state tax commission staff. An appea may not be
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taken from the decision of the state tax commission regarding classification complaint petitions and the state
tax commission's determination is final and binding for the year of the petition.

(7) The department of treasury may appeal the classification of any assessable property to the residential
and small claims division of the Michigan tax tribunal not later than December 31 in the tax year for which
the classification is appealed.

(8) This section shall not be construed to encourage the assessment of property at other than the uniform
percentage of true cash value prescribed by this act.

(9) The assessor of each city or township in which is located property that is subject to payment in lieu of
taxes under subpart 14 of part 21 of the natural resources and environmental protection act, 1994 PA 451,
MCL 324.2152 to 324.2154, shal place that property on an assessment roll that is separate from the
assessment roll prepared under section 24. For purposes of calculating the debt limitation imposed by section
11 of article VII of the state constitution of 1963, the separate assessment roll for property that is subject to
payment in lieu of taxes under subpart 14 of part 21 of the natural resources and environmental protection act,
1994 PA 451, MCL 324.2152 to 324.2154, required by this subsection shall be combined with the assessment
roll prepared under section 24.

History: Add. 1978, Act 381, Imd. Eff. July 27, 1978;00 Am. 1996, Act 476, Imd. Eff. Dec. 26, 1996;0 Am. 2000, Act 415, Imd. Eff.
Jan. 8, 2001;00 Am. 2002, Act 620, Imd. Eff. Dec. 23, 2002;00 Am. 2006, Act 214, Imd. Eff. June 21, 2006;01 Am. 2006, Act 278, Imd.
Eff. July 7, 2006;00 Am. 2006, Act 376, Imd. Eff. Sept. 22, 2006;] Am. 2006, Act 646, Imd. Eff. Jan. 5, 2007;0 Am. 2011, Act 320,
Imd. Eff. Dec. 27, 2011;00 Am. 2012, Act 368, Imd. Eff. Dec. 14, 2012;01 Am. 2012, Act 409, Imd. Eff. Dec. 20, 2012.

Compiler'snote: Enacting section 1 of Act 646 of 2006 provides:

"Enacting section 1. It is the intent of the legislature that this amendatory act shall not change the status of property subject to
payment in lieu of taxes under subpart 14 of part 21 of the natural resources and environmental protection act, 1994 PA 451, MCL

324.2152 to 324.2154, in regard to school operating mills levied under section 1211 of the revised school code, 1976 PA 451, MCL
380.1211."

For transfer of powers and duties of department of environmental quality to department of natural resources and environment, see
E.R.O. No. 2009-31, compiled at MCL 324.99919.

Popular name: Act 206

211.34d Definitions; tabulation of tentative taxable value; computation of amounts;
calculation of millage reduction fraction; transmittal of computations; delivery of signed
statement; certification; tax levy; limitation on number of mills; application of millage
reduction fraction or limitation; voter approval of tax levy; incorrect millage reduction
fraction; recalculation and rounding of fractions; publication of inflation rate; permanent
reduction in maximum rates.

Sec. 34d. (1) Asused in this section or section 27a, or section 3 or 31 of article IX of the state constitution
of 1963:

(a) For taxes levied before 1995, "additions’ means all increases in value caused by new construction or a
physical addition of equipment or furnishings, and the value of property that was exempt from taxes or not
included on the assessment unit's immediately preceding year's assessment roll.

(b) For taxes levied after 1994, "additions' means, except as provided in subdivision (c), al of the
following:

(i) Omitted real property. As used in this subparagraph, "omitted real property" means previously existing
tangible real property not included in the assessment. Omitted real property does not increase taxable value as
an addition unless the assessing jurisdiction has a property record card or other documentation showing that
the omitted real property was not previously included in the assessment. The assessing jurisdiction has the
burden of proof in establishing whether the omitted real property is included in the assessment. Omitted real
property for the current and the 2 immediately preceding years, discovered after the assessment roll has been
completed, must be added to the tax roll pursuant to the procedures established in section 154. For purposes
of determining the taxable value of real property under section 27a, the value of omitted real property is based
on the value and the ratio of taxable value to true cash value the omitted real property would have had if the
property had not been omitted.

(ii) Omitted persona property. As used in this subparagraph, "omitted personal property" means
previously existing tangible personal property not included in the assessment. Omitted personal property must
be added to the tax roll pursuant to section 154.

(iif) New construction. As used in this subparagraph, "new construction” means property not in existence
on the immediately preceding tax day and not replacement construction. New construction includes the
physical addition of equipment or furnishings, subject to the provisions set forth in section 27(2)(a) to (q). For
purposes of determining the taxable value of property under section 27a, the value of new construction is the
true cash value of the new construction multiplied by 0.50.
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(iv) Previously exempt property. As used in this subparagraph, "previously exempt property” means
property that was exempt from ad valorem taxation under this act on the immediately preceding tax day but is
subject to ad valorem taxation on the current tax day under this act. For purposes of determining the taxable
value of real property under section 27a:

(A) The value of property previously exempt under section 7u is the taxable value the entire parcel of
property would have had if that property had not been exempt, minus the product of the entire parcel's taxable
value in the immediately preceding year and the lesser of 1.05 or the inflation rate.

(B) The taxable value of property that is a facility as that term is defined in section 2 of 1974 PA 198,
MCL 207.552, that was previously exempt under section 7k is the taxable value that property would have had
under thisact if it had not been exempt.

(C) The value of property previously exempt under any other section of law is the true cash value of the
previously exempt property multiplied by 0.50.

(v) Replacement construction. As used in this subparagraph, "replacement construction" means
construction that replaced property damaged or destroyed by accident or act of God and that occurred after the
immediately preceding tax day to the extent the construction's true cash value does not exceed the true cash
value of property that was damaged or destroyed by accident or act of God in the immediately preceding 3
years. Except as otherwise provided in this subparagraph, for purposes of determining the taxable value of
property under section 274, the value of the replacement construction is the true cash value of the replacement
construction multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the taxable value of the property to which the
construction was added in the immediately preceding year and the denominator of which isthe true cash value
of the property to which the construction was added in the immediately preceding year, and then multiplied
by the lesser of 1.05 or the inflation rate. However, after December 31, 2011, for purposes of determining the
taxable value of property under section 273, if the property's replacement construction is of substantially the
same materials as determined by the state tax commission, if the square footage is not more than 5% greater
than the property that was damaged or destroyed, and if the replacement construction is completed not later
than December 31 in the year 3 years after the accident or act of God occurred, the replacement construction's
taxable value is equal to the taxable value of the property in the year immediately preceding the year in which
the property was damaged or destroyed, adjusted annually as provided in section 27a(2). Any construction
materials required to bring the property into compliance with any applicable health, sanitary, zoning, safety,
fire, or construction codes or ordinances must be considered to be substantially the same materials by the state
tax commission for the sake of replacement construction under this section.

(vi) An increase in taxable value attributable to the complete or partial remediation of environmental
contamination existing on the immediately preceding tax day. The department of environment, Great Lakes,
and energy shall determine the degree of remediation based on information available in existing department of
environment, Great Lakes, and energy records or information made available to the department of
environment, Great Lakes, and energy if the appropriate assessing officer for a local tax collecting unit
requests that determination. The increase in taxable value attributable to the remediation is the increase in true
cash value attributabl e to the remediation multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the taxable value
of the property had it not been contaminated and the denominator of which is the true cash value of the
property had it not been contaminated.

(vii) Public services. As used in this subparagraph, "public services' means water service, sewer service, a
primary access road, natural gas service, electrical service, telephone service, sidewalks, or street lighting. For
purposes of determining the taxable value of real property under section 27a, the value of public servicesis
the amount of increase in true cash value of the property attributable to the available public services
multiplied by 0.50, and must be added in the calendar year following the calendar year when those public
services areinitially available.

(c) For taxes levied after 1994, additions do not include increased vaue attributable to any of the
following:

(i) Platting, splits, or combinations of property.

(if) A changein the zoning of property.

(iii) For the purposes of the calculation of the millage reduction fraction under subsection (7) only,
increased taxable value under section 27a(3) after atransfer of ownership of property.

(d) "Assessed valuation of property asfinally equalized" means taxable value under section 27a.

(e) "Financial officer" means the officer responsible for preparing the budget of a unit of local government.

(f) "General price level" means the annual average of the 12 monthly values for the United States
Consumer Price Index for all urban consumers as defined and officialy reported by the United States
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics.

(g) For taxes levied before 1995, "losses’ means a decrease in value caused by the removal or destruction
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of real or personal property and the value of property taxed in the immediately preceding year that has been
exempted or removed from the assessment unit's assessment roll.

(h) For taxes levied after 1994, "losses' means, except as provided in subdivision (i), all of the following:

(i) Property that has been destroyed or removed. For purposes of determining the taxable value of property
under section 27a, the value of property destroyed or removed is the product of the true cash value of that
property multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the taxable value of that property in the
immediately preceding year and the denominator of which is the true cash value of that property in the
immediately preceding year.

(ii) Property that was subject to ad valorem taxation under this act in theimmediately preceding year that is
now exempt from ad valorem taxation under this act. For purposes of determining the taxable value of
property under section 27a, the value of property exempted from ad valorem taxation under this act is the
amount exempted.

(iii) Before December 31, 2013, an adjustment in value, if any, because of a decrease in the property's
occupancy rate, to the extent provided by law. For purposes of determining the taxable value of real property
under section 27a, the value of a loss for a decrease in the property's occupancy rate is the product of the
decrease in the true cash value of the property attributable to the decreased occupancy rate multiplied by a
fraction, the numerator of which isthe taxable value of the property in the immediately preceding year and the
denominator of which is the true cash value of the property in the immediately preceding year.

(iv) A decrease in taxable value attributable to environmental contamination existing on the immediately
preceding tax day. The department of environment, Great Lakes, and energy shall determine the degree to
which environmental contamination limits the use of property based on information available in existing
department of environment, Great Lakes, and energy records or information made available to the department
of environment, Great Lakes, and energy if the appropriate assessing officer for a local tax collecting unit
requests that determination. The department of environment, Great Lakes, and energy's determination of the
degree to which environmental contamination limits the use of property must be based on the criteria
established for the categories set forth in section 20120a(1) of the natural resources and environmental
protection act, 1994 PA 451, MCL 324.20120a. The decrease in taxable value attributable to the
contamination is the decrease in true cash value attributable to the contamination multiplied by a fraction, the
numerator of which is the taxable value of the property had it not been contaminated and the denominator of
which is the true cash value of the property had it not been contaminated.

(i) For taxes levied after 1994, losses do not include decreased value attributable to either of the following:

(i) Platting, splits, or combinations of property.

(i) A changein the zoning of property.

(1) "New construction and improvements' means additions less losses.

(k) "Current year" means the year for which the millage limitation is being calculated.

() "Inflation rate" means the ratio of the general price level for the state fiscal year ending in the calendar
year immediately preceding the current year divided by the general price level for the state fiscal year ending
in the calendar year before the year immediately preceding the current year.

(2) On or before the first Monday in May of each year, the assessing officer of each township or city shall
tabulate the tentative taxable value as approved by the local board of review and as modified by county
equalization for each classification of property that is separately equalized for each unit of local government
and provide the tabulated tentative taxable values to the county equalization director. The tabulation by the
assessing officer must contain additions and losses for each classification of property that is separately
equalized for each unit of local government or part of a unit of local government in the township or city. If as
aresult of state equalization the taxable value of property changes, the assessing officer of each township or
city shall revise the calculations required by this subsection on or before the Friday following the fourth
Monday in May. The county equalization director shall compute these amounts and the current and
immediately preceding year's taxable values for each classification of property that is separately equalized for
each unit of local government that levies taxes under this act within the boundary of the county. The county
equalization director shall cooperate with equalization directors of neighboring counties, as necessary, to
make the computation for units of local government located in more than 1 county. The county equalization
director shall calculate the millage reduction fraction for each unit of local government in the county for the
current year. The financial officer for each taxing jurisdiction shall calculate the compounded millage
reduction fractions beginning in 1980 resulting from the multiplication of successive millage reduction
fractions and shall recognize alocal voter action to increase the compounded millage reduction fraction to a
maximum of 1 as a new beginning fraction. Upon request of the superintendent of the intermediate school
district, the county egualization director shall transmit the complete computations of the taxable values to the
superintendent of the intermediate school district within that county. At the request of the presidents of
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community colleges, the county equalization director shall transmit the complete computations of the taxable
values to the presidents of community colleges within the county.

(3) On or before the first Monday in June of each year, the county equalization director shall deliver the
statement of the computations signed by the county equalization director to the county treasurer.

(4) On or before the second Monday in June of each year, the treasurer of each county shall certify the
immediately preceding year's taxable values, the current year's taxable values, the amount of additions and
losses for the current year, and the current year's millage reduction fraction for each unit of local government
that levies a property tax in the county.

(5) The financial officer of each unit of local government shall make the computation of the tax rate using
the data certified by the county treasurer and the state tax commission. At the annual session in October, or,
for a county or local tax collecting unit that approves under section 44a(2) the accelerated collection in a
summer property tax levy of amillage that had been previously billed and collected as in a preceding tax year
as part of the winter property tax levy, before a special meeting held before the annual levy on July 1, the
county board of commissioners shall not authorize the levy of atax unless the governing body of the taxing
jurisdiction has certified that the requested millage has been reduced, if necessary, in compliance with section
31 of article IX of the state constitution of 1963.

(6) The number of mills permitted to be levied in atax year is limited as provided in this section pursuant
to section 31 of article IX of the state constitution of 1963. A unit of local government shall not levy atax rate
greater than the rate determined by reducing its maximum rate or rates authorized by law or charter by a
millage reduction fraction as provided in this section without voter approval.

(7) A millage reduction fraction must be determined for each year for each local unit of government. For
ad valorem property taxes that became a lien before January 1, 1983, the numerator of the fraction is the total
state equalized valuation for the immediately preceding year multiplied by the inflation rate and the
denominator of the fraction is the total state equalized valuation for the current year minus new construction
and improvements. For ad valorem property taxes that become a lien after December 31, 1982 and through
December 31, 1994, the numerator of the fraction is the product of the difference between the total state
equalized valuation for the immediately preceding year minus losses multiplied by the inflation rate and the
denominator of the fraction is the total state equalized valuation for the current year minus additions. For ad
valorem property taxes that are levied after December 31, 1994, the numerator of the fraction is the product of
the difference between the total taxable value for the immediately preceding year minus losses multiplied by
the inflation rate and the denominator of the fraction is the total taxable value for the current year minus
additions. For each year after 1993, a millage reduction fraction must not exceed 1.

(8) The compounded millage reduction fraction must be calculated by multiplying the local unit's previous
year's compounded millage reduction fraction by the current year's millage reduction fraction. The
compounded millage reduction fraction for the year must be multiplied by the maximum millage rate
authorized by law or charter for the unit of local government for the year, except as provided by subsection
(9). A compounded millage reduction fraction must not exceed 1.

(9) The millage reduction must be determined separately for authorized millage approved by the voters.
The limitation on millage authorized by the voters on or before April 30 of a year must be calculated
beginning with the millage reduction fraction for that year. Millage authorized by the voters after April 30 is
not subject to a millage reduction until the year following the voter authorization which must be calculated
beginning with the millage reduction fraction for the year following the authorization. The first millage
reduction fraction used in calculating the limitation on millage approved by the voters after January 1, 1979
must not exceed 1.

(10) A millage reduction fraction must be applied separately to the aggregate maximum millage rate
authorized by a charter and to each maximum millage rate authorized by state law for a specific purpose.

(12) A unit of local government may submit to the voters for their approva the levy in that year of atax
rate in excess of the limit set by this section. The ballot question must ask the voters to approve the levy of a
specific number of mills in excess of the limit. The provisions of this section do not alow the levy of a
millage rate in excess of the maximum rate authorized by law or charter. If the authorization to levy millage
expires after 1993 and a local governmental unit is asking voters to renew the authorization to levy the
millage, the ballot question must ask for renewed authorization for the number of expiring mills as reduced by
the millage reduction required by this section. If the election occurs before June 1 of a year, the millage
reduction is based on the immediately preceding year's millage reduction applicable to that millage. If the
election occurs after May 31 of a year, the millage reduction must be based on that year's millage reduction
applicable to that millage had it not expired.

(12) A reduction or limitation under this section must not be applied to taxes imposed for the payment of
principal and interest on bonds or other evidence of indebtedness or for the payment of assessments or
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contract obligations in anticipation of which bonds are issued that were authorized before December 23, 1978,
as provided by section 4 of chapter | of former 1943 PA 202, or to taxes imposed for the payment of principal
and interest on bonds or other evidence of indebtedness or for the payment of assessments or contract
obligations in anticipation of which bonds are issued that are approved by the voters after December 22, 1978.

(13) If it is determined after the levy of atax that an incorrect millage reduction fraction has been applied,
the amount of additional tax revenue or the shortage of tax revenue must be deducted from or added to the
next regular tax levy for that unit of local government after the determination of the authorized rate pursuant
to this section.

(14) If as aresult of an appeal of county equalization or state equalization the taxable value of a unit of
local government changes, the millage reduction fraction for the year must be recalculated. The financial
officer shall effectuate an addition or reduction of tax revenue in the same manner as prescribed in subsection
(13).

(15) The fractions calculated pursuant to this section must be rounded to 4 decimal places, except that the
inflation rate must be computed by the state tax commission and must be rounded to 3 decimal places. The
state tax commission shall publish the inflation rate before March 1 of each year.

(16) Beginning with taxes levied in 1994, the millage reduction required by section 31 of article IX of the
state constitution of 1963 permanently reduces the maximum rate or rates authorized by law or charter. The
reduced maximum authorized rate or rates for 1994 must equa the product of the maximum rate or rates
authorized by law or charter before application of this section multiplied by the compounded millage
reduction applicable to that millage in 1994 pursuant to subsections (8) to (12). The reduced maximum
authorized rate or rates for 1995 and each year after 1995 must equal the product of the immediately
preceding year's reduced maximum authorized rate or rates multiplied by the current year's millage reduction
fraction and must be adjusted for millage for which authorization has expired and new authorized millage
approved by the voters pursuant to subsections (8) to (12).

History: Add. 1978, Act 532, Imd. Eff. Dec. 21, 1978;0 Am. 1979, Act 35, Imd. Eff. June 20, 1979;00 Am. 1981, Act 6, Imd. Eff.
Apr. 16, 1981;0 Am. 1982, Act 539, Eff. Mar. 30, 1983;0 Am. 1991, Act 38, Imd. Eff. June 10, 1991;00 Am. 1993, Act 145, Imd. Eff.
Aug. 19, 1993;[0 Am. 1994, Act 415, Imd. Eff. Dec. 29, 1994;01 Am. 1996, Act 476, Imd. Eff. Dec. 26, 1996;0 Am. 2005, Act 12, Imd.
Eff. Apr. 28, 2005;00 Am. 2007, Act 31, Imd. Eff. June 29, 2007;0 Am. 2012, Act 185, Imd. Eff. June 20, 2012;0 Am. 2014, Act 18,
Imd. Eff. Feb. 25, 2014;00 Am. 2014, Act 164, Imd. Eff. June 12, 2014;0 Am. 2019, Act 117, Imd. Eff. Nov. 15, 2019;00 Am. 2022, Act
240, Imd. Eff. Dec. 14, 2022.

Constitutionality: MCL 211.34d(i)(b)(vii) is unconstitutional because it purports to define the term “additions” for purposes of Const
1963, art IX, 8 3in away that violates the proper meaning of that term, WPW Acquisition Co v City of Troy, 466 Mich 117; 643 NwW2d
564 (2002).

Compiler'snote: Sec. 34d, as amended by Act 6 of 1981, was amended by Act 41 of 1981 to read as follows:

“Sec. 34d. (1) Asused in this section or section 31 of article 9 of the state constitution of 1963, or both:

“(a) “Additions” means all increases in value caused by new construction in the classification, a physical addition of equipment or
furnishings in the classification, and the value of property which was exempt from taxes or not included on the assessment unit's previous
year's assessment roll for the classification, and, for property in a classification which was classified as part of a different class in the
previous year, the value assigned to that property in the previous year.

“(b) “Financia officer” means the officer responsible for preparing the budget of a unit of local government.

“(c) “Losses” means a decrease in value caused by the removal or destruction of property in the classification, and the value of
property taxed in the prior year which has been exempted or removed from the assessment unit's assessment roll for the classification,
and the value of property which has been reclassified out of the class of property.

“(d) “New construction and improvements’ means additions |ess |osses.

“(e) “Current year” means the year for which the tax limitation is being calculated.

“(2) On or before the first Monday in May of each year the assessing officer of each township or city shall tabulate the assessed
valuation as approved by the local board of review for each classification of property which is separately equalized for each unit of local
government and provide the tabul ated assessed valuations to the county equalization director. The tabulation by the assessing officer shall
contain additions and losses for each classification of property which is separately equalized for each unit of local government or part of a
unit of local government in the township or city. The county equalization director shall compute these amounts and the current and prior
year's state equalized valuation for each classification of property which is separately equalized for each unit of local government that
levies taxes under this act within the boundary of the county and shall cooperate with equalization directors of neighboring counties, as
necessary, to make the computation for units of local government located in more than 1 county. The county equalization director shall
calculate the tax reduction fractions for each unit of local government in the county for the current year. The financial officer for each
taxing jurisdiction shall calculate the compounded tax reduction fractions beginning in 1982 resulting from the multiplication of
successive tax reduction fractions and shall recognize alocal voter action which may increase the compounded tax reduction fractions to
a maximum of 1 as the new beginning fractions. Upon request of the superintendent of the intermediate school district, the county
equalization director shall transmit the complete computations of the assessed valuations to the superintendent of the intermediate school
district within that county. At the request of the presidents of community colleges, the county equalization director shall transmit the
complete computations of the assessed valuation to the presidents of community colleges within the county.

“(3) On or before the fourth Tuesday in May of each year the county equalization director shall deliver the statement of the
computations signed by the county equalization director to the county treasurer.

“(4) On or before June 1 of each year the treasurer of each county shall certify the prior year's state equalized valuation of property,
the current year's state equalized valuation of property, the amount of additions and losses for the current year, and the current year's tax
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reduction fractions for each classification of property which is separately equalized for each unit of local government which levies a
property tax in the county.

“(5) Thefinancia officer of each unit of local government shall make the computation of the tax collection using the data certified by
the county treasurer and the state tax commission. At the annual session in October, the county board of commissioners shall not
authorize the levy of atax unless the governing body of the taxing jurisdiction has certified that the requested levy's collection has been
reduced, if necessary, in compliance with section 31 of article 9 of the state constitution of 1963 and has attached a completed tax
reduction calculation form prescribed by the state tax commission.

“(6) The amount of taxes permitted to be collected from tax levies after December 31, 1980, is limited as provided in this section
pursuant to section 31 of article 9 of the state constitution of 1963. Without voter approval, a unit of local government shall not collect an
amount of taxes on each property classification which is separately equalized greater than the amount determined by multiplying the tax
levy on each class by atax reduction fraction for that classification of property as provided in this section.

“(7) Beginning in 1981, a tax reduction fraction shall be determined for each year for each classification of property which is
separately equalized for each local unit of government. For ad valorem property taxes levied after December 31, 1980, the numerator of
the fractions shall be the product of the difference of total state equalized valuation of the class of property for the preceding year less
losses, multiplied by 1.06 and the denominator of the fraction shall be the total state equalized valuation of the class of property for the
current year minus additions. The annual tax reduction fractions for ad valorem property tax levies shall not exceed 1. For 1981 ad
valorem property tax levies, the 1981 annual tax reduction fractions shall be multiplied by the ad valorem property tax levy for operating
purposes from the respective property classification by the unit of local government for 1981, except as provided by subsection (9).

“(8) The tax reduction fractions for the 1981 tax year shall be the first fractions in the series of annual reduction fractions which shall
be multiplied together to produce the compounded tax reduction fractions for the year. The compounded tax reduction fractions for 1982
shall be calculated by multiplying the 1981 tax reduction fractions for a class by the 1982 tax reduction fraction for the class. The
compounded tax reduction fraction for 1983 and each year thereafter for a class shall be calculated by multiplying the local unit's
previous year's compounded tax reduction fraction for the class by the current year's tax reduction fraction for the class. Beginning with
1982 ad valorem property tax levies, the compounded tax reduction fractions for the year shall be multiplied by the ad valorem property
tax levy for operating purposes from the respective property classification by the unit of local government for the year, except as
provided by subsection (9). A compounded tax reduction fraction shall not exceed 1.

“(9) After January 1, 1981 and upon voter approva of the increased number of mills as required by subsection (11), the tax reduction
shall be determined separately for taxes levied from a number of millsin excess of the number of millslevied in 1980. An increase in the
number of mills over the number of mills levied in the previous year that is approved by the voters after January 1, 1981 shall not be
subject to a tax reduction until the year following the first levy of these mills which shall be calculated beginning with the tax reduction
fractions for the year following the first levy of these mills. The annual tax reduction fractions used in calculating the limitation on taxes
from these increased number of mills approved by the voters after January 1, 1981 shall not exceed 1.

“(10) A unit of local government may submit to the voters for their approval a ballot question to alow the collection of taxes in
excess of the limit set by this section or to reimpose the limit set by this section that had previously been increased or waived. The ballot
guestion to alow the collection of taxesin excess of the limit set by this section may ask the voters to increase the 6% limit on increased
tax collections in each class to a higher specified percentage in 1 or more specified years, to waive the application of the annual tax
reduction fractions in that year by utilizing annual tax reduction fractions of 1 in determining the compound tax reduction fractions for
the year, or to approve the collection in 1 or more specified years of its tax levy without regard to the tax reduction required by section 31
of article 9 of the state constitution of 1963 by approving an increase in that year's compounded tax reduction fractions to 1. If a
collection of atax levy with a limitation of over 6% or without regard to the tax reduction required by subsection (6) and section 31 of
article 9 of the state constitution of 1963 is approved for more than 1 year, the voters in the unit of local government may require not
more than 1 time in each 12-month period, upon filing a petition signed by not less than 10% of the qualified electors in the unit of local
government which signatures have been collected within not more than 90 days after the petition was first circulated, that the question of
reinstitution of the 6% limit be submitted to the electors of the unit of local government at either the next regularly scheduled election of
the unit of local government or a special election called by the governing board of the unit of local government if the next regularly
scheduled election is more than 180 days after the date the petitions are submitted. If, at an election held before the date certification is
required of the unit of local government under section 36, the electors approve a question submitted pursuant to this subsection either by
the unit of local government or by referendum, the approval shall be effective with ad valorem property tax levies for the year the
question was approved. If necessary, any consequential adjustment required of the annual and compound tax reduction fractions and of
the summer or winter tax levies of any unit of local government in the year the election is held shall be made by adding or deducting the
appropriate amounts to or from the next ad valorem property tax levy of the unit of local government. If the question submitted pursuant
to this subsection either by the unit of local government or by referendum is approved by the electors at an election held after the date
certification is required of the unit of local government under section 36, approval shall be effective with ad valorem property tax levies
for the year immediately following the year in which the question was approved. If alimit in excess of 6% is approved before the date
certification is required of the unit of local government under section 36, the year's annual tax reduction fractions shall be recalculated for
determining the current year's and all following year's compounded tax reduction fractions. Upon reinstitution of the 6% limit after 1 or
more years in which taxes were levied without regard to the required reduction, the compound tax reduction fraction calculation shall
utilize 1 as the annual tax reduction fraction for each classification of property for each year in which the limitation was not effective.
The provisions of this section shall not allow the levy of a millage rate in excess of the maximum rate authorized by law or charter or for
the increase or waiver of the 6% limitation for less than all classifications of property. A vote at an election held between January 1, 1981
and July 4, 1981 at which a majority of the qualified electors of a unit of local government voting thereon approved, without approving
an increase or establishment of an authorized millage rate, either the levy of a specified number of mills for operating purposes in excess
of the limit imposed for 1981 tax levies pursuant to this section as effective January 1, 1981 or the levy of a certain number of mills for
operating purposes after application of this section as effective January 1, 1981, shall be considered sufficient to increase the 6%
limitation in 1981 to a percentage which would allow the unit of local government to collect full revenues from the levy of these millsin
1981. A vote at an election held between January 1, 1981 and July 4, 1981 at which a majority of the qualified electors of a unit of local
government voting thereon approved, pursuant to this section as effective January 1, 1981, either a compound millage reduction fraction
of 1 for 1981 tax levies or the levy of its authorized millage without regard to this section as then effective, shall be considered sufficient
to waive the 6% limitation in 1981 for ad valorem property tax levies for that unit of local government.

“(11) A millage rate shall not be levied in excess of the rate levied in the previous year without approval of a mgjority of the qualified
electors of the unit of local government voting thereon. A unit of local government, which submits a question seeking the approval of a
majority of the qualified electors voting thereon for increasing or establishing an authorized millage rate for operating purposes, shall
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identify in the question the number of mills for operating purposes that the local unit could levy upon approval of the question in excess
of the number of millslevied for operating purposes by the local unit in the previous year. If none of the mills authorized to be levied for
operating purposes in 1980 have expired, a vote at an election held between January 1, 1981 and July 4, 1981 at which a majority of the
qualified electors of a unit of local government voting thereon approved an increase in the maximum authorized millage rate for
operating purposes effective in 1980, shall be considered to increase the number of mills which may be levied for operating purposes by
the unit of local government over the millage rate levied for operating purposes by the unit of local government in 1980 by the number of
mills by which the maximum authorized millage rate for operating purposes in 1980 is increased. A vote at an election held between
January 1, 1981 and May 19, 1981 at which amajority of the qualified electors of a unit of local government voting thereon approved the
establishment of a maximum authorized millage rate for operating purposes after a certain number of mills authorized to be levied for
operating purposes in 1980 have expired, shall be considered to increase the number of mills which may be levied for operating purposes
by the unit of local government in 1980 by the difference, if any, between the total number of mills this vote would actually alow to be
levied for operating purposes under this section as effective January 1, 1981, based on the actual 1980 compounded millage reduction
fraction and a 1981 annual millage reduction fraction of 1.0, less the millage rate for operating purposes levied for operating purposes
under this section as effective January 1, 1981, based on the actual 1980 compounded millage reduction fraction and 1981 annual millage
reduction fraction of 1.0, less the millage rate for operating purposes levied by the unit of local government in 1980. A vote at an election
held between May 20, 1981 and July 4, 1981 at which a majority of the qualified electors of a unit of local government voting thereon
approved the establishment of a maximum authorized millage rate for operating purposes after a certain number of mills authorized to be
levied for operating purposes in 1980 have expired, shall be considered to increase the number of mills which may be levied for operating
purposes by the unit of local government in 1980 by the difference, if any, between subdivision (a) less subdivision (b):

“(a) The sum of the difference between the maximum authorized millage rate for operating purposes in 1980 less the number of
authorized mills in 1980 for operating purposes which have expired, plus the number of mills for operating purposes voted upon or
renewed over the 1981 maximum authorized millage rate for operating purposes before this approval.

“(b) The millage rate for operating purposes levied by the unit of local government in 1980.

“(12) A reduction or limitation under this section shall be applied only to taxes imposed for operating purposes, as defined by section
Ta

“(13) Notwithstanding any charter provision or law to the contrary, a city, village, township, or county that prepares and mails
summer tax bills shall delay the preparation and mailing of the 1981 summer tax bills, and a taxing unit shall not levy ad valorem
property taxes in 1981, until between July 6, 1981 and a later date determined by the city, village, township, or county that prepares and
mails summer tax bills in 1981. In addition, the final date on which the summer taxes are payable without penalty or interest shall be
delayed by the same number of days that the mailing of the tax bills is delayed and the date on which a unit of local government must
adopt its budget for alocal fiscal year commencing in 1981 may be delayed until after May 19, 1981.

“(14) If it is determined subsequent to the levy of atax that an incorrect tax reduction fraction has been applied, the amount of
additional tax revenue or the shortage of tax revenue shall be deducted from or added to the next regular tax levy for that unit of local
government after the determination of the reduction of tax collections pursuant to this section.

“(15) If, as aresult of an appeal of county equalization or state equalization, the state equalized valuation of a separately equalized
class of property of aunit of local government changes, the tax reduction fractions for the year shall be recalculated. The financia officer
shall effectuate an addition or reduction of tax revenue in the same manner as prescribed in subsection (14).

“(16) The fractions cal culated pursuant to this section shall be rounded to 4 decimal places.

“(17) Beginning in 1981, the determination, tabulation, calculation, and certification of assessed values, state equalized values,
additions, and losses required by this section shall be done separately for each class of property which is separately equalized.

“(18) A question authorized to be submitted by subsection (10) shall not be submitted as part of a question seeking to increase or
establish amillage rate for the unit of local government, but may be submitted as a separate question on the same ballot.”

Section 2 of Act 41 of 1981 provides: “(1) Except as provided by subsections (2) and (3), this amendatory act shall not take effect
unless House Joint Resolution G of the 81st Legislature becomes a part of the constitution as provided in section 1 of article 12 of the
state constitution of 1963.

“(2) Section 7a(8), (9), (12), and (14) of this amendatory act shall take immediate effect, but shall expire on the date the state board of
canvassers certifies to the secretary of state that Proposal A on the statewide May 19, 1981 special election ballot has been rejected by the
voters.

“(3) Sections 7a(11) and 34d(3), (4), (7), (9), (10), (11), (17), and (18) of this amendatory act shall take effect on the date the state
board of canvassers certifies to the secretary of state that Proposal A on the statewide May 19, 1981 specia election ballot has been
approved by the voters.”

Section 3 of Act 41 of 1981 provides: “ Section 34d(13) of this amendatory act shall expire on the date the state board of canvassers
certifiesto the secretary of state that Proposal A on the statewide May 19, 1981 specia election ballot has been rejected by the voters.”

Proposal A, referred to in Sections 2 and 3 of Act 41 of 1981, was submitted to and disapproved by the people at the special election
held on May 19, 1981. The state board of canvassers, also referred to in Sections 2 and 3, certified to the secretary of state on May 27,
1981, that Proposal A had been rejected by the voters.

Enacting section 1 of Act 164 of 2014 provides:

"Enacting section 1. This amendatory act, which removes an increase in value attributable to an increase in a parcel of property's
occupancy rate from the definition of "additions" by striking section 34d(1)(b)(vii) of the genera property tax act, 1893 PA 206, MCL
211.34d, reflects the decision of the Michigan supreme court in WPW_Acquisition Company v City of Troy, 466 Mich 117 (2002)
(Docket No. 118750)."

Popular name: Act 206

211.34e Millage reduction fraction; calculation; application to local school district millage.
Sec. 34e. (1) Notwithstanding section 34d, the limitation under section 34d on millage authorized by voters
after March 30, 1994 for local school district operating purposes shall be calculated beginning with the
millage reduction fraction for 1995.
(2) In 1994, the millage reduction fraction shall be applied to the local school district's millage authorized
by the voters before April 1, 1994. In 1995, the millage reduction fraction shall be applied to the local school
district's millage authorized by voters before June 1, 1995. In 1994, the reduction fraction shall be calculated
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using the local school district's state equalized valuation without regard to the exemption provided under
section 1211 of the school code of 1976, Act No. 451 of the Public Acts of 1976, being section 380.1211 of
the Michigan Compiled Laws, and the state equalized valuation of property exempt under section 1211 of Act
No. 451 of the Public Acts of 1976 is not considered aloss. In 1995, the reduction fraction shall be calcul ated
using the local school district's taxable value without regard to the exemption provided under section 1211 of
Act No. 451 of the Public Acts of 1976, and the taxable value of property exempt under section 1211 of Act
No. 451 of the Public Acts of 1976 is not considered aloss.

History: Add. 1994, Act 253, Imd. Eff. July 5, 1994;00 Am. 1994, Act 415, Imd. Eff. Dec. 29, 1994;00 Am. 1995, Act 74, Eff. Dec.
31, 1994.

Compiler'snote: Section 2 of Act 74 of 1995 provides:

“This amendatory act is retroactive and shall take effect December 31, 1994.”

Popular name: Act 206
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To: Board of Commissioners

Copy: Matt Skeels, Road Commission Director

From: Katie Zeits, County Administrawwv%iﬂ
Date: May 2, 2023

Subject: Millage Request — Road Commission

Attached you will find a resolution for adoption to place the Road Commission millage on the
November 2023 ballot. This request is to levy .9666 mills for a period of five years. You will
recall that Director Matt Skeels brought this forward at a prior meeting for discussion, but we did
not have 2023 taxable values determined at that time.

The adoption of this resolution will finalize the placement of this millage on the November 2023
ballot.

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Board of Commissioners adopts Resolution No. 2023-005, Resolution Authorizing

Millage Election for Benzie County Roads and Highways Maintenance and Repair Millage
Renewal and Restoration Proposal and Certifying Ballot Language.



Benzie County
Resolution No. 2023-#005

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MILLAGE ELECTION FOR BENZIE COUNTY
ROADS AND HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR MILLAGE RENEWAL
AND RESTORATION PROPOSAL
AND CERTIFYING BALLOT LANGUAGE

WHEREAS, the voters of Benzie County supported a 1.00 mill tax to fund local road
improvements and primary road maintenance and improvements in the townships, cities and
villages of the County in 2018, which was constitutionally reduced in 2022 to .9666 of one (1)
mill, and that millage expired December 31, 2022, and

WHEREAS, the Benzie County Road Commission has requested that the County Board
of Commissioners have a Road Improvements and Maintenance Millage Renewal and Restoration
Proposal placed on the November 2023 General Election Ballot at the same level of millage
previously approved in 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners for the County of Benzie seeks to have the
voters of the County determine whether or not they desire to continue to raise funds for the
purposes of local road improvements and primary road maintenance and improvements in the
townships, cities and villages of the County of Benzie, Michigan, by an ad valorem property tax
levy of up to the same millage approved in 2018, being at 1.0000 (1) mill, for a period of five (5)
years, 2023 through 2027, inclusive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following proposal be submitted to
the qualified voters of the County of Benzie at the next General Election to be held in the County
on Tuesday, November 7, 2023:

BENZIE COUNTY ROAD IMPROVEMENTS AND MAINTENANCE
MILLAGE RENEWAL AND RESTORATION PROPOSAL

For the sole purpose of continuing funding for local road improvements and
primary road maintenance and improvements in the townships, cities and villages
of the County of Benzie, Michigan, at the same millage level approved by the voters
in 2018, shall the previously voted increase on the Constitutional limitation upon
the total amount of taxes which may be assessed in one (1) year upon all property
within the County of Benzie, Michigan, be renewed and continued at .9666 of one
(1) mill, and shall the previously authorized reduced millage of .0334 of one (1)
mill be restored, for a return to the previously voted total limitation increase of (1)
mill ($1.00 per $1,000 taxable value), and be levied for a period of five (5) years,
beginning in 2023 through 2027, inclusive?



If approved and levied in full, this millage will raise an estimated $1,587,914 for
Road Improvements and Maintenance within Benzie County in the first calendar
year of the levy based on taxable value. In accordance with State law, the millage
will be disbursed to the Benzie County Road Commission, the City of Frankfort,
and the Villages of Benzonia, Beulah, FElberta, Honor, Lake Ann and
Thompsonville; and a small portion of the millage may be captured by the City of
Frankfort Downtown Development Authority and the Benzie County Brownfield

Authority.
vES []

No [

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this question is hereby certified to the County Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all Public Officials of the County of Benzie, State
of Michigan, and all Governmental units thereof, within such time as shall be required by law, are
directed to perform all acts which shall be necessary to be performed in order to submit the above
stated proposition to the duly qualified voters of the County at the General Election to be held in
the County on Tuesday, November 7, 2023.

Ayes: Commissioners: Cunningham, Jeanmnot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke

Nays: Nomne

Absent: Non _ o /
@%”Z&Lé 3 &“g%/\ [y L1 ey
Bob Roelofs, Chairman Tammy Bpw_.érs, Clerk
Benzie County Board of Benzie Coutity
Commissioners

Dated: May 9, 2023

[ CERTIFY THAT I am the County Clerk of Benzie County and that the foregoing is a
correct copy of the resolution passed as therein set forth on the 9th day of May, 2023, by the
Benzie County Board of Commissioners, and that the same is now in full force.

Dated: May 9, 2023 /(2 nm /LT
Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk

/
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To: Board of Commissioners

Copy: Elected Officials
Jackie Palfey, Human Resources Manager
Department Heads

From: Katie Zeits, County Adminis\tjr%pgrﬁky%@

Date: May 3, 2023

Subject: Per Diem Policy

Attached is the draft Per Diem policy for consideration by the Board. You will recall at the April
11" Board meeting, there was some discussion about changes to sections within the draft policy,
specifically related to the attendance by Commissioners to other committee meetings, and per diems
for ad hoc and subcommittees of Board of Commissioner established boards (subsidiary boards).

| have modified these sections to reflect what | believe is the intent of the Board.

This policy is meant to replace the existing Per Diem Policy that is currently included in the Staff
Policy Manual on page 31 and also reinforce Commissioner Board Rules. This policy is put in place
to ensure consistency in the payout of per diems for all Benzie County employees and elected
officials. Once approved the policy will be distributed to County Personnel, added to the Everyone
Drive for accessibility, and update our new policy book.

| have attached the current portion of the Per Diem Policy page listed in our Staff Policy Manual
book.

The recommendation is to replace the current policy with the updated Per Diem policy.
RECOMMENDATION:

The Board of Commissioners adopts the Per Diem Policy and rescinds all related per diem policies.
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Updated: 5/10/2023

Per Diem Policy

Purpose
The purpose of this policy to clarify certain issues related to elected or appointed positions on those

Benzie County Boards, Commissions, Committees and Authorities for which Benzie County
authorizes and is responsible for the payment of a per diem to the elected or appointed members
(the “Per Diem™). It is also important for transparency to all Benzie County residents on Benzie
County expenditures.

Eligibility

Members of the Board of Commissioners, and only those eligible members of boards, commissions,
committees, or authorities for which the Benzie County Board of Commissioners authorizes and to which
Benzie County is responsible for the payment of a per diem.

Section I- County Commissioners

Per Diem amounts will be in the amounts fixed by the Board of Commissioners pursuant to MCL
46.415. County Commissioners may be compensated for their attendance at meetings in
accordance with the following guidelines:

A. County Commissioners are eligible for Per Diem for the following:
1. Regular or special county board meetings and county committee meetings.

2. Regular or special meetings of an authority or commission to which the
commissioner is a member and to which the commissioner has been appointed by
the Board of Commissioners.

Regular or special meetings of an authority or commission to which the
commissioner is not a member appointed by the Board of Commissioners, but the
commissioner has been assigned or requested by the Board of Commissioners to
attend due to pending County business and the commissioner is charged with the
duty to then report back to the Board of Commissioners on the authority or
commission’s actions or policies which may impact the County.

(O8]

4. Regular or special meetings of a Village, City, or Township which is within the district
represented by the commissioner and which the commissioner has been assigned or requested
by the Board of Commissioners to attend due to pending County business and the
commissioner is charged with the duty to then report back to the Board of Commissioners on
the Village, City or Township’s actions or policies which may impact the County.

5. If a Commissioner is filling in on a board as an alternate at the request of the Commissioner
that sits on the board.

B. County Commissioners are not eligible for Per Diem for the following:
1. Attending any event of a ceremonial nature, i.c., ribbon cuttings, grand openings,



meetings with constituents, or similar events.

2. Attendance at a meeting of a board, authority, commission, or other entity if the
commissioner is eligible for the payment of a per diem or other compensation for
such attendance from that entity.

Attendance at a meeting in which a different per diem level is statutorily
established or a meeting at which payment of a per diem is statutorily prohibited
by State law.

(8]

C. County Commissioners shall make their best effort to attend the majority of the meeting
to receive their per diem amount. They are not able to give a report and then leave for
another meeting to receive double per diem.

D. In instances in which remote meetings are legally authorized and the travel
distance is far, County Commissioners should strive to attend meetings by zoom.
1. Requests for accommodation or for other authorization to attend a meeting
remotely should be directed to the Board Chair and Vice Chair.

All Per Diem requests for County Commissioners shall be submitted via email or hard copy to the County
Administration Office within thirty (30) days and within the same fiscal year. Payments shall be processed
through payroll. If a County Commissioner submits Per Diem more than thirty (30) days after the fiscal
year ends, it must be presented to the Board of Commissioners for approval. All County Commissioners
should present the per diem list to post in the Board packet.

Section II — Board, Commission, Committee and Authority Members

Certain eligible members of boards, commissions, committees, and authorities established by the Board of
Commissioners may be entitled to the Per Diem as fixed by the Board of Commissioners, as set by statute,
or fixed by-laws of that board but only if approved by the Board of Commissioners. In addition, or in the
alternative members may be entitled to mileage to and from any meeting subject to the requirements of and
amounts fixed in the County Travel Policy.

A meeting for the purposes of this section is limited to any regular or special meeting as defined in the by-
laws, or any meeting of a committee. This pertains to the Committees listed in Appendix “C” referenced in
our Budget Books, and the Board of Commissioners Board Rules. The current Appendix C for the 2022-23
fiscal year is attached for easy reference.

Members are not eligible for a County Per Diem for the following:

1. Attending any event of a ceremonial nature, i.e., ribbon cuttings, grand openings,
meetings with constituents, or similar events.

2. Attendance at a meeting of a board, authority, commission, or other entity if the
member is eligible for the payment of a per diem or other compensation for such
attendance from that entity.

Attendance at a meeting in which a different per diem level is statutorily
established or at a meeting at which payment of a per diem is statutorily prohibited

('S ]

Page 2 of 5



e

by State law.

4. No Per Diem compensation shall be paid to subcommittee and ad hoc meetings of
Board of Commissioner established boards, commissioners, committees, and
authorities without prior approval of the Chair.

Section 11T — Exclusions

Elected County Officials, Department Heads, and employees serving on County Boards or committees,
whether pursuant to statute or by appointment by the Board of Commissioners, are not eligible to receive a
County paid Per Diem compensation unless:

1z The employee is a part-time or seasonal employees and the meeting is held outside
normal County working hours.

2. The payment of a per diem is statutorily required.
Section 1V-Compensation Procedure

An eligible individual requesting a per diem shall provide a voucher or proof of attendance record to the
County Administrator’s Office within thirty (30) days of the meeting.

The County Administrator’s Office will process non-county commissioner per diem through the accounts
payable process. County Commissioner per diem will be processed through payroll.

All per diem will be subject to tax in accordance with IRS standards.

If members are eligible for a mileage reimbursement to and from the meetings, the member must also
include this with the voucher submitted to the County Administrator’s Office. Under current IRS rules,
milage will not normally be taxable.

I, Tammy Bowers, duly appointed Clerk for the County of Benzie, Michigan, do hereby certify that the
above policy was adopted by the Benzie County Board of Commissioners at a regular Board meeting held
on May 9, 2023, and that related policies are hereby rescinded.

77

[ s V9227
Tammy Bo/yo}é’?s, Benzie County Clerk
[/
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APPENDIX “C”
PER DIEM AND MILEAGE REPORT

2022/2023 FISCAL YEAR

AUTHORIZED
PER BY STATUTE
COMMITTEE DIEM MILEAGE OR COUNTY PAID BY FUND
BOARD

Benzie County ALS/EMS Yes Yes County Board County 214
Benzie County Economic No No
Development
Benzie County Housing Yes Yes County - Grant 335
Committee
Betsie Valley Trail Mgt. No No
Council
Board of Canvassers Yes Yes Statute County 101
Brownfield Redevelopment No Yes Statute County 243
Authority
Building Authority Yes Yes By-laws County 101 to

569
Dept. of Health & Human Yes Yes County 101
Services
Emergency Planning (LEPC) No No
Health Insurance Committee No No
Jury Board Yes Yes Statute County 101
Land Bank Authority No Yes Statute County 241
MAC Workman’s Comp Yes Yes MAC 101
Board
Mental Health Board Yes Yes Statute Mental Health 101
Natural Scenic Rivers No No Statute
Parks & Recreation Yes Yes County Board County 101
Commission
Plat Board Yes Yes Statute County 101
Benzie/Leelanau Public Yes Yes Statute Public Health
Health Board
Public Health Board of Yes Yes Statute Public Health
Appeals
Veterans Affairs Committee Yes Yes Statute County 293
Solid Waste Advisory Yes Yes County 228
Veterans Trust Fund, Benzie No Yes 293
County
Zoning Board of Appeals Yes Yes County 101
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Per diem and mileage are authorized for those entities that are set by statute or have independent decision-
making capability, if authorized by the Board of Commissioners. Per diem and mileage are not
authorized for entities that are generally advisory in nature to the Board of Commissioners.

Effective 1/5/2023 — Per Diem will be set at $40.00 for each meeting four hours or less, meetings lasting

longer than four hours will be considered two meetings ($80.00) and after eight hours will be considered
three meetings ($125.00).
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To: Board of Commissioners

Copy: Elected Officials
Jackie Palfey, Human Resources Manager
Department Heads

From: Katie Zeits, County Adminis\tjr%pgrﬁky%@

Date: May 3, 2023

Subject: Secondary Employment Policy

Attached is the draft Secondary Employment policy for consideration by the Board. You will recall
at the April 11" Board meeting, there was some discussion about changes to a section which
required permission to obtain employment outside of Benzie County while still employed.

| have modified the draft policy to reflect what I believe is the intent of the Board.

This policy is meant to replace the existing Outside Employment Policy that is currently included in
the Staff Policy Manual on page 13. This policy further reinforces requirements set forth in some
union contracts. This policy is being brought forth for employees who desire additional employment
outside of Benzie County and to ensure there is no conflict with employment. Once approved the
policy will be distributed to County Personnel, added to the Everyone Drive for accessibility, and
update our new policy book.

| have attached the current portion of the Outside Employment Policy page listed in our Staff Policy
Manual book and the updated policy.

The recommendation is to replace the current policy with the updated Secondary Employment
policy.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Board of Commissioners adopts the Secondary Employment Policy, reaffirming collective
bargaining agreement language and rescinds related policies.
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Updated: 5/11/2023

Secondary Employment Policy

Purpose

Benzie County recognizes that some employees may wish to hold additional jobs outside their
employment with the County. Employees may be granted permission to engage in outside
secondary employment in accordance with the following requirements and limitations.

Policy

Employment with Benzie County is considered primary, and any other work or services
performed shall be considered secondary and shall not result in conflict with the responsibilities
of the employee to perform their County job effectively. Benzie County applies this policy
consistently and is nondiscriminatory to all employees and in compliance with all applicable
employment and labor laws and regulations.

All employees desiring to participate in outside or supplemental employment shall discuss such
employment with his/her Department Head or Elected Official. In the case of a Department Head
seeking outside or supplement employment, they shall discuss such employment with the County
Administrator. The County Administrator reserves the right to bring the matter to the Board of
Commissioners for input. Elected Officials are not required to discuss outside employment
opportunities, however, they are encouraged to notify County Administration of their secondary
employment for the record. Department Heads or Elected Officials shall provide notification to
Human Resources for official record keeping. Elected Officials and County Administration
reserve the right to deny an employee from obtaining outside or supplemental employment if
there is a conflict or a matter of impropriety.

The following rules apply to all employees that participate in secondary employment:

e Work-related activities and conduct away from Benzie County must not compete with,
conflict with, or compromise the County’s interests or adversely affect job performance
and the ability to fulfill all responsibilities to Benzie County

e Employees are prohibited from performing any services for customers of Benzie County
that are normally performed by Benzie County and shall not use Benzie County facilities
as a source of referral for private customers or clients. The name of the County or any
County agency may not be used as a reference or credential in advertising or soliciting
customers or clients.

e Employees may not utilize County supplies, facilities, staff, or equipment in conjunction
with any secondary employment or private practice.

¢ Such secondary work shall not be performed on County property. .

e Employees may not solicit, engage in or conduct any secondary employment or business
during work time for Benzie County.

e Secondary employment must not cause any incompatibility, conflict of interest, or any
possible appearance of a conflict of interest, or any impairment of the independent and
impartial performance of the employee’s duties.



Evaluation

Benzie County employees must carefully consider the demands that additional secondary work
activity will create before considering, requesting, or accepting secondary employment.
Secondary employment will not be considered an excuse for poor job performance, absenteeism,
tardiness, leaving early, refusal to travel, or refusal to work overtime or different hours. Such
performance-related issues may result in disciplinary action.

In evaluating the effect that outside work may have on an employee’s job performance and other
job-related responsibilities, either the employee or supervisor may request the involvement of the
Department Head or Elected Official, Human Resource Manager, or County Administrator. They
will meet to consider whether employees’ current duties and performance history and the other
factors contained in this Policy.

A decision to grant or deny the request is within the discretion of the Department Head or
Elected Official and must be strictly adhered to by the employee. In certain cases of a
Department Head denial, the employee may seek a review of such a decision through the process
in place under the County's dispute resolution procedure. An employee engaging in unauthorized
secondary employment, or a refusal to discontinue the secondary employment upon revocation
of the authorization will result in disciplinary action up to and including termination of
employment. Benzie County shall not be liable, either directly or indirectly, for any activities
performed during outside or secondary employment.

I. Tammy Bowers, duly appointed Clerk for the County of Benzie, Michigan, do hereby certify

that the above policy was adopted by the Benzie County Board of Commissioners at a regular
Board meeting held on May 9, 2023, and that related policies are hereby rescinded.

."' p //, ,/‘Z\ -
) boman AP eves
e BOWerS{g/e nzie County Clerk

Note: This policy may differ for those employees who are members of recognized unions,
organizations, or associations. Any questions related to the content of this policy, or its
interpretation, should be directed to Human Resources.
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To: Board of Commissioners

Copy: Karen Faliczak, Circuit Court Administrator

From: Katie Zeits, County Administrato\r%m%)%iﬂ

Date: May 3, 2023

Subject: Allocation of Funding to Drug Court Program — Opioid Funding

The Board has discussed various options for allocation of opioid settlement funding Benzie
County has received and will continue to receive. Recently, the Board heard from Ken Hilliard,
the Drug Court Administrator on ways that opioid funding could support and enhance the drug
court program currently in place in Benzie County. Mr. Hilliard noted the importance of the
program and it’s success its has with folks who have participated.

| believe it was the consensus of the Board that this expenditure would be appropriate and
beneficial to the community.

It should also be noted that staff too believes this is a great program to allocate funding toward.

On April 11", Mr. Hilliard indicated he believed an allocation of $15,000 would greatly benefit
the program.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board of Commissioners allocates $15,000 to the Benzie County Drug Court Program,
with funds available from the Opioid Settlement Funds.



Memorandum

To: Board of Commissioners

From: Katie Zeits, County Administrato\r%m%)%iﬂ
Date: May 3, 2023

Subject: Scrap Tire Grant Acceptance

Like in the past, Benzie County has been awarded a grant from the Michigan Department of
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy for scrap tire recycling. For 2023, the total grant amount
is $12,000. In order to receive these funds, the County must sign a grant agreement with the State
of Michigan.

This is a reimbursement grant to Benzie County.

The Scrap Tire Program administers a combination of community-based grants that support local
municipal tire cleanups, public and private grants that enhance and promote scrap tire markets in
Michigan, and technical staff resources to support compliance assistance and enforcement
activities.

Through these efforts, the program seeks to improve the scrap tire regulatory landscape with
higher rates of compliance, fewer occurrences of illegal tire operations (i.e. illegal hauling and
dumping), the creation of more viable markets for tire materials, and the eventual establishment
of a tire market based on circular economy principles.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board of Commissioners accepts the scrap tire grant award in the amount of $12,000
authorizes the Chair to sign the Scrap Tire Cleanup Grant Agreement with the Michigan
Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy and approves the necessary budget
amendments payment and reimbursement related to grant award.



Memorandum

To: Board of Commissioners

Copy: Sheriff Kyle Rosa

From: Katie Zeits, County Administrawwv%iﬂ
Date: May 3, 2023

Subject: Summer Road Patrol

Sheriff Rosa has again requested support from the Board of Commissioners to enter into
agreement with Lake Township, the Village of Beulah, and the Crystal Beach Cottager’s
Association for enhanced road patrol services in the summer months. The agreements with these
entities have been in place for several years and work well.

These agreements agree that the Sheriff’s Office will provide additional manpower when staffing
allows it, and a portable speed trailer, in addition to other patrol related services. These added
services are reimbursed by each of the three entities.

Our legal counsel is reviewing the agreements.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board of Commissioners approves Sheriff Patrol Agreements with Lake Township, the

Village of Beulah, and the Crystal Beach Cottager’s Association for the 2023 summer months,
subject to approval as to form by legal counsel, and authorizes the Chair to sign.



Memorandum

To: Board of Commissioners

From: Katie Zeits, County Administrawwd%%ﬂ
Date: May 4, 2023

Subject: EMS Advisory Committee

On January 24" the Board of Commissioners established an ad hoc committee to discuss the
EMS Advisory Committee, its purpose, its future, and its membership. The ad hoc committee
comprised of Chair Bob Roelofs, Vice Chair Rhonda Nye, Commissioner Tim Markey, EMS
Advisory Chair Mike Mead, Director Tom King, and | have met several times since then. At
these meetings, we heard from community residents, staff, and current committee members as to
what they believe may be the right path forward.

During our discussions, it became apparent that the committee as it was operating was not the
intent of the committee when established, resulting in the committee being disbanded on
February 14" for a limited period. The committee in many ways was a sounding board for staff
complaints, which is inappropriate. It was also an added layer in the way of moving the
department forward.

It became apparent that the true need is for an agency level check-in, quarterly in addition to the
already continuous communication between directors and chiefs. As well as encouragement to
staff to utilize the processes in place for complaints, including Human Resources. Benzie County
has worked hard to hire a Human Resources professional for staff to rely on when in need; our
office will “broadcast” that more.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the ad hoc committee to move forward with a quarterly
meeting of public safety agencies to discuss ways to improve public safety in Benzie County as
well as addresses questions and issues that may arise. This group would be comprised of EMS,
Fire, Police, Emergency Management, Animal Control Medical Examiner, Central Dispatch,
National Park Service, Coast Guard, and Department of Natural Resources. A similar group
already meets for the Local Emergency Planning Team and will expand their agenda quarterly to
include local issues that may arise and enhance collaboration among agencies.

Recommended Motion:

That the Board of Commissioners disbands the EMS Advisory Committee and thanks each
volunteer who served on this committee since its inception, it further directs staff to meet
quarterly with public safety entities to enhance communication and collaboration among
agencies.



Memorandum

To: Board of Commissioners

From: Katie Zeits, County Administrawwd%%ﬂ
Date: May 4, 2023

Subject: Housing Committee — CDBG Funding

On February 14, 2023 the Board established an ad hoc committee to discuss the future of the
Housing Committee. Benzie County has struggled keeping volunteers on this committee due to
its inactivity and in effort to not delay funding opportunities for community residents, an ad hoc
committee was established to explore best practices.

Commissioner Jeannot who has served on the Housing Committee for several years was part of
the ad hoc committee and offered helpful insight as the committee explored adjusting its
partnership with the Community Action Agency to manage funding available for home repairs.

The purpose of the Housing Committee was to oversee the CDBG Program which aids very low
to moderate income households who reside within Benzie County. This program is met to
improve the standard of living, and promote safe, decent, and sanitary housing for county
residents. Funding is awarded to eligible applicants in one of two forms: in a grant or in a loan.
When a loan is awarded, a lien is placed on the property in the name of Benzie County.
Enclosed you will find program guidelines for the use of this funding.

In our discussions, it became apparent that most counties have already partnered with the
Community Action Agency to oversee this program and while Benzie County has as well, we
still have certain restrictions in awarding the funding. As | mentioned earlier in this memo,
keeping volunteers on this board is a struggle and without a quorum of the committee, the
potential for delay in funding applications is present.

It is the recommendation of the ad hoc committee to authorize a document of understanding with
the Northwest Michigan Community Action Agency for them to provide oversight of the
program’s funding opportunities. Benzie County will receive updates from the Community
Action Agency has funding opportunities are awarded to individuals and will work closely with
the Agency to remain compliant with state and federal requirements. Benzie County will retain
authority to perform collection activities if a loan is defaulted on.

Recommendation:
That the Board of Commissioners disbands the Housing Committee and authorizes a document

of understanding with the Northwest Michigan Community Action Agency, subject to approval
as to form by legal counsel, and authorizes the Chair to sign.
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Northwest Michigan Community Action Agency

NeighborWorks® Chartered Member

NMCAA Emergency Home Repair Spending in Benzie County over the past 3 years

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program Income Funds

e Current year (July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023)
o $18,471.30 expended on 3 projects
= 2 roofs, 1 furnace
o Balance of $12,672 left to commit.
o 3 applications in process
o Not federally restricted
e July1,2021-June 30, 2022

o $40,784.34
e July 1,2020—June 30, 2021
o . 554 57042

Non CDBG Emergency Home Repair Funds

e CARES funding (Federal COVID assistance) $2,075.00

e CRF (Federal COVID relief) $29,397.00

e SDOH (State Social Determinants of Health water & plumbing grant) $2,053.00
e HPG (Home Preservation Grant, Program Income) $1,299.99

e Safe & Sound (Federal funding through NeighborWorks America) $5,076

e AHRV (Affordable Housing for Rural Veterans, through Home Depot) $3,394.51
e TOTAL = $43,295.50

*Weatherization Assistance Program

e 9 homes received Weatherization assistance.
e TOTAL=$110,642.25



2021 BENZIE COUNTY CDBG Program income
Program Guidelines

Mission Statement

This Program is intended to provide assistance to very low to moderate income households who reside
within Benzie County in order to improve their standard of living. The Program promotes safe, decent and
sanitary housing for county residents and helps to maintain and improve the housing stock within the
county. The homes shall be owner occupied, single family residential units. Total household incomes
must not exceed 80% of Area Median income (AMI) per HUD’s guidelines for Benzie County. Funding for
the above activities is being provided from recaptured Community Development Block Grants (CDBG)
referred to as Program Income (Pl) and aliocated to Northwest Michigan Community Action Agency
(NMCAA) to administer for housing repair.

General Guidelines and Provisions

These guidelines set forth general procedures, although the Benzie County Housing Committee, acting in
an advisory position, may modify the requirements in individual cases based upon specific circumstances.
This Committee may also recommend changes to the parameters in this document as recommended by
the Benzie County Board of Commissioners.

Each improvement/repair must conform to HUD Housing Quality Standards (HQS) and applicable local
zoning and ordinances and State code requirements when a permit is required. Households must have
an ownership interest by deed, land contract, Life Estate or be subject to a mortgage. They must have
occupied the home for at least one full year and must continue to occupy and maintain the property as
their permanent residence for the length of their Mortgage and Note term, as applicable. If the total CDBG
Pl assistance does not exceed $2,500, funds are provided as a grant and no lien is required. CDBG PI
funding assistance that exceeds $2,500 will be given as a 0% interest loan with Benzie County as the
mortgagee. The loan is deferred (no monthly payment) until there is a change of ownership by sale,
transfer, conveyance or if the owner no longer occupies the home as their principal residence. At such
time the loan would be due and payable within 45 days following the transfer of ownership. The lien and
repayment terms are explained in further detail on Page 8.

All assisted units must receive at least $1,000 of funding assistance. Matching funds are used in many
instances in order to cover the cost of the improvement and are sought out on a case-by-case basis.
These leveraging resources must be identified when PI funds are committed and prior to the start of the
project. If the homeowner is providing matching funds, these will be in the form of a money order /
certified check or placed in escrow prior to contract signing.

Emergency Rehabilitation

This program is intended to provide funds to alleviate emergency repair situations for eligible applicants of
single-family owner-occupied residential dwellings. An emergency situation is defined as a condition of
the property that presents an immediate threat to the health and safety of the occupants. This may
include such things as a faulty furnace or boiler, defective wiring, leaking roof, inoperable septic system,
well replacement, structural deficiencies, inaccessibility to the home, etc. These emergency repairs must
meet HQS upon completion but not the entire dwelling.

Equal Opportunity
Fair Housing Efforts:
Benzie County has a total population of 17,525 persons (U.S. Census Bureau 2010). The majority of

that population, 95.8%, are Caucasian. Native Americans make up 1.6%, .4% are Asian, 0.7% are African
American, and 2.6% are Hispanic. Rather than reducing the need for fair housing, these smaller numbers
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increase the need to ensure that adequate housing is available to those individuals in minority
populations.

Benzie County has implemented all fair housing requirements effective January 5, 2021 which include:

>

Y vYY .V V¥

Designation of the Benzie County Clerk as the Fair Housing Officer. This Designee will be
responsible for accepting housing discrimination complaints, keeping record of them, and
directing complainants to the Civil Rights Commission, HUD or other appropriate referral. They
will also be responsible for notifying the Michigan Economic Development Corporation CDBG
Program Specialist when a complaint is received;

Implementation of a Fair Housing Log in which to track all Fair Housing activity and log
complaints;

Distribution of fair housing information and materials to consumers and local agencies concerned
with housing issues;

Copies of "Fair Housing It's Your Right™ are kept on hand and available upon inquiry.

All clients, applicants, and contractors are likewise informed and given literature on the Fair
Housing Requirements of the CDBG Program by NMCAA staff,

All advertisements and marketing materials will also include information concerning Fair Housing
and will ¢arry the Fair Housing logo. T B

In addition, the following activities will be utilized to further fair housing and affirmative action in Benzie

County:

>

»

>

The implementation of this program, which will assist very low to moderate income homeowners
unable to obtain conventional loans for home repairs;

Counseling services provided to all applicants of the housing program in order to ensure that they
are directed to the program best suited to their needs;

Availability to the public, program participants and all interested persons of information regarding
the protections against discrimination provided by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act and the Michigan
Civil Rights Act (PA 453 of 1976); :

Publication of the program on a county wide basis that will allow equal opportunity for all
residents; (The program will not discriminate based on race, color, sex, religion, sexual
orientation, national origin, marital status, handicap or political affiliation)

Approval of an equal opportunity/fair housing resolution in January 5, 2021 by the County;
Affirmative Marketing efforts will include: one page flyer in laymen's terms to be distributed
throughout the County, posters in libraries, stores, service agencies, mailings to churches,
announcements and advertisements in free newspapers and radio, among other efforts.
Approximately $300 of CDBG Pl administration dollars will be used to implement the County's
marketing plan, elements of which address fair housing.

Minority or female owned businesses:

Research indicates a very small number exist within Benzie County. Under the CDBG Program, Benzie
County will continue to recruit female and minority owned businesses. This recruitment program will
specifically identify the willingness to give bid opportunities through advertisements to said minority and
female owned businesses.

The following steps will be taken to promote pérticipation of such businesses throughout the program:

»

>

The local building department and Home Builders Association will be contacted to maintain
updated information on new contractors in the area, :
Advertisements will be placed in local newspapers to make local contractors aware of funding.
These ads will contain an equal opportunity logo and will encourage minority and female
contractors to apply;

Projects will be awarded to licensed builders as well as licensed general contractors, home
maintenance and repair, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing contractors. This participation from
diverse individual businesses has the potential to generate minority and female owned business
participation.

Section 3 Certified Businesses:

é.- Equad Housing Oppatunity



Research indicates a very small number exist within Benzie County. To ensure that economic
opportunities generated by CDBG project funds shall be directed to Section 3 Businesses, which are
certified to be low-income residents and businesses, Benzie County will, to the greatest extent feasible,
give preference to those businesses that hire local, low-income sub-contractors and workers if and when
they hire new workers for CDBG projects.

The following steps will be taken to promote Section 3 Certified Businesses to participate in the program:

> Benzie County will encourage contractors working for this program to advertise job openings with
Michigan Works, the local community college and at local public housing;

» A contractor's or sub-contractor's business may also become Section 3 certified if it is at least
51% owned by Section 3 residents (low-income local resident or a resident of local p